PAC 93

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1963-64)

SEVENTEENTH REPORT
(THIRD LOK SABHA)

[Appr;»priation Accounts (Defence Services),
1961-62 and Audit Report, 1963]

PART I—REPORT

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NBW DELHI

December, 1963/ Agrahayana, 1885 (Saka)
Price : Rs. 1.80 n.P.



Bage Bara Line *

fontents

CORRIGENDA

to

THE SEVENTEENTH REPORT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

COMMITTEE

(THIRD LOK SABHA)

App.I . .
Footnote
4 4
19
25
11 15
18
last but .
one
3 from
bottom
27
24 7
12
Footnote
3
39 2
Footnote 2
20-21
55 3

for

under

on cyclostyted
1.25 lakhs

"As

sanction.”

Farm
regulations the
some

out

whom
outstanding
therefore
Advance
vitage
timeber
only
compatent
stick

Read

over

one cyclostyled

1,25 lakhs

As

sanction.

Farms

regulations, and the
some inconvenience in
that notice had to be
given to unauthorised
out to

when
outstandings
therefor
Advance copy
vintage ‘
timber

only one
competent
stock

<P.T. 00



Page
59
64
66

67
68

70
76

78
80

83

86

E;;ra

Last sub-
para .

73 (3rd-
sub-para)
74

Last sub-
para

86 (2nd
sub-para)
86 (3rd
sub-para)

)

Line

12
3
last but
one
2

e
2=-3

heading
2
182

O 00

4
2

Recommenda- 8

tion
portion
93

3

For -

he
not

takn
machine

that
defect or

age
omatsu
Cummings
taken
materlals
1969-61
surplus

proceding

were

Bead

the
not been

taken
machines

the

defection of

pages
Komatsu
Cummins
then

_material

1959-61
surpluses

preceding

was



Page S1,No, Line
111 1 6
3 4
5

114 8 10
9 1

5-6
115 4
117 15 4
16 19

119 6"
20 18

121 Parag6(iii) 5
(b)
123 Para 32(i11) 13

124 1
4
27 19
128 Para 43(111) 9210
35 18
Para 44(11) 19
130 37 6 -

““have report

3 t-

For Read ;
utilised unutilised
recommenda- . recommendation
‘tioof of ! !
Cemmittee Committee -
't the iden to the 1dea of
C mmittee Committee
+bviously obviously
fr * for
13.18° 3.11
connect on comnection
Sitting ‘Siting
re-leasing leasing
persuation persuasion

Chief Branch rhief's Branch

‘will hear will bear
soobvious so oblivious
n in

have a report

in- informed that the
attention .atténtion

lkie 1like

info d informed

concern concerned

P. T. O.



Page
131
134

137
138

139
140

144
146
147

148

S1.No. Line Tor
39 1 “thre
12 protanst
46 4 that
47 5 Forth
42(11) 5 roduced
20 F e
49 6 Man
51 4 desires
52(1) 11-12 pedu ements
1 sul 1le
(111) 1 extenuat y
4 N 't '-;\de
16 ck
22 reat
3 from defeated the
bottom . .
65 2 mailntenace
3 check

Read

fhree

protest
note that

. Fourth

produced

fae
Managers
desire
requirements
sultable
extenuation of
heavy
trade
lack
reater
efeated,The

b

maintenance:
a check




CONTENTS

Page
Composition of the Public Accounts Commirtee, 1963-64 . - (id)
Introduction . . . . . . . . . . (iif)
. PART 1
CHAPTER I-Budgeting and Control over Expenditure . . . I
CHAPTER II-Army . . . . . . . . . 7
Cuarigr  III-Air Force. . . . . . . . 34
CHAPTER IV-Navy o v e e e e e e 44
CHAPTER V-Defence Factories . . . . . . . 60
CHAPTBR VI-Miscellaneous - . . 8o
APPEND£

I. Note regarding Excess under Grant No. 10—Defence Services
Effective - Navy, . . . e . . 91

II. Note regarding Excess over Grant No. r2—Defence Services—
Non-effective - . . . . . . . . 96

III. Statement of Main recommendations of the Expert Accounting

Committee for Military Farms and Government decisions
thereon . Y 0 . . . - - . 99

IV. Note regarding procurement of a Flight Simulator without
inviting tenders . . . . . . . . 104

V Statement giving an analysis of value of Production of Defence
Factories . . . . . . . . . 107

VI Note regarding delay in the placement of nupply-orden for
components of Nissan T'rucks. . . . 109
VII Summary of Main Conclusions/Recommendations. . 111

PArT II*

Proceedings of the sittings of the Public Accounts Committee
17th sitting held on 5-8-1963
18th sitting held on 6-8-1963
19th sitting held on 7-8-1963
20th sitting held on 8-8-1963
49th gitting held on 3-12-1963

*Not printed (on cyclostyted copy laid on the Table and five copies placed in the
arliament Library).
626 (Aii) LS—1.



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITEE
(1963-84)

.CHAIRMAN
Shri Mahavir Tyagi A
MEMBERS
. Shri Ramchandra Vithal Bade
Shri S. C. Balakrishnan

. Shri J. B. S. Bist*

. Shri F. P. Gaekwad

. Shri Gajraj Singh Rao

. Sardar Kapur Singh

. Shri R. K. Khadilkar

. Shrimati Maimoona Sultan

, Shri Mathura Prasad Mishra
. Dr. Ranen Sen

© O I W p WM

-
- O

-
[ -]

. Shri Prakash Vir Shastri
. Shri Ravindra Varma

. Shri P. Venkatasubbgiah
. Shri Vishram Prasad

. Shrimati K. Bharathi

. Shrimati Maya Devi Chettry

. Shri B. D. Khobaragade

. Shri Dahyabhai V. Patel

. Shri S. D. Patil

. Shri Sadiq Ali

. Pandit S. S. N. Tankha**,
SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

bt et b b
D o W

o
BNES8SssS

*Declared elected on the 28th November, 1960 vice Shri Bhakt Darshan
ceased to be a Member of the Committee on his appointment as Deputy Min-
ister '

**Declared elected on the 20th August,1963 vice Shri Nawab Singh
Chauhan. :

(i)



INTRODUCTION

1, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf, this Seventeenth
Report on the Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services), 1961-62
and’Audit Report (Defence Services), 1963.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services), 1961-62 to-
gether with the Audit Report thereon were laid on the Table of the
House on the 19th March, 1863. The Committee examined them at
their sittings held on the 5th to 8th August, 1963. A brief record of
the proceedings of each sitting of the Committee has been maintained
and forms Part II* of the Report.

3. The Committee considered and finalised this Report at their
sitting held on the 3rd November, 1963.

4. A statement showing the summary of the principal conclusions/
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report
(Appendix VII). For facility of reference, these have been printed
in thick type in the body of the Report.

5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in the examination of these Accounts by the
Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

They would also like to express their thanks to the officers of
the Ministry of Defence for the co-operation in giving detailed infor-
mation asked for by the Committee during the course of their
evidence,

-~

New DELHI; e MAHAVIR TYAGI,
December 5, 1963. Chairman,
Agrahayana 14, 1885 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.

*Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table and five copies
placed in the Parliament Library),

*¥F G T



1

AUDIT REPORT (DEFENCE SERVICES), 1863
, Budgeting and Control over Expenditure

. .
Page 1—para. 1—Review of expenditure against Grants and
Appropriations,

The totals of the voted grants and charged appropriations for
the Defence Services during the three years ending 1961-62 and the
actual expenditure incurred against them are summarised below:

(In crores of rupees)

1959-60 1960-61 1961-62

(i) Voted Granis

1. Grants (including Supplementary Grants) 311°18 338° 2§ 364°76
2. Actual expcnditure 293°65 310°17 343°63
3. Savings 17°53 2808 21'13
4. Percentage of 3t0 1 5'63 8'30 579
(ii) Charged Appropriations

1. Appropriations (mcludmg oupplemcmnry

Appropriations) . 0°'99 0°'96 0'17
2. Actual expenditure 0°'92 0°'86 01§
3. Savings 0°07 0'10 0-02

4. Percentageohtol‘ 6°80 10°17 14'80

Page 1—Para. 2—Savings in Grants.

2. The savings amounting to Rs. 21:13 crores under voted grants
were the result of (a) savings of Rs. 21-85 crores under three grants

counterbalanced by (b) excesses fotalling Rs. 0:82 crores under two
others. ‘

.

The savings in the three grants referred to were as follows.

(In crores of rupecs)

Grant No. Final  Savings
Grant
9—Army . . . . . . . . 22989 385
11==Air Force . ot . . . . . . . 6393 8-86
117=—Capital Outlay . . . . . . . .

32°97 9:24

*Percentages have boen worked out on dctual figures without roundiag.



In evidence, the Secretary, Ministry of Defence, stated that with
a view to narrowing the gap between the actuals and estimates, it
was proposed to carry out a quarterly review of expenditure. In
cases involving purchase of stores, where accurate estimation was
usually difficult, it was proposed to keep a close watch at each
important stage, in coordination with the Director-General, Supplies
and Disposals. The same was proposed to be done in the case of
works programme. He hoped that the adoption of these measures
would result in improving the position.

While the Committee note that the over-all savings in Voted
Grants during the year under review (5:79% ) indicate an improve-
ment over the previous year (8:30%), they feel that.the amount un-
utilised (Rs. 21-13 crores) is still heavy. The Committee desire that,
with a view to further improving the standard ef budgeting and
narrowing the gap between the actuals and estimates, the remedial
measures, referred to in evidence, should be introduced at an early
date.

3. Some instances where the budget provision proved -excessive
or unnecessary are mentioned below:

(In crores of rupees)

Unutilised
Nature of items Budget Actual  budget
provision expenditure provision

(i) Manufacture of trucks and tractors . . . 5:67 423 144

(u) Manufacture of Nissan Patrol Jeeps . . 1°'00
(i) Purchase of phnt and machmery for factory
projects . 5°:00 2'04 2:96
(iv) Construction of naval vessels—
(a) abroad . . . . . . . 2'34 0°21 2'13
(b) in India . . 2'00 0°s2 1°48
(v) Purchase of plant nnd machmcry for manufactute
of aircraft . 063 0'07 0°'56

(v) Purchase of nrfmmes nnd engmes mcludm
manuﬁcture/assembly at Hindustan Aircraft

Limited . 1806 1263 5:43
(vit) Purchase of avmtlon lnd other storen for Alr
Force . . . 2401 19' 0§ 4'96

The Committee desired to know why large sums obtained from
Parliament for the implementation of manufacturing and other
schemes, remained largely unutilised, resulting in short-falls in
planned targets. The Secretary of the Ministry explained that most
of the manufacturing projects involved outlay in foreign exchange.



- 3 ) £ oA gty

As at the time the estimates were framed, or even much later, there
was no deflnite indication regarding the extent of foreign exchange
that would be available, accurate budgeting in matters like these
was inherently difficult. He further stated that unless the requisite
foreign exchange was made available in time, even the rupe¢ part
of the expenditure could not be incurred to the extent envisaged.
"The Comptroller and Auditor General suggested that, in such cases,
the Ministry might, in the light of their experience as to the
availabiljty of foreign exchange and the progress of expenditure
on Projects, impose a lump sum cut on the original estimates. The
Secretary of the Ministry agreed that that would be the proper
budgeting procedure.

The Committee desire the Ministry of Defence to examine, in
consultation with the' Ministry of Finance, the question of imple-
menting the above-mentioned suggestion of the Comptroller and
Auditor General at an early date.

4. The Committee were informed by Audit that in the following
four items, provision was included in the budget, although no final
decision had been taken: (i) Reserve for plant and machinery for
factory projects under consideration (Rs. 1-25 lakhs); (ii) Nissan
Patrol Jeeps (Rs. 100 lakhs); (iii) Motor Graders (Rs. 30 lakhs); and
(iv) acquisition of land for Navy (Rs. 64 lakhs). The Secretary of
the Ministry stated that the estimates were framed by the beginning
of February at the latest. It was hoped that the decision would be
taken before the close of the financial year. The Comptroller and
Auditor General referred to the instructions issued by the Ministry
of Finance in August, 1958, according to which in cases where a
final decision had not been taken, only a token provision should be
made. These instructions had not been made applicable by the
Ministry of Defence to Defence Expenditure. The Secretary of the
Ministry promised to look into the matter.

The Committee are unable to understand why the instructions
issued by the Ministry of Finance in 1958, pursuant to the recom-
mendation of this Committee made'in their 8th Report (Second Lok
Sabha), should not have been made applicable to the Defence
Expenditure. The Committee desire that this should now be done
without delay.

5. A sum of Rs. 19-68 crores was surrendered on the last day of
the year. No amount was surrendered earlier although a saving of
Rs. 8:64 crores (Rs. 1-98 crores under Air Force and Rs. 6-66 crores
under Capital Outlay) was anticipated in December, 1961 when the
Revised Estimates were finalised.



The Committee enquired why the above saving was not
surrendered till the last day of the financial year. The Secretary
of the Ministry admitted that there was no justification for this.

The Committee are not happy over the practice of surrendering
funds year after year on the last day of the financial year (Rs. 19-06
crores in 1961-62). This betrays a sense of complacency on the part
of the Ministry of Defence. They note that, in pursuance of the
recommendation contained in para 4 of their 35th Report (Second
Lok Sabha), the Ministry of Finance (Department of Economie
Affairs) had alreadv issued instructions to the administrative Minis-
tries in October, 1962 for exercising strict budgetary control and
surrendering, savings immediately they were: foreseen. The Com-

mittee desire that the above instructions of the Ministry of Finance
should be strictly complied with.

Page 3—para 4— Excesses over Grants.

6. During the year under report, excesses occurred over twe
voted grants as shown below:

(In crores of rupees)

ctual
No. and name of Grant Final expen-  Excesses

Grant diture

10—Navy . . . . . . 20°0§ 20-67 062
12--Non-Effective 18:92 19°12 0°'20

The circumstances leading to the excess under Grant No. 10—
Navy are set forth in a Note submitted to the Committee by the
Ministry of Defence (Appendix I). It would be seen from this Note
that the net excess of Rs. 62 lakhs mainly occurred under Sub-Head
E (Rs. 50. lakhs) and Sub-Head G (Rs. 14 lakhs). The excess
expenditure under these Sub-Heads has-been explained as due to:

(In lakhs of Rs.
Sub-head E

() Larger adjustment than anticipated of customs duty late in the year.

A sum of {ls. 31 lakhs approximately pertaining to the previous yrars—
as far back a8 19§5—were booked to the 1961-62 years accounts. . 21
i) Larger expenditure than anticipated on ‘provisions’ mainly due to
@ und%:-uﬂx:;ﬁon of the cost of rations . . .
i msterialisation of suppliss of Armament Stores from Ordnance
d lﬁ:::t'::ia than anticipated (Rs. 16 lakhs) partly set off by savings on
account of lesser supplics through other sources (Rs. 4 lukhs) . . 12

17

e
. s
—




Sub-head G

Payment of certair - cvaiwe in U, K. for supply of stores without adequate
provision (Re -, ".il.), partly set off by savings on other accounts
(Rs. 26 lakhs). " sccessary provision could not be made due to a
delay of nearly two ycars in the issue of Govt, sanction. The Ministry
have stated that the proposal was being subjected to minute scrutiny at
every stage in view of the large expenditure of foreizn cxchange involved. 14

In the opinion of the Committee, the ¢xcess under Sub-Head E
indicates the need for a more realistic estimate of requirements and
a closer watch over the progress of expenditure and liabilities to be
liquidated. The Committee would, in this connection, draw
attention to para 6 of their 23rd Report (Second Lok Sabha) where-
in it was emphasised that the controlling officers should obtain
information not only of what has actually been spent from an
Appropriation/Grant but also of what commitments and liabilities
have been or will be incurred against it during the financial year se
that they have an idea of the progressive liabilities and commit-
ments in respect of which payments have to be made,

“As regards the excess under Sub-Head G, while the Committee
appreciate the need for minute scrutiny at every stage, they find
that in this case the Admiralty had ‘progressively started placing
contracts’ with the manufacturers, after the lists of spares had been
scrutinised by the Indian Naval Adviser in UK. during 1959 and
1960. The Committee are not, therefore, satisfied with the explara-
tion for the delay of two years in the issue of Government sanction.”

The circumstances leading to excess under Grant No. 12, Defence
Services—Non-effective are set forth in another Note furnished by
the Ministry of Defence (Appendix II). It would appear from this
Note, that the net excess of Rs. 20-32 lakhs broadly comprises:

(i) A sum of Rs. 10 lakhs roughly on account of payment of
Temporary Increase element of pension, in excess of
Budget provision.

(ii) Adjustment of a sum of Rs. 10 lakhs roughly on account
of Government centribution on certain Contributory
Provident Funds, in excess of Budget provision.

As regards (i) above, it has, inter «lia, been stated in the
Ministry’s Note that with a view to accclerating the payment of
arrears of ‘Temporary increase in pension’ in as many cases as
possible before 31st March 1962 and utiiising the funds to the opti-
mum extent, the Controller of Defence Accounts (Pensions) took
special steps to request the State Governments P. & T. authorities
etc. on 20th November, 1961, to arrange for the payments quickly and
pass on the debits for adjustment through the accounts for 1861-62.



6

s a result the progress of payment gathered tempo and heavy
payments were arranged by the Civil authorities at the fag end of
‘the financial year. Though the bulk of these payments were arrang-
.ed by the Civil authorities through-the accounts for the closing
months of the financial year, the debits came to the notice of the
Controller of Defence Accounts (Pensions) during the month of
March, 1962 and subsequent months, This indicates the need for a
closer coordination between the disbursing and accounting apthon-
ties,

7. Subject to the observations of the Committee in the preceding]
para, the Committee recommend that excesses under Grants Nos.
10—Navy and :12—Non-effective may be regularised by Parliament
in the manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Constitation.

BUDGET ESTIMATES, 1963-64

8. The Committee referred to the Budget Estimates for the year
1963-84, in which the whole of the estimated expenditure in respect
of Defence Services (Effective) was shown under one Demand and
there was no indication of detailed allocations under the various
Heads and sub-Heads, as in previous year. The Committee enquired
as to how, in the absence of such details, they were to have an idea
as to the extent of savings or excesses under the various Heads or
sub-Heads. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that the estimates
for the year 1963-64 had been prepared in the same detailed manner
as for any previous year. The details were, however, not furnished
to Parliament. The witness promised that all the details would be
made available to the Comptroller & Auditor General at the time of
Audit. The Comptroller & Auditor General pointed out that the
savings and excesses given in the Audit Report were with reference"
to the appropriations made by Parliament. As, in this case, the
whole amount had been shown under four sub-Heads, the report to
be made to Parliament would also be with reference to these Heads
only. The variations between the estimates and actuals (though
known to him), would not come to the notice of Parliament, unless
the Ministry agreed to place the detailed estimates before Parliament
by the time the Accounts for the year 1963-64 were taken up. The
Secretary of the Ministry promised to place the matter before the
Minister,

The Committee hope that Government would arrive at a decision,
sufficiently in advance of the finalisation of the Appropriation
Accounts (Defence Services), 1963-64, and that it would be possible for
them to place the detailed Budget Estimates for 1963-64 before
Parliament. ,



b |
ARMY
Quarter Master General’'s Branch
Pages 1-8v—para 8(i) &(ii)—Financial Results of Military Farms

9. Some particulars bringing out the financial results of the
working of Military Farms, are given below:

' { (In lakhs of rupees)

Capital Expenditure .. 25144
Value of Fixed Assets (Lands bmldings, machmery and
live-stock) .. 218.20
Net profit for 1961-62 (after o,llawusg Rs. 8.88 lakhs as interest
on Government capital) . . .. 1299
Total return -on Capital . .. .. 2184
Percentage of total return on Cmplm .. . 8.7

(a) The net profit of Rs. 12-99 lakhs, as shown in the proforma
accounts, was the result of a profit of Rs. 28-06 lakhs made by fifteen
farms and a loss of Rs. 15-07 lakhs incurred by sixteen other farms.
The Military Farm, Meerut, incurred the heaviest loss of Rs. 2°54
lakhs.

(b) The average cost of production of milk at the farms was
Rs. 1-63 per litre. This was much higher than the average market
rate of Rs. 0-77 per litre and the average purchase rate of Rs. 0-66 per
litre,

A loss of Rs. 6°32 lakhs was incurred on issues of milk from the
military farms which are paid for (i.e. issues to private consumers,
messes, etc.); such issues constituted 7-7 per cent of the total quantity.
‘The net profit of Rs. 12-99 lakhs took into account the entire quantity
of milk produced and issued; for this purpose the milk issues had
been priced as follows:

Payment issues Re. 0-84 per litre
Free issues to units and
formations Re. 0:'90 per litre.

. The overall net profit was mainly due to the fact that free issues
whict constitutfbd 92-3 per cent of the total and consisted largely of



8

olended/standard milk with a lower fat content than whole milk,
nad been priced at a rate higher than the sale rate fixed for issues of
the whole milk to private consumers. If the entire quantity of milk
issued free were priced at the average sale rate of Re. 0'84 per litre
for whole milk, there would have been a loss of Rs. 4:58 lakhs instead
of a profit of Rs. 12-99 lakhs.

(c) An expert committee appointed in June, 1961, for the purpose
of reviewing the existing accounting and financial system of military
farms, submitted its report in November, 1962, which was stated to
be under consideration.

In evidence, the Committee desired to know the reasons for
the average cost of production at the Military ¥arms being so
much higher than the average purchase price. The representative of
the Ministry of Defence stated that the figure of Rs. ! tJ per litre,
mentioned in the Audit Report, had been arrived at by taking the
average cost of milk supplied in each farm. Taking the average of
total supply of all the farms, the cost of production at the Military
Farms came to Rs. 1-43 per litre. The main reasons for the higher cost
of production at the Military Farms were (i) Emphasis on punctual
supply which necessitated larger number of vehicles being employed,
(ii) Pasteurisation of milk and regulation of its quality, (iii) Pay-
ment to staff on the Central Government scales of pay, and (iv)
rearing ¢f unwanted calves for some periods. In reply to a question,
the witness admitted that there might not have been the same extent
of economy in the past as at present.

The Committee fcel concerned to observe that the average cost
of preduction of milk at the Military Farms, according to the Minis-
try’s own calculation, comes to Rs. 1-43 per litre, which is more than
twice the average purchase rate (0-66 per litre). During the course
of evidence, the Committee desired to know the reaction of the
Ministry to the idea of entrusting the supply of the milk requirements
of units and formations to civil organisations which may be set up
for the purpose. The representative of the Ministry stated that, if
a punctual supply of milk of the requisite quality could be ensured,
the matter would certainly be con:idored by Government. The
Committee desire the Ministry of Defence to examime this sugges-
tion at an early date, in consultation v7ith the Ministries of Finance
and Food and Agriculturc, and apprire ‘hem of the decision taken
in this behalf. In the meantime, every cftort should be made by the
Ministry to bring down the cost of production to the lowest extent
possible.

10. Referring to the pricing of milk issues, the Committee enquir-

ed as to why ‘free issues’ which consisted largely of blended
standard milk with a lower fat content than the whole milk, were




9

priced at a rate (90 nP per litre) higher than the sale price fixed
for issues of whole milk to private consumers (84 nP per litre).
The representative of the Ministry stated that the free issues were
charged according to certain principles, and whatever was left over,
was, instead of being allowed to be wasted, given to officers and
other entitled personnel at lower rates.

The Committee are not convinced by this explanation. They
feel that,the present system of pricing of milk issues, is unsatisfac-
tory; it is obviously a camouflage to cover the deficits of Military
Farmxs by pricing their free issues of blended milk, for purposes of
accounting, at an abnormally high price and thereby showing an
inflated income. They note in this regard that if the entire quan-
tity of milk issued free were priced at the average sale rate of Re. 0:84
per litre for whole milk, there would have been a loss of Rs. 4-58
lakhs, instead of a profit of Rs. 12:-99 lakhs (in other words, a differ-
ence of Rs. 17-57 lakhs).

11. The Committee were informed that the expert committee
appointed in June, 1961, for the purpose of reviewing the existing
accounting and financial system of military farms submitted its report
in November, 1962. The recommendations of this Committee had
been accepted both by the Army Headquarters and the Ministry of
Defence. The point at present under examination was how to
implement these recommendations which envisaged complete over-
haul of the system and involved working out of considerable admi-
nistrative details. The Committee desired to be furnished with a
statement setting forth the main recommendations of the afore-said
Committee, and the decisions taken thereon by the Ministry of
Defence. This statement* has since been received and is enclosed as
Appendix III. The Committee desire that the recommendations of
this committee should be implemented expeditiously, with a view to
putting the accounting system of Military Farm on a sound basis.

Page 8, para 8 (iii) (a) —Canteen Stores Department

12. (a) Mention was made in paragraph 17 of the Civil Audit
Report, 1962 of the irregularity involved in keeping the financial
transactions of the Canteen Stores Department outside the Consoli-
dated Fund of India. No decision had been taken (till January,
1963), by the Government as to the manner in which the position
would be regularised from 19€3-64 onwards.

The Committee were informed during the course of evidence that
the Canteen Stores Department earned a profit of about Rs. 30—40

*Not vetted by Audit.



lakhg per year, which was not subject to income-tax. The profit was
.allocated by the Management Board .among the Army; Navy and
Air Force Welfare Funds, and was wholly utilised for the welfare of
Servicemen.: While the Ministry agreed that keeping of the finan-
cial transactions of the Department outside the Consolidated Fund
of India wag unconstitutional, they were anxious that the position
should be regularised in such a way as not to lessen in any way the
benefits all along enjoyed by the Servicemen. The Comptroller &
Auditor General of India had, in this regard, made the following two
alternative suggestions in January, 1962:—

(i) The business of the Department should be transferred to
a statutory corporation to be created by an Act of Par-
liament. This Act would provide for all the concessions
at present enjoyed by the Department. In such a case,
the accounts and estimates of the Department would be
excluded from the public account and Consolidated
Fund of India.

(ii) A Canteen Stores Fund should be created within the
public account of India with the approval of Parliament,
signified by a token Vote, and an appropriate omnibus
entry for receipts and expenditure provided for in the
Consolidated Fund Account of India.

The second suggestion of the Comptroller & Auditor General was
accepted by the Ministry of Defence. This was not, however, agreed
to by the Ministry of Financé who desired that the receipts and
expenditure of the Department should be completely within the
Consolidated Fund. As this would have subjected the entire expen-
diture of the Department (including the disposal of profits) to the
Vote of Parliament, the Ministry of Defence could not agree. The
Committee desired to know the reaction of the Ministry to the first
suggestion of the Comptroller & Auditor General regarding the
placing of the Department on a statutory footing. The Secretary of
the Ministry stated that they would not mind working either way
so long as the benefits accruing to the Servicemen, all along, were
not curtailed. He, however, added that the commitment of the
Ministry at present was for the second suggestion of the Comptroller

- & Auditor General, as there had been an apprehension that working
of the first suggestion would make the profits liable to income-tax.

The Committee regret to observe that although more than 8 years

. have elapsed since the Public Accounts Committee first dvew the
attention of the Ministry to the irregularity inyolved in keeping

the financial transactions of the Canteen Stores Department out-

side the Consolidated Fund of India, a final decision in the matter)



1

yet to be taken, While the Committee appreciate the Ministry’s
desire that the benefits all along enjoyed by the Servicemen should
not be curtailed, they cannot reconcile themselves to the continuance
of this irregularity any longer, The Committee desire the Ministry
of Defence to further discuss the matter with the Cemptroller and
Auditor General and Finance, with a view to evolving a satisfactory
solution of the matter.

Page 8—para 8(iii) (b)—Purchase of rum by Canteen Stores Depart-
ment

13. Tenders for the supply of bottled rum during 1962-63 were
invited in January, 1962, to be valid upto 1st March, 1962. Against
this, one firm quoted the rate of Rs, 5 per gallon. The selection of
tenders was, however, not completed by that date with the result
that the firm revised its offer to Rs. 580 per gallon which, being
still the cheapest, was accepted. On account of the delay in the
acceptance of tenders, there was an avoidable expenditure of
Rs. 1,20,000.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Defence
ascribed the delay in accepting the lowest tender to non-availebility
of the Members of the Board in February, 1962. He, however,
added in extenuation that a procedure had since been laid down to
obviate such delays. It was also stated that although the lowest
tenderer raised his quotation by 80 nP. per gallon on the ground that
the cost of packing material had gone up, even then his rate was
lower than the previous purchase price (viz., Rs. 6 per gallon). No
increase was effected in the price of rum charged from the con-
sumers.

While the Committee note that, consequent upon delay in the
acceptance of the tenders, no increase was effected in the price of
rum charged from the consumers, they would like to point out that
had the tenders been accepted in time, the additional amount of
Rs. 1,20,000 paid to the contractor would have been saved. The
Committee were surprised to learn that the delay in aecepting the
lowest tender was due only to the fact that the members of the
Board could not be available in time. They are, however, now
informed that a new procedure has since been laid down to obviate
such delays. The Committee trust that the introduction of this
procedure will have the intended effect.

Page 23—para 31(a)—Delay in execution/commissioning of projects

14. In Oetober, 1960, Government sanctioned ' a project, at an
estimated cost of Rs. 1-51 crores, for providing covered accommoda-
tion for vehicles which had been lying in the open for some years.
It was also expected that by the end of 1961-62, 27 per cent of the



12

work would be completed and that the entire project would be com-
pleted within four years. i

In connection with this project, additional staff was sanctioned
in January, 1961 and April, 1961. The work was, however, sus-
pended by the Army Headquarters in May, 1961, resumed in July,
1961 and again stopped in September, 1961 for ...c reason that a final
decision regarding readjustment of the ordnauce establishments in
that area had not till then been taken. In ii.cmber, 1961, some
minor items of work, estimated to cost abu °~ Ps. 5 lakhs, were
released for executicn but no progress had beeu inade even on these
items till March, “962. In addition to the expenditure of Rs. 38,700
incurred on the pay and allowances of the establishment sanctioned
for this work upto the end of September, 1962, freight charges of
Rs. 36,000 were incurred on the collection of stores from outstations.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Defence stated
that the work on the Project had to be suspended as a question arose
whether the Command Depot should remain at the original place, or
should be shifted to some other place. A number of factors were
involved, and a final decision had not yet been possible. The Com-
mittee enquired how, pending a final decision in the matter, the staff
employed for the execution of the Project was being engaged. The
representative of the Ministry stated that they had been put on
other construction works which were taken up after declaration of
the National Emergency. As regards the stores procured for the
Project (valued at Rs, 10:53 lakhs as on 30th June, 1963), the wit-
ness assured the Committee that the whole quantity would be used
up in the works locally sanctioned.

The Committee are not happy over the delay of over two years
in taking decision about the location of the Command Depot, which
resulted in nn-necessary expenditure on staff and freight charges on
collectiorn of stores. They, however, note that the number of
vehicles lying in the open had been reduced and that all serviceable
vehicles were under cover. *

Page 24—Para 31(b).

15. A project for the installation of 12 bulk petrol storage tanks
each of 10,000 gallon capacity at Jhansi was approved by the Govern-
ment in June, 1955 at an estimated cost of Rs, 1-91 lakhs and com-
pleted in December, 1960 at a cost of Rs. 1-83 lakhs. The other
necessary requirements, such as, proper fire fighting equipment,
static water tanks and electrification were sanctioned only in Febru-
ary, 1961 at an estimated cost of Rs. 49,230 against which an exgendi-
ture of Rs. 13,268 had been incurred upto July, 1962.



13

The . Fire Adviser to, the Ministry of Defence, who, visited, the
installation on, 18th January, 1962 considered, the site of the installa-
tion as unsatisfactory apd.ill-advised. as it was very close:to the twe
main and branch railway lines. and loco shed and was. consequently
exposed to constant risk of fire from the engine sparks. On the
other hand, a number of Service Officers, who examined the installa-
tion. in March, 1862, did not- consider its location as dangerous. The
installation was commissioned only in October, 1962, after nearly
two yeass of its completion.

In evidence, the Committee desired to know the reasons for
delay in the fire fighting and electric arrangements. The repre-
sentative of the Ministry of Defence stated that, according to old
orders on the subject, trailer pumps and water tanks were not
thought necessary for 1,20,900 gallons—the quantity involved in this
case. Later on, however, the Fire Adviser suggested that trailer
pumps and water tanks should be provided. In. reply to a ques-
tion, the witness stated that all the fire-fighting arrangements had
since been made, according to regulations the sanction for the crew
had issued towards the end of June, 1963.

The. Committee regret to observe that the bulk storage tanks for
petrol; which had taken five and a hnlf years for completion, could
not be commissioned for another twe years due to delay in. the issue
of sunction for other necessary reguirements, such. as, proper fire-
fighting equipment, static water tanks and electricity. The expla-
nation offered by the representative of the Ministry of Defence im
evidence is not acceptable to the Committee, for, the Fire Admiser to
the Ministry could have been consulted much earlier—either before
the project was sanctioned or at least in its earlier stages. The
Committee also fail to see why the sanction for the electrification
should not have been issued well ahead of the installation of the
tanks. In the opinion of the Committee, this is another case of
defective planning and lack of proper fore-thought.

Pages 28-29—Para 41—Purchase of buffaloes

16. In connection with the purchase of milch animals the stand-
ing orders issued by the Army Headquarters, which had been follow-
ed for a number of years prior to May, 1961, required that:—

(a) the milk yield should be determined from three milking
tests; and

(b) the price to be paid should be calculated at a prescribed
rate for every pound of milk. In addition, a maximum
bonus of Rs. 50 may be paid for special animals.

1626 (Aii) LSD—2.



14

In May and August, 1961, the Army Headquarters modifled the
orders to the effect that the prices of individual animals should be
fixed with reference to milk yield, body conformation, age, breed
and the period of lactation; no bonus was to be paid but “the rate
per 1b. of milk might be increased by about a rupee”. On 14th
-March, 1962, in supersession of the existing standing orders, Army
Headquarters issued instructions that the buffaloes should be pur-
chased purely on the consideration of “body conformation and young
age”, preference being given to those characteristics which denote
good milch type animals. e

During the period from 29th December, 1961 to 29th March, 1962,
0892 buffaloes were purchased. An examination of the record of 567
animals showed that while payments in respect of 190 cases had been
made on the basis of milk yield at the rates per Kg. of milk fixed
by the Eastern Command in November, 1961, payments amounting
to Rs. 3:11 lakhs in respect of the remaining 377 buffaloes were
stated to have been made on the basis of both milk yield and body
conformation. This amount exceeded by Rs. 94,852 the sum that
would have been payable on the basis of the milk yield and the rates
fixed by the Eastern Command.

In respect of 133 animals out of 377, mentioned above, an examina-
tion of the records of milk yields for the fortnight after the fifteenth
day of arrival at the farm ' showed that the average yield had
registered a drop of 18 per cent compared to the yield recorded at
the time of purchase. There was an average increase of 7-33 per
cent in 36 cases and a decrease averaging 25 percent in-the remaining
97 cases.

In the case of 88 other buffaloes purchased on the milk-yield basis,
there was also a drop in the yield by 22 per cent on the average.

The Ministry of Defence stated that the animals were purchased
at the prevailing market rates and that the decline in the milk yield
was possibly due to fatigue, as a result of long journeys, change in
environment, change in the nature and type of feeding scales and
temporary illness. In their view, the animals required at least &
fortnight to overcome this fatigue and show the normal yield. How-
ever, as mentioned above, even a fortnight after their arrival, the milk
yield continued to be much less than that at the time of purchase.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Defence stated
that it was not possible to purchase the requisite number of buffaloes
under the old system. Further, as the - main criterion under this
system was milk-yield, the animals purchased by Military Farms
were about 7-8 years old—the age of maximum milk yield of buffaloes.



i I

The result was that even though the Military Farms paid a higher
price for such animals, they could not keep them long. The standing
orders were, therefore, revised to provide, inter alia, for purchase of
buffatoes of younger age.

The Committee enquired whether the Ministry were satisfied that
the prices paid under the new system were reasonable. The repre-
sentative of the Ministry stated that prices were fixed by a board of
three officers who were considered to be experts on the subject. The
witness aglded that average price of 193 animals purchased upto 28th
December, 1961, under the old system was, Rs. 712, as against this,
the average price of 499 animals purchased under the new system
from January to March, 1962, was Rs. 860. The reason for higher
price paid under the new system was that the prices of buffaloes
were usually higher in February-March than in the preceding period;
prices were said to be the lowest in August, September and October,
being the months during which buffaloes mostly calved. As to the
reason for not purchasing all the buffaloes during this period, the
representative of the Ministry and the Deputy Director of Military
Farms stated that as, with advance in lactation, there was a decrease
in milk yield, buffaloes had to be purchased even at higher prices in
February-March to ensure a steady supply of milk all the year round.

The Committee then desired to know the reason for a substantial
drop in milk yield in the fortnight after the fifteenth day of the
arrival of buffaloes in Military Farms. The representative of the
Ministry stated that, according to expert opinion, it was possible to
increase the milk-yield temporarily by artificial methods. The milk-
yield was also affected by a change to a new place. The Comptroller
& Auditor General, however, quoted two cases in which there had
been a drop of about 30 per cent in milk-yield, although there had
been no change of station. The Deputy Director, Military Farms,
stated that environmental conditions like feed, handling, housing,
care, etc.,, were different in Military Farms from those in villapes
from where the buffaloes had been purchased.

The Committee observe that for the 377 animals purchased under
the new system, the price paid was Rs. 3:11 lakhs, as against Rs. 2-16
lakhs payable on the milk-yield basis at the rates approved by the
Eastern Command in November, 1961. Even after making due
allowance for variations in prices in different months, the difference
in the two amounts appears to be quite substantial and indicates a
need for examination whether the new system ensures the purchase
of buffaloes at the most reasonable price.

17. While the, Committee further note the Ministry’s argument
that there may be a temporary decline in milk-yield due to fatigue,



16

changes in environment and nature and type of feeding scales, the
fact that in the case of 97 buffaloes out of the 133 purchased under
the new system and examined in Audit, the drop in milk-yield
averaged 25 per cent during the fortnight after the fifteenth day of
their arrival in the Farms, (the period allowed to buftaloes to over-
come the fatigue and show normal results) indicates that the milk
yicld recorded at the time of their purchase did mnot correctly
represent their normal yield. The Committee note, in this copnection,
the expert opinion that the milk yield could be increased temporarily
by artificial methods. The committee feel that proper precautions
could have been taken to elminate this extraneous factor. The
C. . mittee would like the Ministry to examine whether the existing

tests applied to assess the normal milk-yield of buffaloes are
adequate.

Pages 29-30—para 42(a) —Non-utilisation/non-release of lands and
buildings

18. In U. P. and Madhya Pradesh Sectors, large areas of land were
requisitioned/hired during the period of war in 1942-43 but were
mostly re-occupied during 1945—48 by the original owners/tenants
who also started cultivating the land. Subsequently, the land was
acquired at a cost of Rs. 1-75 crores and steps were taken to pay full
compensation therefor. The unauthorised occupants had, however,
not been evicted till November, 19682, although it had been reported
as early as 19985 that with the introduction of new high velocity
weapons, it was necessary to get vacant possession of the areas in
question at an early date. It was stated by the Ministry of Defence,
in November, 1962 that the organised hostility of the encroachers had
created insurmountable difficulties and a ‘law and order’ problem.

It was stated during the course of evidence that the lands in
question were very extensive and had been used for firing practice
during the Second War. There was a suspension in firing practice
for about 2-3 years after the War, when a large number of people
came and settled there. The local police did not prove effective for
pushing them out. It was not possible for the Defence Ministry to
evict these people, without positive action being also taken by the
State Governments. As to the present position, it was stated that
most of the land in Madhya Pradesh had been cleared of tresspassers.
In U. P., however, it had not been possible to do so. One of the
tresspassers there had obtained an interim injunction from the
Allahabad High Court which had not yet been vacated. It was also
stated that although the encroachments continued, firing practice had
not stopped. There was, however, some occupants, before firing
practice was carried out. To a question whether unauthorised



17

occupants could not have been prevented from entering the acquired
lands, it was stated that for that purpose a large watch and ward
esiablishment would have been required which would have been
very expensive.

The Committee note that large areas of lands acquired by the
Ministry of Defence, still remain under the unauthorised occupation
of former owners, even though they had been paid compensation
therefor, The Committee feel that at the time of paying compensa-
tion, the Ministry of Defence should have secured complete vacant
possession of these lands, and, thereafter, taken adequate steps to
prevent its encroachment by the former occupants and others. The
Ministry failed to do this. The Committee desire that effective steps
should now be taken by the Ministry of Defence, in close
co-ordination with the State Governments, to ensure that the lands
are got vacated at an early date, and utilised for the intended
purpose, without any let and hindrance. The Committee would like
to have a further report in the matter,

Pages 30-31—Para 42(b)

19. In January, 1956, Army Headquarters issued instructions for
the immediate release of 19-75 acres of land out of the total of 23-95
acres taken on lease from the Bombay Port Trust. The release of
the land had, however, not been effected by the local authorities,
except for an area of 1-07 acres which was released in April, 1959,

In May, 1960, the Director, Military Lands and Cantonments,
issued instructions that the land in question should not be treated as
surplus in view of the orders issued by the Ministry of Defence in
May, 1958 that no landed property, i.e., property owned, constructed,
acquired or requisitioned should be declared surplus to requirements
of Defence Services and released without the orders of the Defence
Minister. In July, 1961, however, the Siting Board and the local
authorities recommended the release of the land in question as it
was lying vacant and it was still held on lease at a high rate of rent.

The Bombay Port Trust had been demanding rent at a rate of
Rs. 5:00 per sq. yard from February, 1956. Against this demand, a
provisional decision that payment should be made at Rs. 3-50 per sq.
yard was taken by the Army Headquarters in March, 1962. On this
basis, a sum of Rs. 18-05 lakhs had been paid for the period from
February 1956 to October, 1960. The liability for the period from
November, 1960 to June, 1962 was over Rs. 5 lakhs. The annual
rental liability worked out Rs. 3-17 lakhs.

The Committee were informed that after the decision to release
the land had been taken, the Bombay Port Trust declined to take



back the land unless they were given a passage, measuring 4-2 acres,
through the land retained by the Army authorities This was not
accepted by the Army. In the meanwhile, the Navy indicated their
interest in the land. In 1957, the Army Headquarters revived their
proposal to re-commission the Jerrican Factory in Vadala which
necessitated continued retention of this land. Later on, there was a
general clamp-down on releases of land pending the finalisation of the
overall land requirements of the Army. As to the latest pbsition, it
was stated that the land had since been released to the Port Trust.

In reply to a.question, the Committee were informed that the total
liability incurred by Government upto June, 1963, on the basis of old
rates, amounted to about Rs. 24 lakhs. It was admitted that the
expenditure had been infructuous.

The Committee are not happy over the manner in which this case
had been handled. They observe that the initial failure of the
Director, Land and Cantonments, to - take prompt action on the
instructions issued by the Army Headquarters in January, 1956 for
the immediate release of the land and the subsequent indecision om
the part of the Ministry had resulted in unnecessary retention of the
land for a period of about 7 years, involving an infructuous expendi-
ture of Rs. 24 lakhs. It was, inter alia, urged in extenuation that
under the orders issued by the Ministry of Defence in May, 1958, no
landed property could be released without the orders of the Defence
Minister. If that is so, the mattér should have been placed before the
Defence Minister and his orders for release obtained. Even if errors
-had_been made in the initial stages, the Ministry should have taken
immediate steps for releasing the land in July, 1961, whom the Siting
Board and the local authorities had recommended this action. Un-
fortunately, two more years elapsed before this was done.

20. The Committee farther observe that the provisional rate of
Rs. 3-50 per sq. yard, on the basis of which the said payment of
Rs. 24 lakhs had been made to the Bombay Port Trust, had not yet
been agreed to by the Port Trust who have been demanding rent at
the rate of Rs. 5-00 per sq. yard. The matter was stated to be under
counsideration of the Ministry. The Committee would like to have a

further report in the matter.
Page 31—Para 42(c).

21. In June, 1952, Government decided to dispose of the air field
at Sookerating (Assam) which was found surplus to defence require-
ments. A part of the air field covered by runways, taxi tracks, ete.
was transferred to the State Government in 1958. No action was,
however, taken to dispose of the remaining portion of this air field



19

which measured 300 acres and was covered by full-grown tea bushes.
It was only in January, 1962, that it was leased out to a tea company
-on a yearly basis for a rental of Rs. 6,300.

The delay in leasing out this portion of the air field had resulted
in a loss of revenue of about Rs. 50,000.

It wps also mentioned that Rs. 6,000 and Rs. 10,000 were collected
for unauthorised plucking of tea leaves for the years 1848 and 1949
respectively.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Defence stated
that after 1948-49, the M.E.S. had tried to auction this land (measuring
“769-20 acres). There were, however, no bidders. In July, 1951, the
. Government of Assam requested the Central Government for the
transfer of the airfield, free of cost, for the rehabilitation of the earth-
.quake and flood-affected people. The land remained under the
temporary occupation of the State Government till November, 1954.
After protracted correspondence, a portion of this land, measuring
469 acres was sold to the State Government in February, 1956. The
remaining portion (300 acres), which was tea-bearing, had consider-
able assets (worth about Rs. 4:26 jakhs). The M.E.S. prepared a
-demolition statement, and gave out a 12 months’ contract for
demolition in 1958. In the meantime, a general embargo was placed
on the disposal of surplus lands. In 1961, the land was leased out to
a firm on a rental of Rs. 6,300 for one year. As to the latest position,
it was stated that in 1962 the Air Force had indicated their interest in
this land from March, 1963 onwards. Towards the end of March,
1963, the Air Headquarters expressed their continued interest in the
land though they did not need it for the present. In reply to a
question, it was stated that even during the period of embargo, lands
could be' declared surplus for a public purpose, under the orders of
the Defence Minister.

This is another case of inordinate delay on the part of the
authorities concerned in disposing of surplus land (300 acres). It
was urged in extenuation that the matter could not be proceeded with
after May, 1958, when a general embargo on the disposal of surplus
lands was placed. The Committee can hardly accept this explana-
"tion; for the matter could have been placed before the Defence
Minister, and his approval to the disposal of land taken. Even if a
delay in the disposal of the land was apprehended, the question of
leasing out the land on a year-to-year basis should have been con-
sidered, and an early decision taken in the matter. The delay on the
part of the Ministry in doing this had deprived the exchequer of a



large amount of revenue. It is hardly necessary for the Committee
to: péint out the need for prompt action in such cases.

22. The Committee referred to unauthorised plucking of tea leaves
for which a sum of Rs. 6,000 was secured in the year 1948 and
Rs. 10,000 in the year i949. The Committee enquired whether there
was no produce in the subsequent years:to be disposed of. The
Additional Secretary to the Ministry stated that, according to his
information, it had mneither been stolen ner taken by anybody. The
Committee would like to be furnished with a report regarding the dis-
posal of tca leaves, grown on this land, in the subsequent years.

Page 31—para 42(d)

23. A cinema building for the entertainment of troops in Ramgarh
Cantonment, which had been constructed by a private party on land
subsequently acquired by Government, was requisitioned in 1945 and
its rent was flxed at Rs. 3,030 per annum. It ceased to be used after
31st July, 1957 as it was found to require extensive repairs which the
owner was not willing to carry out. The building had not been
de-requisitioned till O¢tober, 1962, even though a proposal to that
effect was made by the local military authorities in July, 1961.

The expenditure incurred on watch and ward and the liability on

account of rent for the period from August, 1957 to October, Y962
amounted to about' Rs. 21,000.

The Committee were informed during the course of evidence’ shat
the owner had kept the building in good condition upto 1945, but failed
to do so' thereafter, in contravention 6f the lease terms. One of the
"legal difficulties involved in this case was that the Cinema building
constructed by the owner was on the land belonging to Government.
And so, if the building were released to the owner, it might be diffi-
cult for Government to make use of their own land. The Army'Head-
quarters, therefore, considered the question whether to release the
building or to acquire it. The case had since gone in for arbitration
as to the amount of compensation to be paid to the owner. Further
action in the matter had been held up, pending the disposal of arbi-
tration proceedings.

‘The Committee feel that'the period of six years taken by the
‘Ministry  in' coming to-a decision regarding the acquisition of the
‘Cihema building was too long, involving Government in an avoidable
expenditure of Rs. 21,000 on watch and ward amd rent. Now that the
question' Yégarding the compensation to be paid has been referred to
atbitration, they wotld Hke to’ be informed of its out-eome.



21

Engineer-In-Chief’s . Branch
Page 5—Para 6(iv)—Arrears of rent recoveries.

24. Outstandings on account of rent due from Central Ministries,,
State Government, private bodies, messes, clubs and officers, etc., as
at the end of March, 1962, amounted to Rs. 2:26 crores approximately,
out of which a sum of Rs. 47 lakhs approximately was due from non-
government parties. The corresponding figures at the end of March,
1961 ang March, 1960 were Rs. 2'40 crores and Rs. 2-64 crores res-

pectively. The break-up of outstanding as on 31-3-1962 was as.
follows:—

(Figures in lakhs of rupees)
(1) Dues from Ministry of Rehabilitation and Rehabilitation

Department of State Governments .. .. 63.10

(2) Other ,'Central Government Departmentg 54.64
(3) Other State Governments .. 47.50
(4) Officers in service .. .. 1.08
(5) Officers released|r etired left India .. 208
(6) Messes|Clubs .. .. .. ‘888
(7) Private Parties .. . .. 35.34
(8) Cantonment Boards/Municipalities etc. 13.37
Total : Rs. 225.95

—_—

Dealing with outstandings amounting to Rs. 63-10 lakhs due from
the Ministry of Rehabilitation and Rehabilitation Departments of
State Governments, the representative of the Ministry of Defence
stated that the Ministry of Rehabilitation had also certain claims
against the Ministry of Defence in respect of which Rs. 25
lakhs had been paid by the Ministry of Defence on account. It ap-
peared that on final adjustment, only a small amount would be
payable by one party or the other. The Committee desire that the
final adjustment should be made at an early date.

25. As regards outstandings amounting to-Rs. 1'06 lakhs against
the officers in service, the representative of the Ministry stated that
these had accumulated over a number of years. In some cases, the
original levy had been disputed and in others, representations had
been made for concessions, decisions on which were pending. While
the Committee appreciate the need for concessions in deserving cases,
they feel that, normally, recovery of rent should not be held up,
pending decisions on representations; the whole amount should'
be recovered initially, and, if necessary, a refund allowed later on.



22

26. As regards arrears amounting to Rs. 2:08 lakhs due from offi-

«ers who had retired or left India, the Comptroller and Auditor Gene-
ral stated that some of these had been outstanding for the last 14 years,
‘Rs. 1:56 lakha pertained to one year elone, viz., 1954-55, when a large
number of officers were allowed to retire, without recovery of rent.
‘The Committee feel that it was a lapse on the part of the Ministry to
have allowed the officers to retire, without prior recovery of rent
from them. They were informed that efforts were now being made
to contact these officers and to recover as much as possiblé, by per-
suasion. The Committee would like to be informed of the out-come
of the efforts made by the Ministry in this behalf.

="21. As regards outstandings against private parties (MES con-
tractors, private clubs, etc.) the Committee wanted to know the rea-
sons for heavy accumulation of arrears, when under the rules, rent
had to be recovered in advance. The Controller General of Defence
Accounts stated that large amounts were due from contractors in the
Southern Command who had resorted to litigation. The representa-
tive of the Ministry added that at the time payments were made to
MES contractors, amounts corresponding to dues claimed by the
Department were held back, pending a final settlement in the matter.
From a *note furnished by the Ministry of Defence, the Committee
observe that dues amounting to Rs. 1,25,820 were outstanding against
47 MES comtractors. Only in case of 17 contractors out of these, the
outstandings were covered by payments due to the contractors or
deposits made by them with the MES. They further observe that the
total amount of outstandings against private parties as an 31-3-1963
was about Rs. 28 lakhs, of which over Rs. 53 lakhs related to the
period 1947-48 to 1954-55.

The Committee are unhappy over the accumulation of heavy out-
standings against private parties (Rs. 28 lakhs as on 31-3-1963). They
are particularly perturbed over old outstandings, some of which date
back to the year 1947-48. The Committee feel that such large out-
standings would not have accumulated, had the' rule regarding the
recovery of rent in advance been strictly enforced. They desire the
Ministry to effectively impress upon their officers the imperative need
to follow the rules rigidly in future,

28. As regards measures proposed to be taken by the Ministry for
the expeditious clearance of arrears, the Committee were informed
during the course of evidence that special staff was being appointed
both at the Headquarters and in the Commands. The Committee
trust that the special staff will address itself to the problem with the

. *Not vetted by  the Audit.  Not printed, - .



23

urgency it deserves. They would like to be informed of the progress
made in the clearance of outstandings.

Page 6, Para 7 (ii)—losses

29. Losses pertaining to the Military Engineer Services which were
awaiting finalisation at the end of March, 1962 amounted to Rs. 1-76

crores. Similar figures for other losses are not available in the
accounts.

In extenuation, the representative of the Ministry of Defence
stated that the losses, referred to in the Audit para, were generally
occasioned by factors not subject to the control of units, such as,
damages by fire, floods, etc. Even in these cases, however, before
losses were written off, facts and figures had to be collected and the
enquiring authorities had to satisfy themselves that there had been
no negligence on the part of officers concerned. All this took some
time. As regards the progress made in the disposal of pending cases
the representative of the Ministry stated that losses amounting to
about Rs. 65 lakhs had since been disposed of, leaving a balance of
about Rs. 111 lakhs. The witness further stated that, even by dealing
with each case on a high priority basis, the disposal had not been
satisfactory. It had, therefore, been decided to appoint an ad hoc
committee, consisting of a representative each from the Ministry of
Defence, Ministry of Finance and the Controller General of Defence
Accounts to deal with these cases under delegated authority. If
necessary, the Committee would go to the Commands and dispose of

cases on the spot.

~ While the Committee note that cases of losses amounting to Rs. 65
lakhs have since been finalised, they feel that the position is still far
from satisfactory. The Committee feel particularly coné¢erned at old
losses—more than five years old, which account for about three-fifths
of the total losses to be finalised. The Committee trust that the ap-
pointment of the ad hoc committee (referred to in evidence) will
result in accelerating the pace of finalisation. They would like to

have a further report in the matter,

30. The Committee desired to be furnished with a statement
regarding losses in the MES and Engineer Store Depots, which were
still pending finalisation. They also desired to be furnished with
detailed information about some typical cases, involving major losses.
The representative of the Ministry promised to furnish the requisite
information later. This is still awaited.



24

Page 24, Para 32—Payments for leads for earthwork not susceptible
of audit check.

31. The approved drawing, attached to a contract for the provision
of traverses to sheds in a certain station, specified the locatian of
sheds and the area from which the earth required for the formation
of embankments was to be excavated. As the borrow -pits were to
be located .in this compact specified area, their lead from any one
particular shed should have been more or less constant. It was,
however, noticed from the final bill of the contractor that'differeni
leads had been paid for in respect of one and the same shed, imply-
ing that earth had also been mowved .in some .cases from places not
shown in the drawing. The payments for leads could not be corre-
lated with the drawings; longer leads having ‘heen allowed .in some
cases where according to the drawings the leads ought to have been
shorter. In a few cases, the original entries in the measurement
‘books ‘were scored through and -longer leads entered .involving an
additional payment on ‘this account alone of Rs. 8,176. The total

payments for carriage of earth under the contract amounted to Rs. 3
lakhs.

The Ministry of Finance (Defence) who had been requested in
January, 1961 to get the matter investigated by the Chief Technical
Examiner, intimated in November, 1962 that the results of investiga-
tion were still awaited. The .Chief Technicdl ‘Examiner, in his
report for the half year ended 30th June, 1962 (issued in
November, 19682) had stated that the relevant records called
for from the Chief Engineer in June, 1960 had not been made avail-
able to him till then.

In extenuation, the Engineer-in-Chief steted that even before the
tender was accepted, the Engineer concerned had made it clear to
the contractor that. the earth was not to be tdken from the morram:
area shown on the drawing, but from outside areas. The measure-
‘ments had been fully recorded, illustrated by charts, tables, etc.
The difference .of opinion was regarding the method of recording
measurements. The .C.T.E. felt that a detailed sketch showing mea-
surements should have been made. The salterations in measure-
ments were also, on investigation, found to -be reasonsble. It was,
however, a lapse on the part of the officer concerned not to have
recorded full reasons for alterations. The Committee referred to
the Report of the C.T.E. for the half year ended.30-6-1962, in which
it had ‘been remarked:

“This point|suggestion (regarding the preparation of a detailed
‘sketch) was actually brought to the neotice of Engineer-
in-charge by the Technical Examiner when the work was



25

actually in progress. In spite of this, no minimum basic
details were maintained to justify the huge payments of
Rs. 3:09 lakhs on this account alone in a contract of
Rs. 10-11 lakhs. with the result that the same is not
now susceptible to any technicallaudit check at all. This
is a serious lapse.”

The Engincer-in-Chief stated that the work was done in 1957-58,
whereas®the C.T.E’s remarks were made in 1959-60.

While the Committec are glad to be informed that the alterations
in measurements were, on investigation, found to be reasonable, they
feel that it was a grave lupse on the part of the officer concerned not
to have recorded full reasons therefore. The Committee were given
to understand in evidence that, for this omission, the explanation of
the officer concerned had been called for. The Committee would
like to be furnished with a further report in the matter.

Thev also desire that, with a view to obviate the recurrence of
such lapses, the Ministry should issue directions that non-compliance
with the existing instructions regarding recording of measurements
and maintenance of measurement books would be viewed seriously.
The officers who make any allerations in the measurement books
should also be required to record full reasons therefor.

32. The Committee desired to know why the relevant records
asked for by the C.T.E. in June, 1960 had not been made available
for over two years. The Engineer-in-Chief stated that the Chief
Engineer, Southern Command, who had these records, was, at that
time, in correspondence with Audit in regard to some draft audit
paragraphs. After he had finished the correspondence, he sent the
records to the Headquarters for onward transmission to the C.T.E.
ngked whether it had been ensured that the alterations, referred to
in the Audit para, resulting in increased payment of Rs. 8,000 to the
centractors, had not been made during this intervening period of
*wo years, the Engineer-in-Chief stated that all the corrections were
made before April. 1858, when the final bill was submitted. In reply
20 a question, the Additional Secretary to the Ministry admitted that
the time taken by the authorities concerned to furnish the relevant
records to the Chief Technical Examiner was long.

The Committee are not happy over the inordinate delay in the
supply of relevant records to the C.T.E. It is hardly necessary for
them to point‘out that if the purpose underlying the technical check
by the C.T.E’s Organisation is not to be undermined in any way, the



26

relevant recerds should be furnished te them promptly. The Com-
mittee trust that the Engineer-in-Chief's Branch will bear this in
mind in future.

M.G.O. Branch

Page 17—para 20—Purchase of Vehicles £

33. 1,968 numbers of 3-tons lorries with 234 spare engines were
purchased in 1951-52 at a total cost of Rs. 4.65 crorea. - When spme of
the lorries were put to use during 1953 their cam-shafts were found '
to be defective. The suppliers ultimately agreed in March, 1956
to replace all the defective cam-shafts, free of cost. They supplied
400 kits by February, 1957, which were used up. Although ihe sup-
pliers had also informed. the authorities that arrangements had been
made to ensure that Defence authorities would always have.a float-
ing stock of 100 kits with them, no replacements were obtained from
the suppliers. A large number of the vehicles had to lie idle for
varying periods from time to time.

The cost of replacement of the remaining defective cam-shafts
was estimated to be. about Rs. 8 lakhs.

The Committee were informed during the course of evidence that
although the cam-shafts were defective from the very bginning, the
defect could not be detected until the engine was opened up. It was
first noticed when some of the vehicles came to workshops for
repairs. The matter was taken up with the suppliers who admitted
the defect, and agreed that a repair-pool of 100 cam-shafts would
be maintained. They also agreed to supply cam-shafts for other
vehicles, when these came to Workshops for repairs. Due, however,
to some negligence, no repair-pool was maintained, and consequ-
ently, no demands were made on the suppliers for 4-5 years. Later;
on, when the suppliers were again approached. they indicated their
willingness to supply the cam-shafts, if an import licence were
issued to them. Subsequently, the firm stated that they would be
prepared to supply 500 cam-shafts provided that was accepted as the
final settlement. According to an assessment made by technical
advisers to the Ministry, about 1,200—1,300 more cam-shafts would be
required. Negotiations were being conducted with the suppliers to
obtain this number. In reply to a question, it was admitted that the
vehicles purchased in this case were not considered to be efficient.



27

In reply to another question, it was stated that prototype of
these vehicles was tried for about 20,000 miles, but no defect was
noticed. The Comptroller and Auditor-General, however, pointed
out that inspection reports of the prototype were issued in Decem-
ber, 1954, long after the purchase had been made. In a note* fur-
nished by the Ministry of Defence, it has been stated that the report
submitted in December, 1954 was the final report. However, an
interim trial report was also submitted by the Chief Superintendent
of Develapment (Vehicles) on 15th June, 1951.

It has since been brought to the notice of the Committee by Audit
based on a communication from the Ministry dated the 14th October,
1963 that the interim report issued on the 15th June, 1951 had been
based on tests covering a run of only 700 miles and that even before
this report was received, deliveries had commenced on 17th May,
1951 against the first batch of 264 vehicles which had been ordered
on the basis of tests carried out in 1949 on a different model.

The Committee are unhappy over the manner in which the autho-
rities concerned had acted in this case. They observe that, accord-
ing to the Ministry’s own admission, the vehicles purchased were
not considered to be efficient. While the Committee grant that the
defect in cam-shafts couldnot be detected wuntil the engine was
opened up, they feel that it was wrong on the part of the authorities
concerned to have purchased vehicles, costing over Rs. 4 crores, long
before the final inspection report on the trial of the prototype had
been issued. The Committee further observe that though the sup-
pliers had agreed to the maintenance of a repair-pool and to the
gradual supply of cam-shafts for other vehicles, no demands were
made on the suppliers for 4-5 years, due to negligence. It passes the
comprehension of the Committee that the authorities concerned
should have been so oblivious of the interests of the Exchequer.
The Committee recommend that a thorough inquiry should be held
in this matter with a view to fixing responsibility for the negligence
They would also like to be informed of the final settlement arrived

at with the suppliers.

Page 17—para 21—Avoidable expenditure on procurement of Stores

34. 270 numbers of four types of signal equipment, lying in a
central ordnance depot, were reported to the Army Meadquarters
for disposal instructions in March, 1954, as there was no demand and
only eight numbers had been issued during a period of ten years.
The Army Headquarters, however, directed in September, 1954 that

*Advance copy furnished by the Ministry. Not printed,



the equipment: should not be. disposed of as they were current
standard items.

On being approached by the depot authorities in 1989, the Electro-
nic Equipment Inspectorate advised early in 1981 that these equip-
ment could Be assembled to make another type of egquipment for
which 4 purchase orders for 50- numbers in all had been placed on
the Indian Telephone Industries, Limited, in August, 1957 at
Rs. 24,000 each. ¢

In April, 1960, the Indian Telephone Industries agreed to the pro-
posal of the Army Headguarters for the cancellation of 20 numbers
valued at Rs, 4.8 lakhs. However, in November, 1960, Army Head-
guarters revived the order but again in June, 1961 suggested its
cancellation. The Company agreed to the cancellation subject to
Army Headquarters taking over purchased components valued at

Rs. 82,500. The order has, however, been reinstated in January,
1963.

Out of the remaining 30 numbers, Army Headquarters proposed
cancellation of 24 numbers, valued at Rs. 576 lakhs, in June, 1961.

This was not agreed to by the company as the components had been
purchased in full.

In extenuation of frequent changes in decisions, the Deputy Master
General of Ordnance stated that the order was first suspended in
April, 1960, as, consequent on an alteration in the scale of provi-
sioning, a surplus was anticipated. Later on, one of the equipments
was declared obsolete. The MGO Branch was advised that, while
considering the suspension of the order, this equipment should not
be treated as asset for the purpose of provisioning. At the same
time, it was brought to the notice of the Army Headquarters that
certain sub-assemblies were available in a particular Depot which
could be assembled to make the current equipment. The order was
reinstated in November, 1960, pending the advice of the technical
authorities. In February, 1961, the technical auhorities opined that
the sub-assemblies held in the Depot could be used to make the cur-
rent equipment. The ILT.I. were, therefore, approached in June,
1961, for the cancellation of the order. After the declaration of the
Emergency, there was a great increase in the demand for the equip-
ment, and a deficiency was felt, even after taking into account the
sub-assemblies in the Depot. The order on the LT.I: was, therefore,
again revived i



29

The Committee note that the demand for the equipment placed
on the LT.I. was twice cancelled and twice revived within a span of
less than three years. Such frequent revisions, the Committee
would like to point out, not only generate an all-round sense of
uncertainty but are also fraught with the risk of disturbing the pro-
duction-schedules of suppliers—a public undertaking in the presemt
case. The Committee need hardly emphasise that provisioning
decisions should be reasonably firm, and should be arrived at, after
taking all the relevant factors into account. The Committee would
also like to have a report about the final disposal of the 270 num-
bers of four types of signal equipment referred to herein,

Page 17—Para 22 (a)— Unnecessary purchase and over-provisioning
of Stores

85, 14,000 numbers of sashes worsted (an item of clothing), pur-
chased in 1956 at a cost of Rs. 96,250 against an indent placed in 1954,
were lying unutilised in a central ordnance depot (September, 1862).
The use of this item was given up during the last war and did not
appear in the authorised scales of clothing published in 1952

The Committee were informed during the course of evidence
that sashes were used by orderly officers on duty for the purpose of
easy identification. During the Second World War the use of sashes
was suspended. After the War, although sashes were used by some
units, most of the units stopped indenting for the item. The Army
Order issued in 1952 did not include this item in the list of pres-
cribed clothing. It did not, however, specifically lay down that
sashes would not be used in units. The provisioning authorities did
not pay full heed to this order, and placed indents for the item. As
to the latest position, it was stated that since the declaration of
Emergency, the use of sashes was considered essential for the
intended purpose in view of a very large number of recruits. There
was also a demand for the item from the NCC Units. On the 4th
May, 1963, orders were issued re-introducing the use of sashes in
units. The sashes, referred to in the Audit para., were in good con-
dition and would all be used up.

In reply to a question, it was stated that although the orders re-
Introducing the use of sashes were issued after the matter had been
included in the Audit Report, it had all along been presumed that
sashes would remain in use.

1626 (Ali) LSD—3.

PO R S Cemee




30

While the Committee are glad to be informed that, consequent
on the re-introduction of the use of sashes with effect from May,
1963, the sashes procured in this case will all be used up, they cannot
help observing that, in placing the indent for the item in 1954, in
Jutter disregard of the orders then in force, the authorities concerned
had gravely erred. They also feel that the period of 11 years taken
by the Ministry in coming to a final decision in the matter was too
long. They desire the Ministry to show greater promptness in tak-
ing decisions. !

'Page 18—para 22 (b)

36. As a result of an erroneous computation of requirements in the
provision reviews carried out by a central ordnance depot. in June,
1955 and Jun, 1956, two indents for 600 and 770 units of an item
were placed on the Director-General, India Store Department,
London in May and July, 1956. A contract for the supply of the
stores at a cost of a little over Rs. 1 lakh was concluded in April,
1958 and these were received by November, 1959.

The provision review carried out in October, 1958, showed a sur-
plus of 1,694 units of this item and an attempt was made by the
depot authorities after four months, in February, 1959, to cancel the
supplies, already ordered, but this could not be done since the bulk
of the quantity had already been manufactured and the balance was
in an advanced stage of manufacture. In September, 1962, 1,296
numbers of this store of the value of Rs. 95,425 (approximately) were
still in stock.

The Committee were informed that over-provisioning was partly
due to a mistake in orders. Action was taken to assemble wireless
sets complete (which included the item in question), instead of wire-
less Sets Kit I (which did not include the item). This accounted for
485 Nos. Further, the item in question, being a Class B store (in
case of which the indent was to cancel automatically if the supply
did not materialise within six months), ‘dues-outs’ to the units were
shown to have come down to a very small figure by the year 1958,
whereas the ‘dues-in’ were shown at the indented figure. When the
stores arrived in 1959, the units again started progressing the
indents. As to the present position, the witness stated that only 61
numbers had been left in stock, and there were still large demands
from the units,

The Committee were informed that the officer responsible for
the erroneous provisioning had retired from service. (From a note®
furnished by the Ministry of Defence, the Committee observe that

¢*Advance furnished by the Ministry.Not printed.



, 31

the migtake was detected by the C.O.D. concerned early in 1959, and
the officer who signed the letter dated the 26th July, 1964, authoris-
ing the provisioning action, retired from service on 8th December,
1857). b

It is hardly necessary for the Committee to emphasise the need
for extreme care in provisioning, for procurement of surplus stores
not only results in blocking much-needed capital and storage accom-}.
modation hut also entails avoidable expenditure on their care and
custody. . The Committee would, therefore, like the Ministry to take}
suitable steps to avoid over-provisioning.

Page 6, para 6(vi) and pages 27-28, para 39—Inactive Stores in Cen-
tral Ordnance Depots

37. (a) The holdings of an ordnance depot in April, 1962, were
1,40,000 items valued at Rs. 82 crores approximately. Not more
than 25,000 items could be considered as “live” items. The majority
of stores were slow-moving items and in a large number of cases
there had been no issues at all during the preceding three years. -

(b) In four central ordnance depots the total holdings in May,
1862 were about 2,17,000 tons, the stock in each depot varying from
3 to 6 times the quarntity fixed as the authorised holding.

It was also observed that there were many non-current items for
which no provisioning had been made during the last five years.
The holding of non-current items has to be considered in the light of
the overall shortage of storage accommodation which has necessitat-
ed serviceable stores being kept in the open in certain depots.

The Inter-Services Technical Team, constituted in November,
1938, examined only the stores which had been declared surplus and
as such these non-current items, which hdd not been declared for
disposal, were not examined. The necessity for arranging expedi-
tiously a phased programme of technical survey of these stocks was,
therefore, pointed out by Audit to Government in May, 1862. The
Ministry of Defence expressed the view (October, 1962) that the
existing procedure for determining the retention or disposal of sur-
plus stores was adequate and that the setting up of a team of experts

for examining stores in the stock-holding depots would not be worth-
while.

The Committee were informed during the course of evidence
that as a result of a review carried out in 1958, a number of items



32

were recommended far disposal The recommendations were not,
however, accepted by Government, with the result that the rate of
disposal came down. There had again been a change in Govern-
ment policy since 7th February, 1963, when it was decided to cons-
titute four committees, one each for engineering, vehicle, signal and
general stores, with whole-time secretaries. These Committees
would go to each depot and prepare lists for disposal. According to
the direction given to these Comm1ttees, only such stores were to
be declared for disposal, as were not likely to be requifed at all.
Even when an item was declared surplus, it would be offered to other
Defence users, before being declared surplus for disposal. The pro-
gress made in the work done by these committees would be watched
through Quarterly Progress Reports. In reply to a question, it was
stated that, keeping in view the shortage of foreign exchange, dis-
posal had to be done with care, and old stocks utilised in building
up new items. The witness added in this connection that stores of
the book value of about Rs. 2 crores, which would have been dis-
posed of but for the freezing order, had been subsequently utilised.
As to the latest position, it was stated that the said committees had
so far functioned for about 1-2 months,

While the Committee appreciate the need for extreme care in the
disposal of surplus stores, they see little justification for retaining
unwanted and obsolete stores for unduly long periods. The Com-
mittee note in this connection that despite their repeated exhorta-
tion for the early screening of old stocks and disposal of unwanted
and obsolete stores, much progress has not yet been made in the
matter. The Committee desire the Ministry to impress upon the
Depot authorities and (the surplus stores) committees, referred to
in evidence, the need to address themselves to the matter with the
attention it deserves. They would like to watch the progress made
in the disposal of surplus stores in Depots referred to in this para,
through future Audit Reports,

38. The Committee desired to know the position regarding the dis-
posal of pre-1948 vehicles. The representative of the Ministry stated
that a vehicle was declared surplus when the cost of repairing it
was estimated to exceed a given percentage of its price. This would
necessitate an assessment of the cost of repairing each vehicle. He
further stated that vehicles had to be disposed of in sizable lots.
Disposal of too small a number might be very expensive and the dis-
posal of too big a number might not fetch a good ‘price., A proper
balance had, therefore, to be struck by the Ministry.



33

From a note* furnished by the Ministry, the Committee observe
that holdings of unserviceable (Class VI) ‘B’ vehicles of pre-1948
vitage as held on 31st July, 1963 by salvage Depots were 691 (includ-
ing 564 cars|trucks|lorries and 29 tractors). The Committee desire
that early steps should be taken to dispose of these vehicles.

Page 28—para 40—Non-utilization of a band saw shop in an ord-
nance depot to full capacity.

39. In an ordnance depot, a band saw shop was installed in Janu-
ary, 1957 for sawing timeber. During the period January, 1957, to
October, 1961, 25,216 c.ft. of timber was sawn in this shop against
the available capacity of 80,370 cft. While the full installed sawing
‘capacity of this depot was not utilised, one engineer unit located in
the same station entered into @ contract for the sawing of 40,930 c.ft.
of timber during the period April 1961 to September, 1961, involving
an expenditure of Rs. 22,920 approximately.

.On the basis of the sawing rate of Rs. 0-56 per c.ft. paid by the
unit for sawing timber, the cost of sawing work done by the sawing
shop in the ordnance depot, during the period January, 1957 to Octo-
ber, 1961, worked out to Rs. 14,121 against which the actual expendi-
ture incurred on account of pay and allowances alone of the person-
nel directly employed on this sawing work was Rs. 71,514. Closer
co-ordination would have resulted in a better utilisation of the band
saw shop with resultant saving in expenditure.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Defence con-
firmed that the Engineer unit was not aware of the existence of spare
sawing capacity in the Depot, situate at a distance of 1-2 miles. This
was due to the fact that there was then no system of exchange of
such information among the various units stationed at the same place.
This, the witness admitted, was a mistake and to obviate which spe-
cific instructions had already been issued. The question of issuing
general instructions to avoid non-utilisation of other capacities, in
similar circumstances, was under examination, The Committee are
glad to note that suitable instructions have since been issued in Octo-
ber 1963.

*Not printed.



m
AIR FORCE

Pages 20-21—para 27—Procurement of a Flight Simulator without
inviting tenders

40. Under directions issued by Government in March, 1958, a con-
tract was entered into with a firm in July, 1958, without inviting
quotations, for the supply of a Canberra Simulator at a cost of
Rs. 27:24 lakhs. Another firm, which had manufactured simulators
for other types of aircraft, made an offer in May, 1958 to build the
simulator in question but the Air Adviser attached to the High Com-
missioner for India in the United Kingdom informed the firm on 28th
May, 1958 that there was no requirement for a Canberra simulator.

According to Audit, the requirement was known before April,
1957 and the local representative of the firm with whom the order
was placed had been informed accordingly. In August, 1957, the Air

- Adviser informed the firm that the Air Headquarters had agreed to
release all detailed information necessary to enable them to submit
their quotation. The firm submitted their quotation in October, 1957.

The flight simulator was shipped in October, 1960 and installed
only in October, 1961.

It was urged during the course of evidence that the firm in ques-
tion had, on its own, approached the Air Headquarters for details
necessary to complete the design-study which it had initiated at its
own expense. Had any other firm asked for similar details, these
would have been furnished to them also. It was also stated that
although the idea regarding the purchase of a Simulator for training
purpose had been mooted in the Air Headquarters by 1957, no firm
decision in the matter had been taken till then. Government approv-
al to the purchase was accorded much later, by which time, the firm
in question had completed the design-study of the Simulator. It was,
therefore, decided to place the order on this firm, and not to invite
tenders, as any other firm would have taken 12—18 months in design-
study. The Committee enquired why the second firm was told by
the Air Adviser in May, 1958, that there was no demand for the Simu-
lator. The representatives of the Ministry stated that a firm order
on the first firm had really been placed in March, 1958. Also, the
second firm was yet to make a design-study of the simulator. Asked

34



) 35
whether it would not have been of advantage, if the Air
Headquarters were to get other* firms interested in the offer even at
the tentative stage so that there was competition not only in prices
but also delivery-schedules, the witness replied that it was difficult
at that stage to ask other firms to make a design-study of an equip-
ment, the purchase of which might or might not be sanctioned.

Referring to the explanation given to Audit that the Simulator
was an urgent requirement, the Committee enquired whether the
fact, that ghe supply did not materialise until October, 1960 and that
the equipment could be installed only in October, 1961, was in con-
formity with this explanation. The representative of the Ministry
stated that the equipment was being manufactured for the first time,
and that, as expected in such cases, the equipment was produced in
about 18 months. During its inspection, however, certain defects
were pointed out and certain modifications suggested. The firm took
about six months to effect the necessary changes. In regard to the
delay in installation, the witness stated that the air-conditioning
arrangements for the installation could not be completed till 30th
June, 1961. Although, administrative approval to the construction
of the rir-conditioned building was accorded as early as 1958, it could
not be started as the lowest tender exceeded the amount of adminis-
trative approval and this necessitated re-tendering.

The Committee regret to observe that even though the Ministry
chose to forego the benefits of competitive tendering in the interest
of urgency, the supply did not materialise till October, 1960, i.e., two
and a quarter years after the placement of the order, whereafter
another year elapsed before the simulator could be installed. The
Committee feel that if the requirement of the simulator was so urg-
ent, the various phases of the Project should have been so planned
that the simulator could be installed immediately after receipt in
India. The Ministry, however, failed to ensure this. The plea offer-
ed by the Ministry for their failure to make timely arrangements for
the installation is not convincing. The Committee trust that care

will be taken by the Ministry to ensure that cases of this type do
not recur, '

Page 21—para 28—Loss in purchase of batteries

41, 240 numbers of batteries required for a particular type of air-
craft were procured from abroad in 1957-68, through the Director
General, India Store Department, London, at a cost of Rs. 4,183 each.
Although the average expected life of these batterles wag stated to be

*According to a note (advancecopy) submitted bf the Ministry of
Defence (Appendix IV), there was only other firm in the fleld (viz,
the second firm),



36 ‘

160 to 170 flying hours, 100 numbers became repairable|dead after
having been in service for less than 90 hours each—44 were in ser-
vice for less than 7 hours each on the average and 58 for less than 72
hours each. The firm attributed the premature failure to faulty
maintenance. Ultimately the firm agreed to repair ten of these free;

the remaining 90 were got repaired from the same firm at a cost of
Rs. 2:68 lakhs,

It was urged in evidence that this was a newly-introduced, spe-
cial type of battery highly sophisticated, in the practical h&ndling of
which the LAF. personnel had no previous experience. As such,
there could have been mistakes in the initial stages. Further, the
conditions of dust, humidity and heat, in which the batteries had to
operate for the first time in India, did not exist in the country of its
origin.

The Committee were informed by Audit that there was no war-
ranty clause in the original agreement for the purchase of batteries.
The representative of the Air Headquarters ascribeq it to inadvertent
omission but added in extenuation that the batteries formed part of
the equipment supplied by the aircraft manufacturers, and had not
been purchased separately from the original producers of battery.
Subsequently, when some of these batteries were sent to their manu-
facturers for repairs, they did give warranty for these (repaired)
batteries. The warranty was operative for six months or 90 flying
hours from the date on which the batteries were put into service.

As regards the performance of the batteries, it was stated that in
case of 140 batteries, out of a total of 240, purchased under the initial
contract, no defects were reported by the I.LA.F. Units. Out of the
remaining hundred, only 34 failed, before giving a service for six
months or 90 flying hours. Fifteen of the batteries gave a service
between 45 to 85 flying hours, which could be treated a reasonable
performance, taking into account the initial difficulties of mainten-
ance and different climatic conditions in this country, The witness.
further stated that there had been an improvement since 1959 when
as many as 36 defects were reported. The number of defects had
come down to 4 in 1960, but had again gone up to 12 in 1961. In 1962,
some changes were effected, but there had again been a recurrence
of defects, directly related to maintenance. @While the Committee
note that the battery manufacturers gave a free replacement of 10
batteries (each costing Rs. 4,183), for the 18 batteries that failed
before giving a service of 45 flying hours, they cannot help observing
that it was a grave omission on the part of the authorities concerned
not to have included a warranty clause in respect of these battesies:
in the initial contract. The Committee trust that caré will, in future;.



37

be taken by the authorities concerned to ensure that omissions of this
nature do not recur.

- The Committee would also like the Ministry to examine whether,.
in case of newly-introduced, highly cophisticated equipment, like the-
one in question, imported from foreign countries at a heavy cost, it
would not be worthwhile to make some arrangement, before-hand,.
for the training of nucleus staff in its handling and maintenance.

Page Z.I—para 29 (a) —Non-utilisation of imported machinery and’
stores

42, An ‘Operational Immediate’ indent, on behalf of an aircraft
manufacturing depot, was placed in March, 1960 on the Director
General, India Store Department, London for the supply of a Jig
Boring machine, with accessories considered essential for the manu-
facture of an aircraft. A contract was concluded by the Director:
General, India Store Department, London with a Swiss firm in May,
1960, at a cost of £ 30,830 (Rs. 4-11 lakhs), with a stipulation that the-
machine was urgently required and that the supply should be com-
pleted by November, 1960. The machine was, however, received’

during March, 1961 to December, 1961 and brought on charge in May,
1962.

The air-conditioned accommodation required for its utilisation had"
not been constructed, The administrative approval was accorded in-:
June, 1961, but its construction could not be taken up by the Military
Engineer Services, who approached the Government in January,
1962 for a revised sanction to meet the increased demand for accom-
modation made by the aircraft manufacturing depot. The sanction
was accorded on 21st September, 1962 and envisages a period of two-
years for the completion of the work from the date of order to com--
mence it.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Economic and’
Defence Co-ordination stated that although there was some change
in the specification of the machine, it was offered for inspection
within the grace period of 21 days. The inspection, packing and des-
patch of the machine, however, took about three months, as against
the usual period of about 1-2 months taken in these processes. The:
witness admitted the delay in despatch, and added that the attention
of the India Store Department, London had been drawn to it. As
regards minor accessories, the representative of the Ministry of"
-Defence stated that there was a delay of about 4-5 months in supply.
This did not, .however, affect the installation of the machine, and,
therefore, no action was considered necessary against the suppliers..



38

As regards the delay in the construction of the building, the re-
presentative of the Ministry of Defence stated that the entire pro-
gramme was connected with the civil works of AM.D., Kanpur. The
delay in the sanction of the air-conditioned bu.lldmg was occasioned
by factors beyond the control of the Ministry. In reply to a question,
the witness stated that although the plant could not be utilised to
‘more than 20—30% of its full capacity, steps were taken to ensure
that no damage was caused to it in the absence of air-conditioning
facilities. In reply to another question, the witness admité=d that
to some extent, there was a lack of proper planning in this case.
“There was also shortfall in the over-all production programme at
Kanpur, but as to how much of it could be attributed to the under-
utilisation of the machine in question, he could not say.

This is another case of bad planning and inordinate delay. It is
.deplorable that in the case of a machine ordered against an ‘Opera-
tional Immediate’ Indent, stipulating the completion of supply by

. November, 1960, the final sanction to the construction of an air-con-
.ditioned building, required for its utilisation, should not have been
accorded till September, 1962. As this building (in the absence of
which the machine could not be utilised to more than 20—30% of its
capacity), was estimated to take two years for completion from the
date of order of commencement, it would not be before September,
1964, that the machine could be expected to work to full capacity.
'The Committee desire the Ministry to give serious thought as to how
to obviate the recurrence of such tases, They would, in particular,
like the Ministry to examine, in consultation with Finance, whether
the existing procedure, for the issue of sanction/administrative ap-
proval, did not require to be stream-lined in the case of wurgent
Defence works which brook no delay.

43. The India Store Department, London, are also not free from
“blame in this case. As against the normal period of 1-2 months taken
in inspection, packing and despatch, they had taken
about three months, although the Indent was an ‘Operational Imme-
. diate’ one, The Committee are informed that the attention of India
Store Department has been drawn to the delay in the present case.

"They trust that the said Department will serupulously avoid such
delays in future.

Page 22—Para 29(b) —Non-utilisation of imported machinery and
Stores

44. Another ‘Operational Immediate’ indent for the supply of a
8,000-ton Rubber Die Press with spares, ete., at an estimated cost of
£ 82,080, was placed by the same depot on the Director General, India
:Store Department, London on 11th July, 1960,



39

. Against this indent, an old unused machine, which was readily
~available with the United Kingdom Government, was purchased at a
cost of £ 53,000. A contract for checking its completeness, over-haul,
packing and delivery F.O.B. as well as erection of the equipment in
India at a cost of £ 12,319, was concluded with a British firm on 7th
September, 1961. All components of the Press had not, however,
been received in India till September, 1962, although, according to the
contract, the Press was to be delivered duly serviced by the end of
.December, 1961.

Even if all the components were received, there was no possibility
of the machine being utilised in the near future as the connected
works services, mainly electrification, remained to be executed and
its erection and commissioning would take about 16 weeks. In Sep-
tember, 1862, the Garrison Engineer expressed his inability to indi-
cate when the work would be taken in hand.

The Ministry of Defence intimated (January, 1963) that the delay
in completion of the works services had been due to revision of origi-
nal estimates and that interim arrangements would be made to run
the Press during the night when the aircraft manufacturing depot
was not working to full capacity.

In extenuation, the representative of the Ministry of Economic
and Defence Coordination stated that the new machine was expected
to cost about £ 115,000. As against this, an old but unused machine
was available with the UK. War Office which was offered for
£ 53,000. Keeping in view the considerable saving in foreign ex-
change, it was decided to purchase the old machine, An additional
expenditure of about £ 8,000 was incurred on re-conditioning of the
machine. The cost of erection would be about £ 4,000, There had
thus been a saving of about £ 50,000. The Committee desired to be
furnished with a note stating the year of manufacture of machine,
the original expected life of the machine and the period for which it
was expected to work. The representative of the Ministry of Defence
promised to furnish the requisite information later.,  This is still
awaited.

As regards the latest position, the Committee were informed that
all the components of the machine had since been received. The
machine was not, however, working for want of electricity.

The Committee regret to observe that although the indent in this
case also was an ‘Operational Immediate’ one, the matter had not
been handled with the urgency it required. The contract for check-
tig the completeness, overhaul, packing and delivery of the machine



40

and its erection was concluded 14 months after the placing of the
indent. Further, although more than three years have elapsed since
the indent was placed, the necessary works services and electric
arrangements are yet to be made. The revision of estimates is.
hardly a satisfactory ground for this delay. The Commit-
tee would like to be informed of the date from which the
machine is put to use. The Committee would like the Ministry to
issue suitable instructions to all concerned that ‘Operational Imme-
diate’ indent should be placed only after careful scrutiny and that the
subsequent consequential action should be such as to justify the clas-
sification of the indent in this category.

Page 22, para 29(c)—Non-utilisation of imported machinery and

Stores

45. 340 sets, costing Rs. 5:90 lakhs, of a certain modification, in-
dented for by Air Headquarters in June, 1958, for immediate incor-
poration in a particular type of aircraft, were imported from abroad
during 1951—61. From March, 1960 onwards, 122 numbers of these*
sets were issued to various Air Force units which had been directed
to raise priority demands for them. In September, 1960, the Air
Headquarters, however, decided that these modifications need be
incorporated only during major inspections of aircraft along with
another modification ordered from Hindustan Aircraft Limited. 223
sets of the other modification were delivered by Hindustan Aircraft
Limited during April, 1961 to September, 1962, but they were defi-
cient in certain parts. Up to September, 1962, only 43 imported sets
had been incorporated, leaving a balance of 297 sets costing Rs. 5:16
lakhs approximately still in stock, although it had been stated in
1958 that they were required for immediate incorporation in the air-
craft.

The Ministry of Defence stated that these sets along with the
other modification would be incorporated after receipt of the defi-
cient parts which had been ordered from abroad (January, 1963).

The Committee were informed during the course of evidence that
in order to improve the safety factor of the particular type of air-
craft, two modifications were necessary—one to be imported from
abroad and the other to be supplied by the HAL. When the import-
ed modification was received, it was found that the time required to
incorporate it would be more than twice the original estimate. It
was, therefore, decided not to install it in the forward airfields, as
originally proposed, but to do it when the aircraft came to the repair
depot for overhaul or major repairs. As regards the second modi-
cation, the supplies from the H.A.L. were not according to schedule.
The reason for this was that the HAA.L, had to import a number of
components, for which they had to rely on foreign suppliers.



41

The Committee note that 297 of the 340 imported sets (costing
Rs. 5:90 lakhs), stated to be required for immediate incorporation as
far back as in 1958, are still lying in stock. While the Committee
appreciate the difficulties in the immediate incorporation of the modi-
fication in the forward areas, they cannot help observing that the Air
Force authorities had been highly unrealistic in their assessment of
the time required for the incorporation of the modifications.

46. As regards the second modification, it was stated that 223 units
had so far been supplied by the HA.L. The Committee were inform-
ed by Audit that in the case of this modification, the supplies were
deficient by 45 items per kit. In a note* furnished by the Ministry
of Defence at the instance of the Committee, it has been stated that
Messrs. H.A.L. were capable of fabricating 21 parts out of a total of
66 parts required for the modification set. These 21 parts were the
major components. The other 45 parts were required for fitment of
these 21 parts and were aircraft general stores and chemicals (like
bolts, nuts, wire, cellulose finish etc.). Messrs. H.A.L., however,
actually supplied only 20 parts as the remaining part (21st) was not
Tequired. Out of the 45 items which were not suppied by Messrs.
H.A.L. 14 were/are available in I.A.F. stock. The possibility for local
purchase of the 31 items was explored. Attempts were also made
to obtain these items from within the resources of the overhaul line
at No. I-BRD. Ultimately when it was established that these items
were not available through indigenous sources, an indent was sent to
the UK. in July, 1963.

While the Committee appreciate the need to tap indigenous sources
to the maximum possible extent, they feel that the time taken to do
‘so should be reasonable so that the purpose for which the materials
are required is not undermined in any way, In the pregent case, the
authorities concerned had taken about three years to find the mate-
rials indigenously at the end of which period they had to place orders
abroad for as many as 31 parts, with the result that 223 sets of the
parts, supplied by the HAL., could not be used. The Committee
desire that vigorous efforts should now be made for the expeditious
procurement of the remaining parts so that the modification can be
incorporated in the aircraft as early as possible. :

Pages 32-33—para 45—Inactive stores in Air Force Depots.

47. In paragraphs 52 and 53 of the Sixth Report of the Public
Accounts Committee (Second Lok Sabha) reference was made to
large stocks qf stores taken over from the Royal/American Air Force

*Advance copy furnisheq by the Ministry. Not printed.




'

42

which had remained in the original packages without having been
identified or sorted out.

In August, 1957, -Government authorised a scheme on a priority
basis for the segregation of Air Feoree equipment into active and in-
active. In December, 19857, the Ministry of Defence stated that all
possible efforts were heing made to complete the review as early as
possible. In the Ministry’s reply to the recommendations against
serial No, 40 of Seventeenth Report of the Public Accounts Commit-
tee (Second Lok Sabha), it was stated that Air Force had klready
decided on the quantities of items to be retained for use.

It, however, came to notice that in one depot alone, out of 6,450
unopened packages reported to contain valuable items such as trans-
formers, transmitters, receivers, generating sets, etc., 1,307 packages

were to be opened, examined, sorted out and their contents brought
on charge (October, 1962).

In evidence, the slow progress in categorisation of packages was
ascribed to shortage of technical personnel who could identify the
stores. Although posts had been sanctioned for the task, these could
not be filled up. As regards the latest position, it was stated that
the whole work had been completed. The Committee are glad to
learn this, They, however, cannot help observing that the period of
16 years taken by the authorities concerned to do this was inordinate-

ly long, even after making due allowance for the shortage of techni-
cal staff. :

48. The Committee desired to know in evidence whether orders
for any of the stores contained in the packages were placed abroad,
and if so, of what value. The representative of the Air Headquarters
stated that orders for these stores would not have been placed, as the
contents of the packages were known. In a note* furnished by the
Ministry of Defence, it has been stated: “In order to give an accurate
picture, it will be necessary to go through a large number of Provi-
sion Control Record Cards for which a considerable number of man-
hours will have to be devoted to this particular task. However, to
give a general idea, it may be stated that although there is a possi-
bility of Air Headquarters having ordered such stores, the quantity
ordered would have been in accordance with the Authorised Maxi-
mum Potential Establishment for the particular period....".

During the course of evidence, the Comptroller and Auditor
General had referred to a letter in which the officer-in-charge of a
depot had written that in spite of repeated representations, his re-
quest for despatch of stores to the appropriate depots had not been

*Advance copy furnisheq by the Ministry. Not printed.




43

agreed to so far, with the result that although the stores were avail-
able, the same could not be issued to the consuming units. It was
also stated in this letter that no one was aware of the existence of
these stores, except the Headquarters. In the aforesaid Note furnish-
ed by the Ministry, it has been stated in this regard that as far as
signals equipment is concerned, whatever stores could be absorbed
at No. 2 Equipment Depot, have been transferred to that Depot. The
balance is now at No. 3 Equipment Depot for want of storage accom=~
modatien at the appropriate stock-holding Depot.

The Committee feel concerned to observe that due to delay imx
categorisation and transfer to appropriate depots, valuable electrical
and signal equipment, such as transformers, transmitters, receivers,
generating sets, although available with the Air Force authorities
could not be issued to the consuming units. For the same reasons
orders for such equipment might have been placed abroad, although,
as stated by the Ministry, within the limits of the authorised Maxi-
mum Potential Establishment for the period. This is indicative of =
lack of coordination and a certain amount of negligence. The matter
requires proper investigation with a view to fixing responsibility.
The Committee also desire that no further time should be lost in
transferring the categorised stores to the appropriate stock-holding
depots. Expeditious steps should also be taken to declare the surplus
stores for disposal. The Committee would like to have a further
report in the matter.

49. The Committee were informed by the Comptroller & Auditor
General during the course of evidence that upto January, 1963, the
packages opened upto November, 1961 had only been categorised.
Till then, deficiencies worth Rs. 2'9 lakhs had been disclosed. It has
been stated in the Ministry’s note, referred to above, that so far as
No. 2 Equipment Depot is concerned, this information is not avail-
able. The cases were opened and the contents merged with the Depot
stocks. Discrepancies, if any, cannot be ascertained now since a
number of stock-takings have already been carried out and stocks
have been duly adjusted. As proceedings of the Board of Survey:
convened for disposal of ex-4 B.S.D. stocks are still awaited by the-
Air Headquarters from the Headquarters Maintenance Command;.
they presume that the information in respect of No. 3 Equipment
Depot may be available in these proceedings. The Committee desire
that the requisite information in respect of No. 3 Equipment Depot
should be collected by the Ministry and made avaiable to the Com~
mittee at an early date,



v
NAVY
Page 18—para 23 (a) —Nom-utilisation of imported equipment

50. Two items of certain training equipment worth approximately
Rs. 14 lakhs, the purchase of which was sanctioned by Government
in January, 1955, were received in a naval training establishment in
1959 and 1960. The plans for the installation of this equipment had
yet to be finalised. While in respect of one item of equipment, the
design for the foundations and the procurement of a heavy duty
<crane for lifting and installing were still under consideration, the
position in respect of the other was that the construction of a plat-
form sanctioned by Government in November, 1961 was yet to be
taken up (November, 1962). In January, 1962, the naval authorities
-expressed the view that it would take another two years before the
installation of the equipment could be undertaken.

In evidence, the representative of the Naval Headquarters admit-
ted that there had been a long delay in finalising the drawings for
foundations, but added in extenuation that this was a special type
-of equipment (imported in the country for the first time), and the
-engineers had no experience of setting up its foundations. The Engi-
neer-in-Chief and his officers, who ‘were dealing with the matter, had
carried out various soil tests and seismic and blast trials, but could
not arrive at any satisfactory conclusions. Even the U.K. Admiralty,
to whom the matter was referred, took some time to advise. As to
the latest position, the witness stated that the drawings had since
been prepared and the contract action taken. The Comptroller &
Auditor General pointed out that even after the foundations were
ready, there was likely to be a further delay, as there was no crane
in the country to lift the equipment and place it on the foundations.
The representative of the Naval Headquarters stated that either a
crane or a gantry would be required to do this. Due to lack of foreign
exchange and pressing need for other equipment, the order for the
erane could not be placed. Efforts were now being made to improvise
something to get the equipment on the foundations,

The Committee regret to observe that the construction of founda-
tions for the installation of the equipment (costing Rs. 14 lakhs),
ordered in 1855 and received in 1959-60, is yet to be st'arted. This

44



45

Indicates bad planning. It was urged in extenuation that the equip-
ment in question was of a special type (imported in the country for
the first time), and the Engineers had no experience of setting up its
foundations. Even so, the Committee feel that 8 years is too long
a period for the preparation of foundation designs. They regret to
observe that the authorities concerned had failed to act in the matter
with due forethought and promptness, with the result that the wutili-
sation of the equipment, for the purpose of training, had been inordi-
nately delayed. The Committee desire that all-out efforts should
now be made by the Ministry for the installation of the equipment
at the earliest possible date. They further desire that, with a view
to obviating the recurrence of such cases, the Ministry should impress
upon the officers and formations under their control the need for more

careful planning and timely action,

Page 18—para 23 (b)

51. Four machines of different types costing Rs, 103 lakhs were
received during the period from July, 1956 to June, 1957 for installa-
tion ir a ship.

When the lay-out of workshop machinery in the ship was finalis-
ed, it was found that the installation of the machinery would not
leave adequate space for normal operations and that major altera-
tions would be necessary to the hull of the ship.

Three of the four machines were lying unutilised in stock till
October, 1962. The fourth machine was damaged during installation
in the Naval Dockyard, Bombay in 1960 and was stated to have been

brought into use in July, 1962.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Defence stated
that three of the four machines, referred to in the Audit para, had
since been installed, one at Cochin in March, 1963, another at Vizag
in June, 1963 and third in the Naval Dockyard, Bombay, in July, 1963.
The Machine installed at Cochin had been in operation since 20th
March, 1963. The C. & A. G. referred to a letter dated the 18th April,
1963 from the Naval Base Cochin, to the Deputy Director of Audit
(Defence Services), in which it was stated that though the machine
had been installed on 15th March, 1963 it could not be put to any
use because of certain technical difficulties experienced after the
installation. Literature/guide regarding the working, servicing/
maintenance of the machine were still awaited. It was also stated in
this letter that the Naval Headquarters had been approached to
obtain Governmeént sanction for the tools, all of a permanent nature,
without which the machine could not be used.

1626 (Aii) LS—4.



46

In a note* furnished by the Ministry of Defence at the instance of
the Committee, it has been stated that the literature in question had
actually been received along with the machine but had been misplac-
ed. A spare set of literature has since been despatched by the Spare
Parts Distributing Centre to the Base Repairs Organisation, Cochin,
early in September, 1963. As regards the tools, it has been stated
that these were common user items for the Smithy and were held on
board the Ship in question. As such, no special sanction for these
was necessary at the time of placing the order for the machine. Sub-
sequently, however, on transfer of the machine to Cochin, the tools
could not be transferred as these were required by the Blacksmith
Shop of the Ship. The necessary tools have now been issued on loan
from the Naval Stores Depot. It has further been stated, that the
machine is fully operational now and is being utilised upto its capa-
city since early September, 1963.

While the Committee note that three of the four machines have
now been installed, they cannot help deprecating the manner in which
this case had been handled. They observe that, before placing the
order, authorities concerned had even failed to see that the ship in
which the machines were proposed to be installed, would not have
sufficient space to accommodate the machines, without detriment to
its normal operations; and later on, the literature/guide regarding the
working, servicing/maintenance of the machine was misplaced. In
the opinion of the Committee, this is a case of neglect on the part of
the officers concerned for which disciplinary action is called for. The
Committee would like to be informed of the action taken in this re-
gard. They also desire that every effort should be made for the utili-
sation of the remaining (fourth) machine at the earliest possible date.

Pages 18-19—para 24—Delay in testing an imported equipment

52. In April, 1957, Government sanctioned the purchase, from a
foreign country, of certain equipment costing Rs. 12 lakhs approxi-
mately (inclusive of the cost of spares). Its efficacy had been demon-
strated to a naval officer earlier in August, 1956.

The equipment was received in India in September, 1958, but some
defects were noticed in it when trials were carried out in December,
1958. The defective parts were changed by the supplier, but the
performance of the equipment was still not considered satisfactory
by the naval authorities. In August, 1960, the firm offered to send a
technician to carry out fresh trials but more than a year thereafter,
in December, 1961, the Naval Headquarters intimated that arrange-
ments for further trials were in hand and the firm was being ap-
proached to keep their offer open. In June, 1962, it was report_ed that,

*Not vetted by Audit.



L]
47
after a careful study of all the literature forwarded by the firm, it had
been found that the technical resources of the Dockyard were ade-
quate to carry out the necessary adjustments, etc. to rectify the

defects.

The trials, which were originally proposed to be conducted in
October, 1962, were first postponed to December, 1962, due to the
sudden development of defects in the vessel on which the equipment
was to be fitted and again to the end of January, 1963. It had not
even passel the stage of trials till January, 1963.

In evidence, the representative of the Naval Headquarters stated
that although there was delay in carrying out trials at sea, the equip-
ment was tested after receipt, and one of the panels was found to
be defective. The panel was replaced by the firm. The Navy,
however, held that they would not be satisfied unless the test data
sheets were supplied to them. After these became aavilable, trials
were carried out by the Navy who found that the equipment could
be put into use after certain adjustments. No extra expenditure
had been entailed in effecting those adjustments, and the equipment
was now lying for use in emergencies, the purpose for which it was
procured. As regards the delay in accepting the firm’s offer made
in 1960, to carry out fresh trials, the witness stated that the requisite
Boat to test the equipment was not available then. The C. & A.G.
pointed out that the Navy waited for the Boat for about 18 months,
at the end of which period the Boat was still not available. The
representative of the Ministry stated that the Boat had to be repaired
before it could be used for the trial of the equipment.

While the Committee note that the equipment in question had
been found suitable for use, without entailing additional expendi-
ture, they are unable to appreciate the inordinate delay (of about 4}
years) in carrying out trials to establish the efficacy of the equipment.
The Committee would like the Naval Headquarters to impress upon
the establishments under their control the imperative need to carry
out speedy trials so that the utilisation of the equipment, imported
from foreign countries at a heavy cost, is not unduly held up on this

account,

Pages 19-20—para 25—Defective operation of a contract

53. An extra expenditure amounting to Rs. 133 lakhs was incur-
red by the naval authorities as a result of an arbitration award given
in December, 1959, in the circumstances explained below:—

In December, 1955, the Director General, Supplies and Disposals,
concluded a contract with a firm for the supply of 60,000 c.ft. of timber
by the end of June, 1956 at a cost of Rs. 2:67 lakhs to the Naval



48 ‘

Dockyard, Bombay. Timber was to be tendered for inspection by
the naval authorities at certain specified stations in lots of not less
than 500 c.ft. each.

When the supplies were made, the following delays occurred in
carrying out inspections:

(i) 5,000 c.ft. of timber offered by the firm at Nangal in one
lot on 5th January, 1956 wes not inspected, despite
repeated requests from the firm, on the ground that the
quantity offered was very small,

(ii) Another 45,500 c.ft. offered for inspection at Srinagar on
15th May, 1856 was inspected between 18th and 27th
June, 1956, i.e., after a delay of more than one month.
Military credit notes for the transport of accepted timber
(40,180 c.ft.) by reil from Pathankot to Bombay were
issued in July, 1956, but as the firm could not despatch
the accepted timber from Srinagar to Pathankot in time,
due to the non-availability of private transport, the
delivery date was extended upto 16th October, 1956.

(ili) A further lot containing 25,000 c.ft. of timber was offered
for inspection at Srinagar on 2nd October, 1956, but the
firm was informed by the Naval authorities on the 30th
October, 1956 that an inspector would be deputed on the
10th November, 1956.

On the 22nd October, 1956, the Director General, Supplies and
Disposals, cancelled all outstanding quantities not already passed in
inspection, for non-supply of timber within the extended date.

The contract was foreclosed on 28th February, 1957 and the out-
standing quantity of 45,167 c.ft. waes purchased from the Chief Con-
servator of Forests, Jammu and Kashmir State, in December, 1857,
at an extra cost of Rs. 83,544 at the risk and expense of the firm.

The firm referred the case to arbitration claiming Rs. 1-02 lakhs
for the loss suffered on 30,000 c.ft. of timber which had to be with-
drawn by them as a result of delay in inspection, and on 25,347 c.f.
of timber which though inspected could not be despatched before
the contract was foreclosed in February, 1957, Government put in a
counter-claim for Rs. 83,544 for the extra expenditure incurred in
the repurchase.

The Umpire, in his award dated the 11th December, 1959, disallow-
ed wholly Government’s claim for extra cost and directed that the
sum of Rs. 33,175 withheld from the firm’s bills should be paid back
to them. He also awarded Rs. 49,000 to the contrdctor as damages.



4)

In extenuation, the representative of the Ministry of Defence
stated that the contract did not lay down any time-limit within
which inspection was to be carried out. The Naval Dockyard, which.
. were to arrange for inspection in this case, had indicated that they
would require about three weeks’' notice for this purpose. They
had, however, actually taken 2-3 weeks more. The reason for this
was that timber was needed for special use and to ensure quality
and minimise wastage the duty of inspecting timber was entrusted
to the Offiter-in-Charge of the Saw Mills, who could not be spared
at short notice to do this, in addition to his regular duties. Further,
as this Officer was not entitled to air journey, he had to go from
Bombay to Pathankot by train. While the witness admitted some
delay on the part of naval authorities in carrying out inspection, he
felt that this could not be considered a decisive factor for the failure
of the contract; for, out of over 40,000 c.ft. of timber, referred to in
sub-para (ii) of the Audit para, which had been inspected in June,
1956, not even one c.ft. had been moved by the contractor till
November, 1956. The Comptroller & Auditor General pointed out
that after the inspection had been carried out, there was a further
delay of about a month in the issue of Military Credit Notes, and
that, while presenting his cese before the arbitrator the contractor
had argued that at the time these Notes were received, fruit season
had set in, and the lorries were all engaged in transport of fruit
from Kashmir to Pathankot. The representative of the Ministry
stated that M.C. Notes were required for transporting timber from
Pathankot to Bombay, whereas the contractor was himself to arrange
for its transport from Srinagar to Pathankot. The witness further
stated that although in terms of the contract, transport of timber
from Srinagar to Pathankot was the obligation of the contractor,
they had, on receipt of the contractor’s letter, approached the Jammu
and Kashmir Government for assistance in arranging transport. The
State Government made 50 trucks available. Even then, the con-
tractor failed to adhere to the target date.

The Committee referred to sub-para (i) of the Audit para, and
enquired why the minimum lot of 500 c.ft. had been stipulated in
the contract, especially when the inspecting Officer had to go from
Bombay to Nangal. The reason given by the Director General
Supplies and Disposals, for doing this was that 500 c.ft. represented
one wagon-load. He added, however, that before the contract was
placed, no indication had been given by the Naval authorities that
they could not send an officer for inspection unless substantial quan-
tities were offered. Had they done so, the D.G.S. & D. would have
made a provision‘in the contract accordingly. In reply to a ques-
tion, the witness stated that the first lot was not inspected for about



50

two months after it had been offered whereafter the contractor
‘withdrew it on the ground that it had deteriorated due to exposure.

The Committee are unhappy over the manner in which this case
had been handled by the Dockyard authoritiés, resulting in an avoid. .
able expenditure of Rs, 1:3 lakhs. It appears surprising to them
that, having failed to indicate to the D.G.S. & D. the minimum quan-
tity of timber which they could conveniently inspect, the Dockyard
authorities should have declined to inspect a lot ten times the mini-
mum stipulated in the contract, on the ground that it was too small.
The Committee feel that, after the contract had been entered into,
the Dockyard authorities, instead of advancing such pleas, should
have made every possible effort to inspect the lots offered by the
contractor, as per the terms of the contract, within a reasonable
time. This the Dockyard authorities failed to do.

It was, inter alia, urged in extenuation of delay that the officer-
in-charge of the saw mills, who was considered to be the most suit-
able person for inspection, not being entitled to air journey, had te
go all the way from Bombay to Pathankot by train. The Committee
can hardly accept this argument. If that was the only difficulty, the
condition regarding air jeurney could have been relaxed by the com-
patent authority. The Committee are clear that the authorities con-
cerned had failed to pay due regard to the interests of the exchequer.
They desire the Ministry to take effective steps to prevent recurrence
of such cases.

Page 20—para 26 (a) —over-provisioning of stores

54. 4,000 yards of cables electric, procured through the Director

General, Supplies and Disposals, during January, 1960 to March, 1960,
at a cost of Rs. 41,381, were lying unused in stock till July, 1962 though

these were expected to be utilised by the end of March, 1961.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Defence admit-
ted that it was a case of mistaken provisioning, and ascribed it to
misinterpretation of orders. The degaussing cable, which should
have been provisioned as a non-recurring store, had been provisioned,
on the basis of past consumption, as a recurring store. The wit-
ness, however, expected that the whole of the procured material
would be used up within its shelf life.

Page 20—para 26(b)

55. 5356 numbers of cups screw, procured through the Director
General, Supplies and Disposals, during November, 1854 to April
1955 at Rs. 30,718, were lying in stick til} July, 1962 in addition to 626
numbers procured previously in 1952 though all these were expected
to be utilised by June, 1856.



» SI

The representative of the Ministry of Defence admitted that this
was also a case of mistaken provisioning. He hoped that the pro-
cured cups screw would also be used up, though over several years.

As regards remedial measures in these cases, the witness stated
that special instructions would issue. Steps had also been taken
to improve the provisioning procedure so that such cases of mis-
interpretation of orders did not recur. The Committee trust that
these steps will have the intended effect.

Page 25‘—para 34—Avoidable expenditure in connection with ¢ work

56. In connection with the development of Naval Dockyard at
Bombay, a contract for the construction of graving dock, wharves
and ancillary works was concluded with a foreign firm on 15th
August, 1955 at a cost of Rs. 277 lakhs. The work was scheduled
to be completed within 39 months. The main work in connection
with the construction of the graving dock was suspended between
12th November, 1959 and 27th January, 1960, with a view mainly to
lengthen the dockhead by about 20 feet, to accommodate a fleet
carrier for the purchase of which a firm order on the U.K. admiralty
had been placed as early as 1956.

. As a result, the foreign firm entrusted with the construction of
the graving dock had to be paid Rs. 6:35 lakhs as compensation for
overhead and general expenses, cost of idle labour, etc. for the period
of suspension of the main work. In eddition, a portion of the work
already completed had to be demolished resulting in an infructuous
expenditure of about Rs. 24,000.

The compensation of Rs. 6°35 lakhs was provisionally admitted by
Government in 1962 on the recommendations of the Consulting
Engineers but the reasonableness of the amount paid was stated to
be under verification by the Director General, Naval Dockyard
Expansion Scheme.

It was urged on behalf of the Ministry that the decision to lengthen
the dockhead by 20 feet for accommodating the fleet carrier was
commendable, resulting in a lot of saving. It was stated in this
regard that the graving dock contract was signed in August, 1955,
whereas the order for the fleet carrier had been placed in 1956. So,
whenever the decision to lengthen the dockhead had been taken, it
would have disturbed the graving dock contract. The reason why
this was not done earlier was that the design of the fleet carrier was
changed from year to year, to suit the requirements of the Navy, and, .
therefore, it was difficult to visualise in 1956 what the length and
final shape of the fleet carrier was to be. In 1959, when the designs



52

for the docking of the carrier were received, the Navy examined
them and found that it would be possible to fit the carrier in the
existing dock if it were extended by about 20 feet. The Navy,
accordingly, suspended work on closing in of the dock, and started
lengthening it. By this arrangement, the fleet carrier had been
fitted in the dock, although it was a close fit (the clearance at certain
places being only six inches). As regards the benefits accruing
from this arrangement, it was stated that had this not been done, a
commercial dock in Bombay would have been needed. Evey if such
a dock were wavailable, the cost on one examination and refit,
stretching over 5-6 months, would approximate to Rs. 8-9 lakhs.

The Committee were informed by Audit that, according to the
Ministry, during the period of suspension of work for 24 months, the
contractors were able to execute other works on the rest of the grav-
ing dock which was not affected by the work undertaken for accom-
modating the carrier. The Ministry of Law held that out of com-
pensation amounting to Rs. 635 lakhs claimed by the contractor, the
claim for Rs. 450 lakhs relating to overhead charges was inadmis-
sible. The representatives of the Ministry of Defence and Naval
Headquarters stated that although the Navy agreed with the views
of the Ministry of Law in this regard, they were, in terms of the
contract, bound to pay the amount, as certified by the consultants.
The payment had, however, been made under protest, without pre-
judice to Government’s rights and contentions under the contract,
and the matter could be referred to warbitration. Government's
views in the matter had also been conveyed to the consultants.

While the Committee appreciate the decision to lengthen the
Dockhead to accommodate the fleet carrier, they are unable to see
the wisdom of that provision of the Navy’s contract with the contrac-
tors, in terms of which payment had to be made to the contractors in
respect of any claim, certified by the consultants, even though it was
considered to be patently inadmissible. It was argued in evidence
that the payment in question (Rs. 4-50 lakhs in respect of over-head
charges, held by the Ministry of Law as inadmissible) was made
under protest, and that the matter could be referred to arbitration.
The Committee are not satisfied with this explanation. They consider-
it wrong in principle to make payment in respect of any disputed
claim befere the matter has been settled. The Committee trust that
the Ministry will bear 'this in mind, while enteting into contracts in
future. As regards the payment of Rs, 4:30 lakhs, in respect of over-
head charges, already made to the contractors, the Committee desire-



53

that vigorous efforts should be made to recover the amount from the.
contractors at an early date.

Pages 25-26—para 35—Infructuous erpenditure due to defective
planning

57. Mention was made in paragreph 51 of the Audit Report,
1960 of the abnormal delay in the erection and commissioning of a
steel foundry in the Naval Dockyard, Bombay, which had been
sanctioned in 1950. In a note submitted to the Public Accounts Com-
mittee in July, 1961, the Ministry of Defence had stated that the
foundry was expected to be commissioned by December, 1961. A
contract for an annealing furnace on which the commissioning of
the foundry depended was, however, concluded only in January,
1962.

Due to inability of the Naval Dockyard to put the furnace into
commission and the urgent need to expand the foundry facilities in
the ordnance factories, Government decided in September, 1962, to
transfer it to an ordnance factory.

Thus, a sum of about Rs. 3.30 lakhs spent on (i) the installation
of the furnace at the Naval Dockyard, (ii) additions and alterations
to the buildings in connection therewith, and (iii) dismantling,
repacking, etc. has turned out to be infructuous.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Defence ad-
mitted that there had not only been bad planning but also delay in
execution in this case, and ascribed these to inexperience on the part
of naval officers in dealing with furnaces. Referring to the statement
made before the P.A.C. that the foundry would be commissioned by
December, 1961, the witness stated that this could not be done as
the firm’s representative who had to check up the requirements, did
not arrive in time. In the meantime, it was decided to transfer the
foundry to the Ordnance Factory, Moradnagar, as their requirement
was considered to be of a higher priority. As to the latest position,
the witness stated that the foundry was expected to be commission-
ed in August, 1983. Referring to a letter dated the 20th June, 1863
from the Ordnance Factory, Moradnagar, to the DGOF, the C. & A.G.
stated that even after the erection, the furnace would remain idle.
as it could not be operated without an overhead crane. In a note*
submitted by the Ministry of Defence, it has been stated that an in-
dent for the supply of a 5-ton crene was placed on the D. G. 8. & D.

*Not vetted by Audit.



54 .

by the D.G.O.F. on 2nd November, 1962, The D.G.S. & D. is stated
to have finalised a contract for the supply of this crane with Messrs
Jessops, Calcutta and the promised date of delivery is December,
1963. It has also been stated that the Steel Foundry has been utilis-
ed to a certain extent from August, 1963 and that full utilisation will
be possible by December, 1963, when the overhead crane is ex-
pected to be made available to the factory.

The Committee are pained to observe that the steel foundry had
not been installed in the Naval Dockyard, Bombay (for which it was
ordered) even 12 years after it was sanctioned (in 1950). It was,
however, transferred to an Ordnance Factory in 1962, involving an
infructuous expenditure of Rs. 3.30 lakhs. Another year elapsed
before the foundry could be even partially utilised in the Ordnance
Factory, where it was transferred to meet urgent requirements.
While the Committee note the Ministry’s admission that there was
not only bad planning but also delay in execution, it appears to them
incomprehensible that after sanctioning the Foundry, the authorities
concerned should have taken 12 years to place an order for the an-
nealing furnace on which depended the commissioning of the
Foundry. The Committee would like the Ministry and the Naval
Headquarters to give serious thought as to how to obviate the re-
currence of such cases. The Committee would also like to be in-
formed of the date of receipt of the crane in question and the date
of full utilisation of the Steel Foundry.

Pages 31-32—para 43—Contract for the acquisition of a survey ship
for the Indian Navy.

58. In September, 1954, the Government of India concluded a con-
tract with Hindustan Shipyard Limited for the construction of a
5,000-ton survey ship for the Indian Navy at an estimated cost of
Rs. 160 lakhs. The vessel was to be delivered in September, 1957.
Subsequently, Government decided on the construction of a smaller
vessel of about 2,500 tons at an estimated cost of Rs. 168.50 lakhs to
be delivered by September, 1959. The contract was amended ac-
cordingly in February, 1957 and a sum of Rs. 13480 lakhs was paid
to the Shipyard in four instalments between October, 1954 and
January, 1960. The position as intimated by the Shipyard in August,
1962 was that they were mnot in a position to say exactly when the
ship would be ready for commissioning. ° .



55

It was, inter alia, explained that the agreement with the foreign
technical consultants by the Shipyard was terminated in July, 1958
and that this had an adverse effect on the preparation of drawings
for this vessel.

The report submitted by @ committee appointed by the Hindustan
Shipyard to look into the causes of delay in the construction of the
ship was stated to be under examination by the Board of Directors
of the $hipyard (January, 1963).

In evidence, the Managing Director, Hindustan Shipyard, stated
that the difficulties of the Shipyard lay in insufficiency of its Draw-
ing and Designs Office, technical personnel and supply of materials.
In 1954, when the contract for the first ship was entered into, the
Shipyard was not in a position to design and complete a complicated
naval vessel like the one in question, and would not have under-
taken to do so, but for an express understanding given by the Con-
sultants (Messrs ACL) to design the ship in all its features, and to
prepare detailed construction plans (including all coordinated
plans). Early in 1962, it was noticed that the agreement with the
Consultants in respect of this ship did not serve the desired purpose,
and so, the Shipyard could not indicate a definite date for the de-
livery of the ship. In September, 1962, however, certain recom-
mendations were made by the Enquiry Committee earlier appointed
by the Board of Directors which envisaged the completion of the
ship by October, 1964. The recommendations of the Enquiry Com-
mittee in this regard had been accepted by the Board of Directors
and were being meticulously followed by the Shipyard. It was hop-
ed that the ship would be completed by the new target date of
October, 1964, if not earlier.

In reply to a question, the representative of the Naval Head-
quarters stated that the Navy’s requirement for the survey ship was
urgent. In reply to another question, the representative of the Minis-
try of Defence stated that the contract awarded to the Shipyard for
the construction of this ship was in pursuance of Government policy
to promote indigenous manufacture of ships.

According to the Report of the Enquiry Committee appointed by
the Hindustan Shipyard Ltd., the following are the principal causes

for delay:
(a) The failure of ACL to discharge their obligations. In this

connection, it may be noted that the design fee was
increased from Rs. 66 lakhs to Rs. 9 lakhs.



(b) The failure .of the ACL personnel in HSL to keep HSL
personnel informed of progress of design, etc., upto July,
1958 (when the general collaboration agreement was

terminated), and to hand over properly prior to their
departure,

(c) The lack of understanding in HSL of how a ship of this
type ought to be built.

(d) The failure of HSL to take advantage of Naval Head-

quarters’ offer to train a squad of electricians in the
Naval Dockyard.

(e) The failure of HSL to accept any of the suggestions made
by ACL or AEG (Electrical contractors) regarding the
expeditious completion of the ship. ’

(f) The unnecessary insistence on the preparation of detailed

coordinated drawings for all electrical and other instal-
lations.

The Committee observe that the ship in question, scheduled to
be delivered by September, 1859, is now expected to be completed
by October, 1864. The Committee take a serious note of the delay,
particularly as the ship is stated to have been urgently required for
meeting the Navy’s requirements. While the Committee grant that
the delay was primarily caused by the failure of the Consultants
(Messrs ACL) to discharge their obligations in regard to the supply
of detailed construction plams (including coordinated plans), they
observe from the aforesaid conclusions of the Enquiry Committee
that the Hindustan Shipyard are in no way less to blame in the mat-
ter. It is inexplicable why the Shipyard should have failed to take
advantage of the Naval Headquarters’ offer to train a squad of elec-
tricians in the Naval Dockyard. Nor are they able to understand
why the Shipyard should have failed to accept any of the suggestions
made by Messrs ACL or AEG (Electrical contractors) regarding the
expeditious completion of the ship. The Committee desire that
every effort should now be made to complete the ship by the new
target date (October, 1964).

59. The Committee also observe that although the requirement of
the survey ship was stated to be urgent, contract for the construction
of the ship was awarded to the Hindustan Shipyard (in 1954) which,
according to the admission of their own representative, was tot then



* 57

in a position to design and complete a complicated vessel like the
one in question. It was urged in extenuation that the contract
awarded to the Shipyard was in pursuance of Government policy
of promoting indigenous manufacture of ships. While the Com-
mittee fully endorse Government policy of promoting indigenous
manufacture, they feel that, in case of urgently-need Defence equip-
ment, the Ministry should, before taking a decision in the matter,
give some thought whether, by doing so, the end in view would not
be undermined. '

60. In evidence, the Committee desired to know what action had
been taken on that part of the aforesaid Report of the Enquiry
Committee which dealt with causes for delay. The representative of
the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Department of Trans-
port) stated that the Board of Directors had decided to defer its con-
sideration till the ship had been completed, for they feared the con-
sideration of the matter at this stage might hamper expeditious
completion of the ship.

The Committee are a little surprised at this explanation. They
desire that necessary action in the matter should be taken without

any further delay.

61. The Committee were informed that heavy damage was caused
to the electrical and propulsion machinery due to long storage in
the Shipyard and that it had been sent back to Germany for re-
conditioning at a cost of Rs. 8:80 lakhs. Commenting upon this, the
aforesaid Enquiry Committee have observed as follows:

“The main propulsion motors and generators are heavy and
weigh nearly 30 tons each. The packages measures
about 10'X 10’ X 10’. It was, therefore, impracticable to
move them to covered accommodation. However, it
should not have been impossible to erect a housing over
them to shield them from the rain and the sun. This
was not done, and due to exposure to weather, the 2 main
Propulsion Motors and 2 Generators have been badly
dameged. The ancillary generators have also suffered
damage. The responsibility for the damage to this
equipment, therefore, must be that of H.S.L. Since the
Controllers of Stores for the relative periods have left
the Yard it was not possible for the Committee to de-
termine which of the officers in the Yard is to be held
blameworthy.”



During the course of evidence, the Committee enquired whether
responsibility for the above damage had since been fixed. The
Managing Director, HSL, stated that the matter was due to be con-
sidered at the next sitting of the Board.

The Committee deprecate the negligence shown in this case
which resulted in an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 8:80 lakhs in re-
conditioning the electrical and propulsion machinery even before
it could be installed in the ship. They also regret to note tLat the
Controllers of Stores for the relevant periods had left the Yard, be-
fore responsibility for the damage could be fixed. The Committee
would like to know the date on which the damage came to light and
the dates on which the Controllers of Stores left the Yard. They
now desire that further action in the matter should be taken to fix
responsibility without any waste of time and a report made to them.

The Enquiry Committee had also recommended that the legal
and other formalities for breaking away from M/s. A.C.L. should be
examined by the Management and the Board of Directors. The
Committee hope that this aspect had been examined. They would
like to be informed of the financial implications of the termination
of the contract with the Consultants.

The Committee also understand from Audit that the Consultants
have already been paid Rs. 5 lakhs against the total sum of Rs. 95
lakhs due to them under the agreement. They would like to know
whether the Ministry have satisfied themselveg that the payment
made to the Consultants was commensurate with the services actu-
ally rendered by them under the contract.

Page 32—para 44—Delay in the recovery of dues

62. On behalf of the civil departments, a naval ship carried out
survey work for 229 days during the period December, 1958 to May,
1961. No recovery of charges for service rendered were made on
the ground that rates of recovery had not yet been fixed by the
Government (June, 1962). On the basis of a daily rate fixed by Gov-
ernment in May, 1959 for a similar survey ship, the amount recover-
able would be about Rs. 22 lakhs.

The Committee were informed that the naval vessel had been
converted into a survey vessel in 1957. In August, 1962, the Minis-
try had provisionally fixed the hire charges at Rs. 10,60 per diem.
The question of fixing the final rate was under discussion with Audit



59

and Finance. As regards the progress made in recovery, it was
stated that out of Rs. 26'77 lakhs levied on a provisional basis,
Rs. 8-81 lakhs had so far been realised. The major parties from
whom the dues were to be recovered were State Governments of
Mysore, Kerala, Andhra and Maharashtra, Central Ministries of Food
and Agriculture, Home Affairs and Transport and Communications
and the Bombay Port Trust.

As rebards delay in the fixation of the final rate, it was stated
that one of the complicating factors was change in pay and allow-
ances of officers and staff. another factor which had contributed to
delay was that a part of the cost of the re-fit of the vessel had been
borne by he Ministry of Transport and Communications.

The Committee are hardly convinced by this explanation. They
feel that the delay in the fixation of the final rate of hire charges was
inordinate, The Committee also note that the bulk of the outstand-
ings (Rs. 17.86 lakhs), computed on the basis of provisional hire
charges, are still to be recovered. They desire that effective steps
should be taken by the Ministry for the speedy recovery of this
amount. They further desire that the final rate should be fixed at
an early date, and necessary adjustments made.



\'A
DEFENCE FACTORIES
Page 9—para 9 (ii)—Value of Production

63. The following table compares the value of completed stores
manufactured in the ordnance factories during the three years
1959-60, 1960-61 and 1961-62 : —

(In crores of rupees

Super-
visory Other Total
Year Stores Labour and Indi ect value of
adminis-  charges production
trative
1959-60 ., . . . 17°95 3:20 407 5-90 3092
1960-6T . . . . 22 69 3:93 457 7:-02 3821
1961-62 . . . . 27°56 $ -4 482 979 4766

The figure of Rs. 47-66 crores includes Rs. 1:81 crores for tractors
and trucks imported in ‘ready for road’ condition and Rs. 4°30 crores
in respect of their imported components.

In evidence, the Committee desired to know what action had been
taken by the Ministry on para 5 of their 4th Report (3rd Lok Sabha)
wherein it had been suggested that the existing accounting system
should be suitably changed, as the practice of including the value of
imported equipment in the figures of production did not convey a
correct picture of the output. The D.G.OF. stated that in the
Accounts for the year 1961-62, the figures for Trucks and Tractors,
which accounted for the bulk of the imported equipment, had been
shown separately.

From a statement furnished by the Ministry of Defence enclosed
as Appendix V, the Committee observe that the value of production
of Ordnance Factories (excluding trucks and tractors) was Rs. 27°95
crores in 1959-80, Rs. 2897 crores in 1860-61 and Rs. 3868 crores in
1961-62. They, however, find that while the percentage of the im-
ported material to the total cost showed a steady upward trend (7%
in 1959-60, 11 per cent in 1960-61 and 15 per cent in 1961-62), the
percentage of indigenous material to the total cost showed a down-
ward trend (46 per cent in 1959-60, 36 per cent in 1960-61 and 4%

60



. 61

in 1961-62). Thus, while the value of total production (ex~
cluding trucks and tractors) in 1960-61 exceeded that in 1959-60 by
about Rs. 1-02 crores, the value of indigenous material consumed in
the latter year was lower than that in the former year by about
Rs. 2:54 crores. Further, though the fotal value in 1961-62 exceeded
that in 1959-60 by about Rs. 10-74 crores, the corresponding increase
in the indigenous material was only Rs. 12-27 lakhs.

The present method of exhibition of accounts does not meeét the
requiremepts of the Public Accounts Committee’s recommendation
‘made in para 5 of their Fourth Report (1962-63). They, therefore,
desire that early steps should be taken to give effect to the afore-
‘said recommendation of the P.A.C. (1962-63), with a view to con-
veying a correct picture of the output of Ordnance Factories, which
should exclude the cost of all finished items of imported equipment
-and components,

Pages 9-10—para 9(iii) —Issues

64. The value of manufactured stores issued to the Services and-
the civil trade during the three years is given below:

(In crores of rupees)

Year Services Civil Trade Total
1959-60 . L. . . . . 21°69 3°40 2509
1960-61 . . . . . . . .« 2589 7°14 33:03
1961-62 . . . . . . . . 35°62 581 41°43

The drop in the issues of civil trade items, as compared with
the previous year, was due to a drop in the sale of tractors and
trucks from Rs. 4'42 crores to Rs. 3'08 crores.

The sale price to civil indentors is fixed with reference to the
latest estimated maximum and minimum cost of manufacture, after
taking into account the market conditions. The maximum cost in-
cludes cost of materials, labour, variable overheads and fixed over-
heads worked out on the basis of ‘stabilized on cost’, while the
minimum cost covers the cost of materials, labour and 75 per cent
of the variable overheads, where the current market price is higher
than the maximum estimated costs, such market price is charged.

The fixed overheads are charged to production on the basis of
“stabilized on cost’ system under which the full absorption of fixed -
overheads will be secured if the factory works two shifts of ten hours °
each. The Committee are glad to learn that, as the factories worked

1626 (Aii) LS—S5.



for fonger hours during 1961-6, as compared with the previous ym,
the ‘unabmbed overheads, which amounted to Rs, 157-28 lakhs in
lml were only Rs. 15-21 lakhs in 1961-62.

The profit made and loss incurred on civil trade orders during
‘the year were Rs. 50-50 lakhs and Rs. 7-94 lakhg respectxvely The
former included a profit of Rs. 26-47 lakhs on the sale of tractors
and trucks. Broadly speaking, items such as steel billets, brass
sheets, tractors, trucks, where the cost of material formed the major
portion of the total cost, yielded profits whereas losses were incurred
mainly on scientific instruments and machine tools.

In evidence, the D.G.OF. stated that the losses, referred to in the
Audit para, were not lossess in the real sense of the term. These
were lossess only with reference to the ‘maximum cost’. The pro-
fits, mentioned in the Audit para, were also with reference to the
‘maximum cost’. As to the pricing of goods produced for civil trade,
the witness stated that he was authorised to quote anywhere bet-
ween the ‘maximum’ and mmlmum costs, taking into account the
market prices.

The Committee enquired how the cost of vehicles produced by
Ordnance Factories compared with the prices of similar vehicles.
The DGOF stated that the cost of the jeep produced by Ordnance
Factories, although having an engine of higher Horse Power and a
heavier body, was lower than the price of a Jeep produced by an
Indian manufacturer in the private sector. He added that the cost
of 1-ton Nissan Truck produced by Ordnance Factories compared
favourably with the imported cost of the same Truck (including
customs duty). In reply to a question, the DGOF, however, admit-
ted that their cost was about 40 per cent over the Japanese cost,
although the imported components received in C.K.D. packs, were
subject to a lower rate of duty. The witness, however, added in
extenuation that the Japanese export prices were lower even than
their internal prices. In reply to a question, the DGOF stated that
the prices of most of the articles produced by the Ordnance Factories
were quite competitive,

The Committee are glad to be informed that the prices of most
of the articles produced by Ordnance Factories compare favourably
with those produced by civil trade. They, however, notp that the
cost of a particular type of vehicle (vig., 1-ton Nissan Truck) pro-
duced by Ordnance Factories is about 40 per cent over the Japanese
cost, although the imported components, received in C.K.D.. packs,



63

were subject to a lower rate of duty. While the Committee grant
that # may not always be possible to bring down the cost of pro-
duction of an article to a leve] obtaining in the country of orlqn
they feel that the constant endeavour of the Ordnance Factories
should be to narrow down the gap as much as posslble The Comp-
mittee would like to be informed of the action taken in the matter.

Page 10—para 9(w)—Delay in regularisation of excessive rejections

85. Unavoidable rejections, which are inherent in the manufacture
of an article, are taken into account while working out the esti-
mates of cost of manufacture. All rejections beyond those provi-
ded for in the estimates, and which are, therefore, regarded as
avoidable, are required to be written off after necessary investlga-
tion. A sum of Rs. 36'57 lakhs, representing rejections in excess
of the provision in the estimates for the period from 1956-57 to
1961-62, was awaiting regularisation on 1st October, 1962. Of this,
Rs. 25-39 lakhs pertain to the period prior to 1st April, 1961.

In evidence, the DGOF stated that losses to the extent of Rs. 5°21
lakhs had been written off since 1st October, 1962; and losses amount-
ing to Rs, 8'77 lakhs would not have to be wirtten off. The delay
in regularisation of outstanding losses was mainly occasjioned hy
confusion in the accounts establishments attached to the Factories
in regard to the implementation of the new procedure according to
which unavoidable losses were to be included in the standard
estimates. This necessitated revision of thousands of estimates. To
improve the position, instructions had been issued to General
Managers of all Ordnance Factories to deal with the matter prom-
ptly, and to finish the work within six months, The Committee
would like to be furnished with a further report in the matter at
the end of this period.

Page 10—para. 9(v)—Stock Accounts

66. The closing balances of stocks in the store-yards attached to
the factories at the end of each of the three years 1959-60, 1960-61 and
196162 are given below:

(In crores of rupees)

Year Value of closing stock.
1959-60. © 30.27
1960-61. 30-89
1961-62. 31.02

In paragraph 71 of their Nineteenth Report, the Public Accounts
Committee recommended that the stock limits should be fixed by
Government. The Committee were subsequently informed, in



December, 1958, that it would take some time before the work of
laying down definite limits for the articles involved could be com-
pleted. These limits had not fixed till December, 1962.

The Comptroller & Auditor General stated that he felt that for
orders of the value of Rs. 60 crores, the over-all stock-limits should
be to the tune of Rs. 25 crores. The D.G.O.F. stated that the matter
had been carefully considered, and it was felt that the provisioning
procedure in force served the purpose in view. The procedure sti-
pulated that provisioning of materials was to be based on firm
orders placed on the factories for manufacture of stores and the
provisioning should not exceed the quantities required for certain
defined periods (18 months in the case of imported materials and 12
months in the case of indigenous materials), subject to the produc-
tion capacity of ordnance factories.

The Financial Adviser to the Defence Services stated that, in his
view, the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee en-
visaged fixation of stock-limits, item by item, and not only a total
monetary limit. According to the view expressed by the D.G.O.F.,
it would be difficult to lay down stock-limit in respect of each item.
One of the difficulties experienced in this regard was that the pattern
of orders, on which the raw material and components stocks de-
pended, varied from year to year.

The representative of the Ministry of Defence added, that as a
safeguard against overstocking, periodical checks were exercised in
respect of stores to be provisioned. Orders were placed only to
the extent necessary, taking into account the existing stocks. The
witness further stated that during the last few days the Ministry
had been considering whether. in addition to the existing provision-
ing procedure, stock-limits should not also be fixed in respect of
important items.

In reply to a question, the DGOF regretted the delay in commu-
nicating the final decision of Government to the Committee. He
promised to do so within a period of six weeks. This is still awaited.

The Committee observe that though more then seven years have
elapsed since the P.A.C. (1955-56) desired that stock-limits for ord-
nance factories should be fixed, a decision is yet to be taken by
Government in the matter. The Committee deplore the delay and
urge that necessary steps should be takn to give immediate effect
to the long-standing recommendation of the P.A.C.



65
Page 11—para 9(vii)—Planning and progressing of orders

67. The Public Accounts Committee were informed in 1958 that,
with a view to avoiding delay and lack of coordination in the pro-
gressing of orders, a proposal for the mechanised system of provi-
sioning and production control was under consideration. This pro-
posal was estimated to cost about Rs. 10 lakhs initially and Rs. 1:25
lakhs annually with resultant feduction in staff. The mechanised
system had not yet been introduced.

The representative of the Ministry of Defence informed the Com-
mittee that an agreement had been entered into with Messrs. I. B.M.
for the installation of a data-processing machine at a cost of Rs. 14
lakhs. The equipment had already arrived and was expected to
be installed within the next 18 months. In reply to a question, the
witness admitted that the delay in the consideration of the pro-
posal was abnormal and that delay occurred in the giving of Gov-
ernment sanction.

The Committee deprecate the abnormal delay on the part of
Government in according sanction to the scheme. They desire, that
the sanctioning authorities should scrupulously aveid such delays.
The Committee note that, according to the Ministry, the machine
was expected to be installed within the next 18 months, They trust
that every effort will be made by the authorities concerned to en-
sure that the machine is commissioned as per schedule.

Page 11—para 10—Machine Tool Prototype Factory, Ambernath

68. This factory was planned for designing prototypes and to
manufacture tools but due to its capacity being booked for other
Service stores the production of machines and machine tools was
restricted during the year 1961-62. Against the target of 110
machines and machine tools, only 28 numbers were produced during
the year as compared to 166 numbers in 1959-60 and 188 in 1960-61.
The value of machine tools produced during 1961-62 (Rs. 6-85 lakhs)
accounted for only 13 per cent of the total production of completed
articles during the year (Rs. 54'78 lakhs); the components and
sub-assemblies of Shaktiman trucks and other miscellaneous items
accounted for the rest of the production.

The value of machine tools and other items sold to Defence
Department and civil trade upto 31st ‘March, 1962 was Rs. 17459
lakhs and Rs. 43'72 lakhs respectively. While the Defence inden-
tors were charged at cost, there was a loss jof Rs. 15:43 lakhs on



6

machine tools sold to the civil trade. In a note submitted to the
Public Accounts Committee in July, 1962, the Ministry of Defence
stated that with a view to pricing the machine tools on a more
realistic basis the present procedure was being reviewed.

The value of 106 numbers of machine tools lying in stock on
31st March, 1962, many of which were manufactured during 1989-
60 and earlier years, is Rs. 28'84 lakhs.

~ In evidence, the D.G.OF. stated that the Machine Tool Proto-
type Factory, Ambernath, was set up primarily for designing arma-
ment prototypes and machine tool manufacture was only a subsi-
diary function taken up to keep the skill alive. The capacity of
the Factory was also utilised for manufacturing certain tractor and
truck components. Since ‘the declaration of the Emergency, how-
ever, the Factory had again switched back to the rebuilding of old
machine tools and other specialised requirements. Tn order that
the Factory could be free to devote itself to this work, alternative
arrangements for the manufacture of tractor and truck components
were under consideration.

The ‘Study Group of the Cominittee, which visited the Factory
in October, 1863, were informed that orders had since been issued
by the D.G.OF. for earmarking 50 per cent of the capacity of ‘the
Factory for machine tool purposes. They were also informed that.
the implémentation of this order would require some additional
balancing plant. The Committee desire that the requirements may
be examined and suitable action taken expeditiously,

The Committee enquired whether the switch-over to the manu-
facture of truck components had rendered idle some of the machine
installed for the production of machine tools. The DGOF stated
that the machinery installed at Ambernath did not lie idle, and the
machine tool production still continued. There, was, however, one
shift in 1957-58, as against two shifts from early last year (1962-63).
The C&AG pointed out that the number of machines actually pro-
duced at Ambernath during 1961-62 was 28, as against the target
of 110. In the case of one of the machines, as against the target
of 10, nothing was produced, and in the case of another, as against
the revised programme of 45, only five were produced. The DGOF
stated that the total value of production, rather than.the number
of machines produced, would be a correct index of the activity of
the Factory. I ‘ ’



' 67

The Committee dealt with the loss of Rs. 15°43 lakhs incurred
by the Factory on that machine-tools sold to civil trade. The re-.
presentative of the Ministry of Defence stated that the Ambernath
Factory, having been originally designed as a prototype factory, had
a large number of machines designed for high precision work. So
as to have an adequate load for the factory, such machines were
also used to produce machine tools. The tools thus produced were
costlier than those produced elsewhere by general production
machines. A suggestion was, therefore, made that while determin-
ing the cost of machine tools produced by the Factory, the over-
heads to be charged should be similar to those at the HM.T. The
view of the Ministry of Finance was that this would not present the
cost correctly. Another proposal was that after taking all the rele-
vant factors into account, a certain percentage of total cost should be
worked out to represent the actual cost. The above suggestions
were under discussion.

69. In para 39 of their 43rd Report (Second Lok Sabha), the P.A.C.
(1961-82) had observed that the performance of the Factory had beea
dicappointing. The Committee regret to observe that the positiom
is still far from satisfactory. (The number of machines actually
produced during the year under review was 28, as against the target
of 110 even though this target was substantially lower than ‘the
actual production during the preceding two years. In the case eof
one of the machines, as against the target of 10, nothing was produced,
and in the case of another, as against the revised programme of 45,
only five were produced.)

70. In extenuation of heavy loss suffered by the Factory om the
manufacture of machine tools sold to civil trade, it was urged that
the Factory was designed primarily for the development of armament
prototypes and the machine tool production was only a subsidiary
function taken up to keep the skill alive. The Committee observe
that this very argument was also advanced before the P.A.C. (1961-
62) who deplored that the production in the Factory had continued te
be uncertain since its inception. They had felt that if the Factory
was to run as an economic unit, it was time that Government took
a firm policy decision regarding the precise role of the Factory im
the manufacture of machine tools required by the country. The
Committee regret to note the abnormal delay that has occurred in

taking this deeision.

71. The Committee also desire that a rational basis for pricing
<hould be evolved at an early date, in consultation with the Ministry
of Finance. Jest high over-heads should stifie production.



72. In reply to a question, the Committee were informed that as.
on 30th June, 1963, only 17 machines valued at Rs. 4 lakhs, were:
lying in stock at Ambernath. The Committee desire that steps should.
be taken for the early utilisation|sale of these machines also. They
would like to be furnished with a further report in the matter.

73. One of the reasons for shortfall in production of machine-tools
was stated to be the defection of the skilled personnel trained in the
Artisan Training School. The Public Accounts Committee.(1961-62)
were informed that the Factory had been able to retain only 25%, of
the trained personnel because of two factors, viz., (i) heavy demand
for skilled personnel, and (ii) comparatively higher scales of pay
in the private sector. The P.A.C. (1961-62) -hoped that the matter
would be kept under constant review to ensure that the production
did not suffer for lack of trained personnel,

During the course of their on-the-spot-study-visit to the Factory,
the Study-Group of the Committee were informed by the Principal
of the Artisan Training School that the Scheme had been modified to.
some extent. Under the revised scheme, the trained personnel were
permitted to join any of the Ordnance Factories in India. Further,
the amount of security deposit had also been increased to Rs. 2,000.
Despite this, the percentage of defection of trained craftsmen was
about 50. ’

While the Committee note that the measures taken by the Factory
have resulted in improving the position, they find that the defect
or trained personnel is still as large as 50%. The Committee desire
the Ministry to give further thought to the matter and initiate other
suitable measures to ensure that production is not hampered in any
way on account of shortage of the trained persomnel.

Page 11-12—para 11—Manufacture of Tractors

~ 74. In the Audit Report, 1961, mention was made of the progress
achieved in the assembly|/manufacture of Romatsu tractors in the
ordnance factories.

When the scheme for the indigenous manufacture of these trac-
tors was sanctioned in March, 1959, it was envisaged that:

(a) 750 tractors of different classes—290 of Class I, 280 of Class
II and 180 of Class IV would be manufactured upto 31st
December, 1962, resulting in a saving of Rs, 3-20 crores
in foreign exchange;

(b) by 31st December, 1962 the indigenous content will be in-
creased to 70 per cent in the case of all the three classes:
of tractors; and



69

(c) after 1962, the tractor industry would be entirely indi-
genous. '

The actual results achieved to the end of December, 1962 were as
follows:—

(i) Against the target of 750 tractors only 459 tractors—200 of
Class I, 148 of Class II and 111 of Class IV—were assem-
bled/manufactured.

(ii) The percentage of the indigenous content achieved was
31'16, 33-31 and 34:35 in case of Class I, Class II and
Class IV tractors respectively. There had been no in-
crease in the indigenous content of the tractors manufac-
tured during 1962 over that achieved during 1961,

(iii) 106 tractors were assembled/manufactured during 1962
against the target of 190. This works out to about 9
tractors a month against 16 per month assembled| manu-
factured during 1961.

For 641 tractors for which supply orders had been placed upto the
end of 1962, the saving in foreign exchange had been worked out as
Rs. 11250 lakhs. On this basis, the expectation that there would be
a saving of foreign exchange to the extent of Rs. 3:20 crores on 750
tractors was not likely to be realised.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Defence stated
that the target dates mentioned in the Audit para, were based on the
assumption that the production of tractors commenced from the begin-
ning of 1959. This was, however, not correct. The production of
tractors actually started in October, 1959. On this basis, the produc-
tion during the four years October, 1959—October, 1963 was expeeted
to be 520—530, as against the original target of 750. As regards the
reasons for the shortfall, the witness stated that for improving the
performance of D-120 and D-80 tractors some model changes had to
be introduced in the second year of manufacture, which necessitated
re-tooling to some extent. Also, in view of higher priority assigned
to other Ordnance Stores, after the declaration of Emergency, the
production of tractor components had to be cut down.

The indigenous content was stated to be 31-80 per cent at present
in D-120 tractors and it was expected to rise to 45-5 per cent in the
next phase. The percentage of such content in D-80, in the next
phase, was expected to be 50. Referring to a proposal to incorporate
Cummins Engines in these tractors, instead of Komatsu Engines, as'
at present, the witness stated that this would increase the indigenous
content by about 30%,. An agreement to manufacture these Engines



70

‘had been entered into by Messrs Kirloskar with Messrs Cummings;
and a D-80 tractor with a Cummings Engine had already been suc-
cessfully tried in Japan. It was now proposed to carry out trials in
India.

The Committee regret to note serious shortfalls in the production
‘of tractors, both as regards numbers and indigenous content. (As
against the target of 750 tractors for ‘the first four years, the actual
production was estimated at 520—530 and as against the anticipated
indigenous content of 709, the actual achievement was about 32%).
'The Public Accounts Committee have repeatedly emphlsxsed the need
for. laying down realistic targets, and their due fulfilment. The Com-
mittee would:like the Ministry to make special efforts to improve
their performance in the matter.

75. The Committee note the proposal to incorporate Cummins
‘Engines in Komatsu Tractors, which was expected to increase the
indigenous content by about 30%. While the Committee appreciate
the idea underlying the proposal, they desire that, before giving
effect to the proposal, inteénsive tests should be carried out ‘in the
‘various parts of the country having different soil conditions, where
the tractors are required to be operated, so that modifications, if any,
found necessary, as result of these tests, may be carried out without
loss of time.

Page 12—para 12 (a) —Muanufacture of Shaktiman Trucks

76. Mention was made in the Audit Report, 1961, of the scheme for
the manufacture of 3-Ton trucks in the ordnance factories in colla-
boration with Messrs. M\ANN. of Germany. The manufacture was
commenced in July, 1959. The production during the first three
years as compared with the target aimed at is indicated below:

Number of Number of Indigenous Indigenows

Year trucks to trucks  ’petcentage  percentagc
be manu- manufac- as per acheived.
factured tured.y plan

as per

plan,
15t year (1-7-59 to 30-6-60) 1200 739 30 30
2nd year (1-7-60 to 30-6-61) 1200 1201 €0 42

3rd year (1-7-61 t0 30-6-62) 2000 803 * 70 . 46




p!

The items manufattured in the ordnance factories at the end of
‘the third year accounted for about 37 per cent of the total value of the
trucks, the balance of the indigenous content being made up of items,
such as tyres, tubes, batteries purchased from firms in India.

The Committee were informed by the representative of the
Ministry of Defence during the course of evidence that the original
‘prodjiction ‘programme had been drawn up in 1959, before the licence
agreement was concluded. As the actual production fell much short
of targets in the initial years, the DGOF was asked to take a realistic
view of the matter. A revised programme was, accordingly, drawn
up, and put up to the Defence Committee of the Cabinet. ‘This pro-
gramme had been adhered to in so far as the targets for indigenous
content were concerned, but instead of 1,500 trucks, originally planned
to be produced during 1961-62, 803 were produced in 1961-62 and the
remaining in 1962-63. While the witness admitted that there had
been a shortfall in regard to numbers, he did not think that there
had been a shortfall in regard to indigenous content. The indigen-
ous content, according to him, was to be related to serial number of
trucks to be produced and not to the years in which these were
expected to be produced. The actual indigenous content of 48'8 per
<cent during1961-62 was, thus, in accordance with the revised target.*

In reply to a question, it was stated that out of 13,500 D.M. as the
value of indigenous content, about 6,500 D.M. represented the.value
of tyres, tubes and body and. about 7,000 D.M. as the value of com-
ponents actually manufactured.

This is another case in which the actual production had consider-
ably lagged behind the planned targets. ‘The Committee note that in
. the light of actual performance, a revised programme had been deswn
up by the D.G.O.F. 'The Committee .desire that: every. effort shoald
‘be made to adhere to this programme. They would like to: be fur-
nished with a further report in the matter.

Page 13—para 12 (b) —Nissan Trucks

77. In February, 1960, Government concluded a collaboration
agreement with Messrs Nissan Motor Company, Japan, for the pro-
gressive indigenous manufacture of one-ton trucks in the ordnance
factories under which the firm agreed to supply components and
-parts for an annual programme upto 3000 trucks.

*The revised target, according to Audit, was §7'4 per cent.



72

It was planned that beginning from 1960-61, 1200 trucks would be:
manufactured annually for the first five years and that the indigen-
ous content would be progressively increased as follows:

Year Percentage of indige-
nous cottent
196061 . . . . . . . . . . 30
1961-62 . . . . . . . . . . 5o
1962-63 . . . ) . . . . . . 70
1963-64 . . . . . . . . . . 80
1964-65 . . . . . . . . . . 90

The manufacture of the trucks commenced in August, 1960.
During the two years upto July, 1962, 1192 trucks were assembled
and issued against 2400 originally envisaged. Orders for the com-
ponents required for further manufacture of 1200 trucks were placed
in two batches only in January and June, 1962. The production
programme had been correspondingly delayed.

The maximum indigenous content in these trucks was only 28.15
per cent which included 23.28 per cent on account of tyres, tubes,
battery, etc. which were already available with private manufac-
turers in the country.

With a view to achieving an improvement in the indigenous
content to 50 per cent by 1964 and to 90 per cent by the end of
1866, Government had sanctioned in November, 1962, the purchase
and installation of additional plant and machinery at a cost of
Rs. 2.11 crores (involving expenditure of foreign exchange to the
extent of Rs. 1.25 crores.)

It was urged in extenuation that the production programme,
given in the Audit para, was based on an estimated expenditure of
about Rs. 2 crores, including Rs. 1 crore in foreign exchange. The
Ministry of Finance did not, however, release foreign exchange to
the extent envisaged in the programme, and agreed to release it
only to the extent of actual saving in foreign exchange resulting
from the indigenous manufacture of components to be undertaken:



. 73 *

within the existing capacity of Ordnance Factories. On this basis,
the first sanction for the release of Rs- 19.5 lakhs was issued in
January, 1962, 1t was contended that, as the foreign exchange
required for the purchase of plant and machinery for the imple-
mentation of the original programme, had not been released by the

Ministry of Finance, that programme should be treated to be no
longer valid.

As regards indigenous content, the representative of the Ministry
stated that out of indigenous content of 28.15 per cent, inentioned
in the Audit para, 12.99 per cent represented rear body, and 5 per
cent other components, manufactured at Ordnance Factories. On
this basis, the contribution of Ordnance Factories in indigenous con-

tent worked out to about 18 per cent, instead of 5 per cent, mention-
ed in the Audit para.

- 'The Committee note that the performance of Ordnance Factories
in regard to the production of Nissan Trucks was as unsatisfactory
as in the case of Shaktiman Trucks. The number of trucks assembl-
ed during the first two years of manufacture was less than half of
that originally envisaged (target 2400, produced 1192) and the indi-
genous content achieved at Ordnance Factories was barely 18%,
including 13 per cent on account of construction of body. The Com-
mittee note the Ministry’s explanation that the shortfalls were
primarily caused by non-release of the requisite foreign exchange
by the Ministry of Finance.

78. The Committee were given to understand by Auydit that an
indent for 1200 trucks was placed by the Army headquarters on
5th March 1960 for delivery ‘as early as possible’, but in respect of
600 of these, the DGOF placed the supply-order on the Japanese
firm only as late as March, 1961. A second indent from the Army
Headquarters for 1100 trucks was received in July 1961, but the DGOF
placed supply-orders for the components to be imported only in
January and July, 1962. The Committee had desired to know the
reasons for delay in placing the supply-orders. A copy of the note
received from the Ministry in this regard is given in Appendix VI.
The Committee would in this connection, like to know whether the
delay of nearly one year in the placement of the supply order for
600 vehicles, pursuant to the first indent, had hampered the conti-
nuity of production, and, if so, to what extent.

79. As regards the latest position, it was stated that due to
urgent requirfements of the Army for vehicles, project sanction had



T4

been accorded in November, 1962 for the whole amouut. The. Com,
mittee trust that all-out efforts will be made by tha Ordnance

Fattories to achieve the planned targets, both in respect of numbers
and indigendus content.

Pages 13-14—para 13—Delay in establishment of production of a.
weapon and connected ammunition.

80. In April, 1959, Government sanctioned a project for the ex-
pansion of facilities in the ordnance factories for the progressive
manufacture of a. certain type of weapon and connected ammuni-
tion. Agreements were entered into in the same month with a
foreign firm for the supply of parts and components and for their
progressive manufacture, '

The components were to be supplied by the foreign collaborator:
during the period from May, 1960 to July, 1961. The supply was,
however, deferred by about six months, at the request of the
Director General, Ordnance Factories, with the object of synchronis-
ing the manufacture of indigenous parts with the arrivals from
abroad.

By the end of March 1962, an expenditure of Rs. 166.72 lakhs had
been incurred on the project (inclusive of Rs, 127.89 lakhs on
imported components and Rs. 30.47 lakhs on plant, machinery, jigs,
tools and gauges).

By 30th April, 1962, only one unit was assembled and 11 per cent
of the components were manufactured indigenously, as against the
original expectation that 60 units would be assembled and 31 per
cent of the components indigenously manufactured by that date.
The bulk production of the ammunition had also not commenced till
August, 1962 due mainly to non-receipt of machinery from abroad.

It was urged in extenuation that the foreign collaborators who,
in terms of the contract, were to supply drawings, tooling particulars
and manufacturing schedules of the parts to be produced indigen-
ously, were behind schedule by about 10—12 months. The delay
was explained by the collaborgtors as due to difficulties in translat-
ing the drawings, getting adequate information and preparing sche-
dules. There was also a delay of 12—15 months in the supply of
toolings, orders for which had been placed immediately after the
signing of the contract. Difficulty was also experienced in training
the workmen to get used to metric dimensions. ‘This was, however,
not a very material reason for the delay. "



. 75

As regards the latest position, it was stated that 6 units of the
weapon had been produced by July, 1963. 35 units were expected
to be produced by March, 1964, whereafter production would be
maintained at the rate of six units per month. While the represen-
tative of the Ministry admitted that there had been shortfall in.
¥egard to numbers of the weapon produced, he did not agree that
there had been any shortfall in regard to indigenous content, which,
according to him, was 33.4 per cent as per original schedule. As
regards the production of the connected ammunition, it was stated
that the %arget of 10,000 rounds had been achieved; and the bulk
production was going on, as planned.

The Committee are glad to note that the planned target in regard
to the manufacture of the connected ammunition has been achicved,
and the production is proceeding, according to schedule, They how-
ever, regret to note that the production of the first 60 units of the
weapon was behind schedule by about 2} years. While the Com-
mittee appreciate that the shortfall in production was principally
caused by delay in the receipt of drawings, manufacturing schedules
and toolings from the suppliers, they feel that the Ordnance Fac-
tories are not wholly free from blame. As against the delay of 10
to 15 months in supply, the delay in the achievement of the target
for the first 60 units of the weapon was about two and a quarter
years. This indicates that responsibility for a part of the delay also
lay on the Ordnance Factories. Further, one of the reasons for
delay in the supply of the drawings was stated to be lack of adequate
information. The Committee feel that had a close liaison been main-
tained with the collaborators during the pendency of the contract,
the delay in supplies might have been reduced.

81. It was stated in evidence that 35 units were expected to he pro-
duced by March, 1964, whereafter production would be maintained at
the rate of six units per month. The Committee trust that every effort
will be made by the Ordnance Factories to achieve this,

. Pages 14-15—para 15-Erection of an Electric Arc Furnace at an
ordnance factory

82. In October, 1951, Government sanctioned the provision and
installation of a 10—12 ton Electric Arc Steel Furnace at an ordnance
factory, at an estimated cost of Rs. 15 lakhs. This estimate was
subsequently increased to Rs. 19.17 lakhs in June, 1956 and to 23.09:
Jakhs in April, 1958.



76

Two contracts were entered into by the India Store Department,
London, on 3rd May, 1852 and 10th June, 1954, for the supply of the
furnace and of the bricks and refractories respectively. The furnace
was received in the factory towards the end of 1955 and the bricks
refractories etc. in May-June, 1955.

The furnace, however, could not be erected soon after its receipt-
.as the construction of the buildings required in this connection had
not even started till taken. Administrative approval for tfe con-
struction of the buildings was issued only in June, 1955 although the
lay-out drawings had become available in December, 1953. The
-.construction of the buildings was completed in October, 1959 and
the furnace was installed and commissioned in February, 1960.

The average annual output of the furnace during the last two
years from April, 1960 to March, 1962 had been only 7,700 tons of
steel as against the anticipated output of 22,000 tons per year. The
shortfall had been attributed to the non-availability of an additional
crane, a control laboratory and a ferro-alloys godown.

In extenuation of the delay in the construction of the building, the
D.G. works (Army Headquarters) stated that the work was of a
specialised nature. After the administrative approval for the con-
struction of the building had beeh given in June, 1955, tenders were
invited twice. No suitable contractor to do the job, however, came
forward. The contract was awarded, after negotiations, to a con-
tractor in 1957 who finished the main building after 13 months. In
reply to a question, the witness admitted that the work could have
‘been done departmentally, but as to why an attempt was not made
that way, he could not say.

The Committee are not happy over the manner in which this case
has been handled. They observe that the administrative approval
for the construction of the building was accorded a year and a half
after the lay-out drawings had become available, whereafter another
two and a half years elapsed before the work could commence. The
result was that the commissioning of the furnace was delayed by
more than four years. It was urged in extenuation that the tenders
were invited twice, but no suitable contractor came forward to do
the job. The Committee can hardly accept this explanation, for the
“work could have been done departmentally by the M.ES. The Com-



77

mittee trust that the Ministry of Defence will benefit from their
experience in this case, and ensure that such delays do not recur.

83. As regards the shortfall in production, the representative of
the Ministry stated that the rated capacity of 22,000 tons was worked
out on the basis that the Furnace would run continuously for 24
hours all the year round. The rated capacity had now been taken
at 18,000 tons a year or 1,500 tons a month. As against this, the
actual production during the period January-March, 1963 was 1,150
tons per month. The DGOF added that the capacity of the plant
varied according to the type of steel produced. The rated capacity
of 22,000 tons a year was possible in the case of mild steel. The
<apacity was, however, less in the case of alloy steel—the type pro-
-duced by the Furnace.

From a statement* furnished by the Ministry of Defence, the
‘Committee observe that the quantity of steel produced by the
Furnace during the years 1960-61, 1961-62 and 1962-63
was  7894.49, 1793448 and 11463.50 metric tons respectively.
While the Committee note that the position has considerably im-
proved during the year 1962-63, they find that the production is still
well below the rated capacity. The Committee desire that efforts
should be made to attain the rated capacity at an early date.

Page 15—para 16—Construction of Scrap preparation bay

84. In December, 1957, Government accorded administrative
.approval to the construction of a scrap preparation bay, in an
ordnance factory, at an estimated cost of Rs. 4.99 lakhs., The scheme
-envisaged the replacement of the existing manual system of handl-
ing scrap by a mechanical system involving the use of a crane and
-electromagnet. The purchase of necessary equipment for Rs. 3.6
lakhs was, however, sanctioned only in August, 1961, ie., after a
Jlapse of nearly 4 years, against which indents were placed on the
Director General, Supplies and Disposals in September, 1961. The
building for the bay, the construction of which was administratively
approved in December, 1957, was completed and handed over to the
factory authorities in February, 1862. The complete equipment had
not, however, been received and one of the main items was expected
to be delivered only in early 1964. In the meantime, the building had
remained um.xtil.ised.

*Not printed.
1626 (Aii) LS—8.



18

In evidence the DGOF stated that this was ‘admittedly a bad case”
and regretted the delay in the commissioning of the bay. In view
of the frank admission of the DGOF and his regret over delay, any
further comment is unnecessary, As to the present position, they
were informed that action had been taken to expedite the matter.
The scheme was now expeeted to be put into operation within the
next six months. The Committee would like to have a report at the
énd of this period. ‘

Page 16—para 18—Infructuous expenditure due to change in specifi=
cations.

85. An ordnance factory completed the manufacture of 6,000 num-
bers of an ammunition item in April, 1960. On inspection, the am-
munition was declared defective as it had failed in proof and could
not be put to any use. The failure was attributed to the use of an
alternative material, other than the one specified in the drawings for-
the manufacture of a particular component. After further trials it
was established that the alternative material could be used provided:
certain changes were made in specifications, although the results were
still not full satisfactory. But the 6,000 numbers already manufac-
tured at a cost of Rs. 7:14 lakhs had to be dismembered. After mak--
ing allowance for the parts subsequently utilised, the net infructuous:
expenditure in the manufacture of this defective ammunition amount--
ed to Rs, 2:72 lakhs.

It was stated by the Ministry of Defence (October, 1962) that the
use of the alternative material was authorised as the requirements of
this ammunition were urgent and the specified material was not in-
digenously available.

In evidence, the DGOF urged that in urgent cases, when a parti-
cular material in the manufacture of ammunition ran short, authoris-
ed alternative materials could be used. In the present case, the mate-
rial specified in drawing was an imported one. Another indigenous
materials, was, therefore, used, with the permission of the authority
concerned. Before undertaking bulk manufacture, trials were carried
out which gave satisfactory results. The bulk filling of the ammuni-
tion, however, gave non-uniform results on proof. The containers.
were, therefore, recovered from the shells and, after a number of
experiments, modified and re-utilised. The amount of Rs. 2:72 lakhs
mentioned in the Audit para as a loss, was not occasioned by rejec-
tions, but was incurred on experiments conducted at the Factory to



* 79

establish an alternative material for the particular ammunition. This
amount might, therefore, be termed as ‘development expenditure’.
The Comptroller & Auditor General pointed out that Rs. 2:72 lakhs
represented the difference between the cost of production of the ori-
ginal end-product and the value of the material re-used and was,
therefore, to be treated as a loss. The Financial Adviser, Defence
Services, stated that the DGOF's view had not, so far, been accepted
by the Ministry of Finance. The comuittee are inclined to agree
with the, view expressed by the C. & A. G. in this regard.

In reply to a question, it was admitted that dismembering of the
originally-produced ammunition had upset the Army’s programme.

The Committee observe that, according to the Ministry’s own ad-
mission, the dismemberment of the originally produced ammunition
had upset the Army’s programme. While the Committee note the
Ministry’s argument that the use of the material in question had to
be resorted to for meeting the urgent requirements of the Army, they
are not a little surprised that the unsuitability of the material could
not be detected till 6,000 numbers, costing Rs. 7-14 lakhs, had been
produced. With greater caution and alertness on the part of the
authorities concerned, a substantial part of the infructuous expen-
diture of Rs. 2:72 lakhs incurred in this case could have been saved.
The Committee trust that the Ministry will impress upon the autho-
rities concerned the need to exercise greater caution in such cases.



VI
MISCELLANEOUS

Certificate of Controller General of Defence Accounts—page 4&—para
6 (i) —Stock verification.

86. The surpluses and deficiencies, which came to light during
stock verification in 1961-82, along with the corresponding tigures for
the previous year are indicated below:
=

Surpluges Deficiencies

1960-61  1961-62 1960-61  1961-62
Army . . . . . . 1°92 445 1°62 184
Navy . . . . . . 0°'s7 070 0°'52 119
Air Force . . . . . 17:76 6°31 17°56 718
Pactories . . . . . 22°06 1233 13°20 7°99

Of the total surpluses and dificiencies noticed in the Air Force
during 1961-62 (viz. Rs. 6:31 lakhs and Rs. 7'18 lakhs), one Depot
alone accounted for Rs. 6 lakhs and Rs. 7 lakhs respectively. Dur-
ing the previous biennial stock verification carried out in 1969—61,
this depot showed surpluses and deficiencies valued at Rs, 15-49 lakhs
and Rs. 14-52 lakhs respectively.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Defence stated
that the surplus and deficiencies, mentioned in the Audit para, were
the result of wrong initial entries, delayed postings, etc. Consider-
able progress had since been made in the regularisation of the sur-
pluses and deficiencies in the case of the Depot in question, and, at
present, discrepancies of the value of only Rs. 4,74,000 needed to be
regularised.

The Committe observe that although the figures of discrepancies
revealed during the year under review were appreciably lower than
those in the preceding year, the position was still far from satisfac-
tory. The Committee desire that effective steps should be taken by
the Ministry for the expeditious reconciliation of these discrepancies.
They would also like to be informed whether stock verification had
since been carried out in the 10 Army, 1 Navy, 1 Air Force formations
and one factory, in which such verification could not be carried out
during the year under review, and if so, with what results,

Page 4—para 6(ii)—Store Accounting

87. Cases occurred in which credits for stores received could not
be verified in the ledgers of the consignees. The aumber of such

8o



81

cases, at the end of each of the three years ending 1961-82, is shown
below:

1959-60 1960-61  1961-62

Army . 1200 1497 3221
Navy . . . . . . . .. 430 988
Air Force . . . . . . . 3800 4370 4774

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry stated, that, in a
number af cases, the stores were not taken into account, unless these
had been received in the units. For reconciling discrepancies between
the items brought on charge and those appearing in vouchers, cor-
respondence ensued between the despatching and receiving agencies,
which involved quite a lot of time. As to the increase in the number
of cases in which credit for stores could not be verified in the ledgers
of the consignee, the witness could not indicate exact reasons. He
stated in extenuation that the despatching and receiving agencies
were scattered all over the country.

As regards the Air Force (in which the number of items to be
verified was the highest), the representative of the Ministry stated
that a large number of units had been raised in the forward areas
during the year under review and that there was also shortage of
trained manpower. He added that the position had, however, consi-
dered improved, and the number of items requiring to be verified
from the ledgers of the consignees had come down from 4774 as on
31st March, 1962 to 1899 on 23rd July, 1963.

The Committee have, from time to time, adversely commented
upon the state of store accounting in the Defence formations and urg-
ed upon the Ministry to effect improvements, Despite this, the Com-
mittee regret to observe, the position further deteriorated during the
year under review, particularly in the Army and Navy, where the
number of cases in which credits for stores received could not be
verified in the ledgers of the consignees, was more than twice the
number during the proceding year. Although some improvement is
stated to have been effected in the Air Force, the position is still far
from satisfactory, The Committee would urge upon the Ministry to
undertake a special drive to bring the store accounts to a satisfactory
level., The Committee would like to have a further report in the
matter.

bPages 4-5, para 6 (iii) —Supplies and Services.

88. Outstanding dues on account of stores supplied and services
rendered to outside parties including central civil departments and



82

State Governments as at the end of the March, 1962 and pending re-
covery at the end of June, 1962 were as follows:
(a) dues to Ordnance Factories—Rs. 3:34 crores.
(b) dues to other Defence Services—Rs. 2:57 crores.
The corresponding figures at the end of June, 1961 were Rs, 3:19
crores and Rs. 1°76 crores respectively,
The following is an analysis of the sum of Rs, 3:34 lakhs due to
the ordnance factories:

[\]

Amount
(in lakhs of Remarks
rupees)
Central ministries . . . . 2,55 Incudes Rs. 112 lakhs due from

the Iron and Steel Controller
and Rs. 37 lakhs from the
Dandakaranya  Development

Authority.
Railways . . . . . 21 Includes Rs. 13 lakhs for the
period from 1949-50 to 1960-61.
State Governments . . . 3
Private Bodies . . . . 55 Includes Rs. 48 lakhs pertaining

to the period prior to 1st
April, 1958. A sum of Rs.
7 lakhs pertaining to the period
1958-59 onwards also remained
unrealised despite the Standing
Sales Procedure, which was
issued in October, 1957 with a
view to avoiding heavy out-
standings.

The dues from the Central Ministries, Railways and State Gov-
ernments are mainly on account of non-return of the receipted copies
of issue vouchers.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Defence stated
that dues to Ordnance Factories had come down from Rs. 334 crores
to Rs. 2:25 crores (as on 31st March, 1963) and dues to other Defence
Services from Rs. 2-57 crores to Rs. 96 lakhs (as on 30th April, 1963).

The Committee referred to outstandings amounting to Rs. 21 lakhs
due from the Railways, which included Rs. 13 lakhs for the period
1849-50 to 1860-61. The representative of the Ministry stated that
bulk of the dues (Rs. 18:8 lakhs) pertained to the period 1958-59 to
1961-62, the last-mentioned year alone accounting for Rs., 8 lakhs.
The dues were mainly the result of disputes between the Railways
and the suppliers regarding the prices of certain articles supplied
by the latter. |

As regards the outstandings against private bodies, the represen-
tative of the Ministry stated that Rs. 32 lakhs were due from TELCO
and Rs. 45 lakhs from HMT. Both the Companies .held that they

-



83

had made payment in.respect of some claims, but had not got the
treasury receipts in time. The HMT further argued that the prices
charged for certain articles were not reasonable. The Committee en-
quired why Rs, 7 lakhs pertaining to the period 1958-59 onwards re-
mained unrealised, when according to the Standing Sales Procedure
introduced with effect from October, 1957, payments had to be re-
ceived in advance. The witness stated that the officer accepting the
order had the power to waive the condition of the pre-payment of
the estimated cost (in respect of Government Departments and re-
cognised firms of known financial stability).

While the Committee note that considerable progress has been
made in the recovery of outstandings, they find that the amount, still
due to be recovered, is very large (Rs, 3-21 crores). The Committee
feel particularly concerned at old outstandings, some of which have
been due for recovery since 1949. They desire that vigorous efforts
should be made for expeditious recovery of these outstandings. In
cases where recoveries could not be effected due to differences regard-
ing the extent of outstandings or rates charged, the Committee would
like the Ministry to get the matter settled with the parties concern-
ed at a higher level. As regards goods supplied or services rendered
to private parties, the Committee would like the officers accepting
the orders to allow waiver of the condition of pre-payment of dues
only in exceptional cases where it is absolutely necessary to do so,
for, otherwise, the object underlying the introduction of the Standing
Sales Procedure would be defeated. The Committee would like to be
informed of the progress made in the recovery of outstandings, before
they take up Accounts for the next year.

Pages 5-6 para 6(v)—Irregular use of Government transport

89. Cases of unauthorised use of Government transport, involv-
ing heavy mileage, are reported to have occurred in all the three
services during 1961-62 as in previous years, for example: —

(a) Provision of amenity transport to Officers/Other Ranks
between stations connected by rail and in the Navy, far
in excess of entitlement, as a matter of course.

(b) Use of transport between residence and office by Junior
Commissioned Officers/Other Ranks/Airmen,

(c) Provision of transport for conveyance of school-going
children of Junior Commissioned Officers/Other Ranks
between different stations.

It was urged during the course of evidence that there were inhe-
rent difficulties in stopping irregular use of Government transport,
.as at many places, all the necessary facilities had not been provided



84
by Government to the personnel. The question, therefore, before

the Ministry was whether, in some cases, particularly those involv-

ing conveyance of school-going children of J.C.O’s and Other Ranks,
the conditions should not be liberalised.

The Committee feel that, whenever any facility in regard to use
of Government transport, not contemplated by the existing orders, is
proposed to be allowed to Service personnel, it should be done by the
revision of the existing orders, rather than in contravention thereof.

Page 6—para 6 (vii)—Maintenance of Accounts ¢

90. It has been stated that cases of (i) incomplete maintenance,.
(ii) non-maintenance/non-production of accounts and connected
documents continued to be reported during 1961-62. The number
of cases reported in 1860-61 and 1961-62 were as follows:

1960-61 1961-62
() Incomplete maintenance - . . . 20 ' 10
(b) Non-majntenance . . 21 28
(c) Non-production of accounts and documents 84 31

It will be seen from Appendix I to the Appropriation Accounts
that 10 such cases of non-maintenance, loss and improper mainten-
ance of accounts were condoned by the Government during 1961-62..
In 5 of these cases the irregularities extended over a period of 2 to
7 years and the condonation had been sanctioned after a long inter-
val ranging from 2 to 8 years. Unless such delays are minimised, the
continuance of irregularies of this nature cannot be effectively check-:
ed and might give scope for losses’and frauds.

The Committee were informed in evidence that out of the cases
of non-maintenance of Accounts, mentioned in the Audit para, 16
related to units in the Jammu and Kashmir Area which did not
maintain the POL Accounts. These units were alleged not to be
aware of the fact that POL Accounts had to be maintained. Of the
cases of non-production of accounts, two were under investigation
by the Special Police Establishment, three had been destroyed by
fire, and 14 were still under investigation (by the Ministry).

The Committee need hardly emphasise the importance of proper
maintenance of accounts as a check against losses and frauds. They
trust that further efforts will be made by the Ministry to improve the
position in this behalf. They also desire that the cases, at present
under investigation, should be expedited.

Page 6—para 7 (i)—Losses

91. 55 important cases of losses of cash and stores finalised
during 1961-62 have been mentioned in Appendices A and B to the



85

Appropriation Accounts. There has been abnormal delay in the
investigation and final settlement of these cases; 13 of them per-.
tain to losses which occurred earlier than 1950-51 and 26 to losses.
which occurred between 1950-51 and 1935-56.

In evidence, the representative of the Ministry of Defence stated
that the existing procedure for the investigation and disposal of
cases of losses was dilatory. To improve the position, it was pro-.
posed to follow a new procedure, according to which convening of
Courts of Inquiry would be dispensed with in cases where the cash
loss was gstimated to be less than Rs. 500, except in cases where
the circumstances were such as to make the appointment of such
a court necessary. In case of store losses not due to theft, fraud
or neglect, courts of inquiry would normally not be held. In case
of losses caused by theft, fraud or neglect, where the amount was
less Rs. 5,000, convening of such courts would be in the discretion

- of the competent authorities. The witness further stated that for
the expeditious settlement of cases of losses, ad hoc committees
were constituted, sometime back, both at the Central and Com-
mand levels. The experience had been very satisfactory, and it
was now proposed to revive such committees.

~ The Committee feel concerned over the delay in the investiga-
tion and finalisation of cases of losses, particularly the old ones,
some of which date back to the year 1950-51. It is hardly necessary
for them to point out that, with the eflux of time, it becomes in-
creasingly difficult to fix responsibility. They trust that with the
introduction of the remedial measures, referred to in evidence (viz.
simplification of the existing procedure for the disposal of cases
of losses and constitution of ad hoc committees), the finalisation of
cases of losses will be expedited. They would like to watch the
position through future Audit Reports.

Pages 26-27, para 37T—OQOutstanding objections

92. Compared to the previous year, the number of outstanding
objections raised by the statutory audit and internal check authori-
ties had increased, as would appear from the statement given below:

Number of outstanding objection a8s on=—

30-6-61 30-6-62
Army . . . . . 29,566 30,417
Navy . . . . 1,831 1,822
Air Force. . . . 9,721 12,803
Ordnance Factories - . 11,496 10,146

— eo———

ToTAL . 52,614 55,188




86

In compliance with the recommendations of the Public Accounts
Committee, as contained in paragraph 42 of their Fourteenth Re-
port, (1st Lok Sabha) orders delegating higher powers for the
settlement of audit objections arising out of breaches of rules and
regulations, were issued by the Ministry of Defence in  February,
1959. Enhanced powers to waive audit objections and write off ir-
recoverable amounts were also delegated to officers of the Defence
Accounts Department in January and Mareh, 1959, Discretion to
waive technical and non-financial objections, without reference to
the administrative authorities, had also been given to the Controllers
.of Defence Accounts.

The anticipation that these’ measures would lead to speedy settle-
ment of objections had not fructified.

In evidence, the increase in the number of Outstanding Objec-
tions under ‘Air Force’ was ascribed to raising of new units. There
had, however, since been an improvement in the position; and the
number of such objections had come down from over 12,000 to
about 8,000. It was also stated that, with a view to speedy settle-
nent of audit objections, it had been decided recently, in consulta-
sion with the Ministry of Finance, to constitute a small committee
at each Command Headquarters with which would be associated as
an observer, a representative of the Director of Audit, Defence
Services. Such of the Objections, as cannot be settled by these
committees, would be referred to another committee to be set up
at the Centre. It was added that similar committees, set up in the
past, had reduced the number.of Objections by about 90 per cent.
It was hoped that the number of Objections would be brought down
substantially by the end of the year. The Committee would likc
to watch the position through future Audit Reports.

Appropriation Accounts

Page 15, Annexure II to Controller-General of Defence Accounts
Certificate—S. No. 4

93. In Cantonment Board, Jullundur, the amount of Rs. 17,171
outstanding on account of various taxes as well as certain discre-
pancies in tax accounts were noticed in audit of accounts for the
period April, 1960 to March, 1961. It was revealed that certain
Tax Collector misappropriated house tax collections by mnranipula-
ting the receipts and connected documents. The extent of mis-
appropriation and the period involved would only be known after
the special audit of accounts from 1st April 1956, w}nch was being

»



87

-undertaken t;y the Controller of Defence Accounts on the recommen-
dation of the General Officer Commanding-in-Chief, Western Com-
mand. The case was under investigation by the Civil Police.

Explaining the cireumstanges in which the misappropriation had
taken place, the representative of the Ministry of Defence stated
that the clerk concerned had been placed in charge of not only
maintaining the Demand Register but also preparing and realising
the bills. This clerk used to give correct flgure on the receipt,
but wrong, figure on the counter-foil, and when the next bill was
pre'parad, he did not mention the arrears therein. The irregularity
could not be detected till 1st December, 1861, when the work assigned
to this clerk was split up and another person posted to take up a
part of his work. As to the remedial measures, the witness stated
that detailed instructions to prevent the recurrence of such cases
had been issued. The system of outside collections, started for the
convenience of tax-payers, had also been discontinued, as it facilita-
ted embezzlements.

As regards the latest position of the case, the representative of
the Ministry stated that the police investigations were completed
in April, 1962, and criminal proceedings instituted in May, 1962. The
case was now pending in the court of law. As regards departmen-
tal action against the supervisory staff, it was stated that the Tax-
Superintendent had been reduced to the post of a clerk. Further
action in the matter would be taken after the court case had been
finished, and the internal audit concluded.

In reply to a question, it was stated that the maximum possible
amount, which might have been mis-appropriated by the clerk in
question, would be of the order of Rs. 40,000.

The Committee would like to be informed of the result of the
criminal proceedings and further action taken in the matter,

General

Delays in the completion of projects

94. The Committee have come across some cases of serious delay
in the completion of important projects and non-utilisation of im-
ported machinery as a result of defective planning, lack of coordi-
nation and slow progress in the execution of connected works ser-
vices. A few instances are given below:

Para 15—Bulk storage tanks for petrol which had taken 5% years
for completion could not be commissioned for another two years



-

due to delay in the issue of sanction for fire ﬁghting' equipment,.
static water tanks and electricity.

Para 33.—Though the suppliers had agreed to replace the defec-
tive camshafts, no demands were made on them for 4 to 5§ years due-
to negligence.

Para 42.—In the case of a machine ordered against an ‘operational
immediate’ indent, stipulating the completion of supply by November,
1960, sanction to the construction of air-conditioned building re-
quired for its utilisation had not been accorded till September, 1962.

Para 44.—A machine indented as ‘operational immediate’ in July,
1960 and received in 1962 has not so far been put to use for want of
power and necessary ‘Works Services,

Para 57.—A steel foundry was sanctioned in 1950 but the authori-
ties took 12 years to place an indent for the annealing furnace on
which depended the commissioning of the foundry.

Para 82—The commissioning of a furnace received in 1955 was.
delayed by more than four years due to delay in sanctioning and cons-
tructing the building.

Para 84—While the works services were sanctioned in December,
1957 and completed in February, 1962, the purchase of equipment
was sanctioned only in August, 1961. The complete equipment is not
expected to be delivered before 1964.

Such inordinate delays are bound to have adverse effects on the
indigenous production of vital stores and the training programme
in connection with which the equipment was ordered.- The Com-
mittee desire that the Ministry should give serious consideration to
the remedial measures necessary for obviating the recurrence of such
cases.

New DeLHr; MAHAVIR TYAGI,
The 5th December, 1963. Chairman,
Agrahayana 14, 1885 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.




APPENDICES




APPENDIX I

Note regarding Excess over Voted Grant disclosed in the Appro nanon Aaounu
of the Defencs Services for the year 1961-62 under Grant No. 10—,
Effective—Navy.

(Ses pare 6 of the Report)
Grant Nq, 10—~=Defence Services, Effective—Navy:

Rs.
Voted Grant . . . . . . . . . 20,04)65,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . 20,66,44,516
NetBxcess . . . . . e . - 61,79,516

2. The details of the net excess by various Sub-Heads of Accounts
of the Grant are indicated below:—

(In lakhs of Rs.)

Variation
Sub-Heads of Account Original Final Actual between

Grant ., Grant Expendi- cols. 3& 4

A ture.
1 2 3 4 S

A==Pay & Allowances of the Navy . . 493°03 486-03 48581 (—)°12
B-=Pay & Allowances of Reservists, . . 3°4S 2'50 2'48 (==)o'03
C—Pay & Allowances of Civilians . . 364°25 365'62 360°39 (—)5°'33

D—Transportation & Miscellaneous . . 9335 119°5S 12064 (+)1°09
B—Expenditure on Stores . 467°38 400 84 451°19 (+)50°35

F—Expenditure on Wotks (other thn.n Chpn-

tal Projects) Maintenance etc. . 10762 10967 111°74 (+)2'07
G=—=Charges in England . . . . 475°57 51864 $33°37 (+)14°73
H~=Loss or Gain by Exchange . . . . 0.90 0'93 (+)-03
TOTAL . . . 2004°65  2004°65 2066°45 (+)6r' %o

3. It would be seen from the above that the net excess of Rs. 62
lakhs has mainly occurred under Sub-Head E (Rs. 50 lakhs) and
Sub-Head G (Rs. 14 lakhs). The important factors responsible for
‘the excess expenditure under these sub-heads and the circumstances:
leading to the excess are briefly indicated below:—

(In Lakhs of Rs.)

Sub-head B
) Llrge.r adjustment than anticipated of customs duty late in the year, ar
() Lu enditure than lnucltpated on provmom mmnly due to
tion of the cost of rations. . 17

91



92

{i%) Larger materialisation of supplies of Armament Stores from Ordnance
actories than anticipated (Ks. 16 lakhs) partly set off by savings on
account of lesser supplies through other sources (Ks. 4 lakhs), . .

.Sub-head G
Payment of certain advance in the U.K. for supply of stores without ade-
&ntc gmi;m (Rs. 40 lakhs), partly set off by savings on other accounts
> 8. . . . . . . R . . .

12
so
14

‘4, Sub-Head E

(i) Excess in respect of customs duty on stores (Rs. 21 lakhs):

Against a provision of Rs. 33 lakhs made in the Final Grant on
-account of customs duty, the actual expenditure was Rs. 54 lakhs:
<during 1961-62. The excess expenditure was mainly due to adjust-
ment of arrear charges of customs duty through the closing accounts
of the year which could not be anticipated earlier. The expendi-
ture on this account was quite normal during the major portion
.of the year and upto January 1962 when a provision of Rs. 32'89
lakhs which was considered the maximum expenditure that would
be incurred, was made in the Modified Appropriation Report. The
.compilation during February and March was also normal but
suddenly in March (Final) Accounts, a sum of Rs. 25:61 lakhs was
compiled raising the total compilation to Rs. 53:90 lakhs. On in-
vestigation it came to light that a sum of Rs. 31 lakhs approximately
pertaining.to the previous years—as far back as 1955—were booked
Yo the 1961-62 year’s accounts.

(ii) Excess in respect of ‘Provisions’ (Rs. 17 lakhs):

The excess was mainly due to under-estimation of the cost of
sations. During the course of the year, the cost of rations increased
sut this came to light very late in March (Final/Supplementary)
accounts received in July/August of the following year.

(lii) Excess in respect of supplies from Ordnance Factories (Rs. 12
lakhs) :! [

A provision of Rs. 73'26 lakhs had been made in the Budget Esti-
mates 1961-62 on account of supply of Armament stores from Ord-
nance Factories. This was increased to Rs. 81-16 lakhs in the Final
Grant in March 1962. The value of supplies that actually materia-
lised during the year however came to Rs. 97:62 lakhs resulting in
excess of Rs. 1646 lakhs over the provision of Rs. 81-16 lakhs made
in the Final Grant. The reasons for this excess were that:—

(1) Certain hold ups on production anticipated earlier were
cleared during the later part of the year ang produc-



. 93

‘tion was stepped up with the result that more supplies
than envisaged, materialised;

(2) Increase in cost of production as a result of adjustment
of benefit accruing from the recommendations of Pay
Commission; and

(8) Increase in cost of production as a result of certain adjust-
ments in the cost of raw materials etc.

This exce$s also came to notice only when the major portion of the
expenditure was booked in March (Final) and March (Supplemen-
tary) Accounts. The excess expenditure caused on this account was
however partially set off by savings to the extent of Rs. 4:10 lakhs
in respect of supplies through other sources.

Sub-Head G

(iv) Excess in respect of advance payment in the UK. (Rs. 14
lakhs) : ;

The High Commissioner of India in the U.K. made an advance
payment of Rs, 40 lakhs on 29/30th March 1962 to the U.K. Admi-
ralty for the supply of certain stores during the year. No provision
‘was, however, made on this account in the Final Grant as Govern-
ment sanction authorising the payment did not issue during the
financial year. The excess caused on this account was covered to the
extent of Rs. 26 lakhs by the unutilised portion of the total provision
under the Sub-Head, resulting in a net excess of Rs. 14 lakhs.

The reasons for the payment of Rs. 40 lakhs to Admiralty are
explained below : —

LN.S. VIKRANT was commissioned in the United Kingdom

in March 1961. After her post-commissioning trials and

work up, which were carried out in UK. and in Medi-

terranean waters, the ship arrived in India in Novem-
ber 1961.

It was considered absolutely essential that adequate Base and
Depot Spares (maintenance spares) should be provided
for the Carrier on commissioning in order to ensure that
the ship remained fully operational.

With this object in view the Admiralty were asked towards
the end of 1959 to indicate broadly the expenditure
likely to be incurred for Base and Depot Spares. On
the basis of information obtained, Naval Headquarters

1626 (Aii) LS—T7.



94 )

sought the sanction of Government in May 1960 for ob--
taining Base and Depot Spares for LN.S. VIKRANT at
an estimated cost of Rs. 85.00 lakhs.

In the meantime lists of Base and Depot Spares which were
drawn up by the Admiralty were scrutinised by the
Indian Naval Adviser in the U.K. during 1959 and 1960
and returned to them. The Admiralty on receipt of
these lists progressively started placing contracts with
the various manufacturers for the supply of the spares
without waiting for forinal indents.

On 9th March 1962, the Indian Naval Adviser in U.K. inform-
,ed Naval Headquarters that the Admiralty had submit-
ted a claim on account of Base and Depot Spares al-
ready supplied and services rendered during 1961-62
and requested authority to make a payment for a sum
of Rs. 4000 lakhs on that account. On 29th March,
1962, the Indian Naval Adviser was informed that no
payment for Base and Depot Spares should be made to
the Admiralty as formal Government sanction had not
been issued at that time. Sanction was accorded only
on 10th May 1962 in the Government of India, Ministry
of Defence letter No. EG|1228|NHQ|529-S|D (N-I) dated
10th May, 1962. The Admiralty, however, pressed their
claim for payment because, according to their account-
ing system, money spént for the supply of stores and
services rendered must be recovered and credited in
their books in the same financial year. Since it was a
legitimate claim against the Government of India, the
High Commissioner for India in the U.K. authorised the
payment of the amount involved resulting in the ex-
cess in question.

In this connection it may be explained that the delay of nearly
two years which occurred in the issue of the Government sanction
for the procurement of Base and Depot spares for the Aircraft Carrier
VIKRANT at an estimated cost of Rs. 85 lakhs was due to the pro-
posal being subjected to minute scrutiny at every stage in view of
the large expenditure of foreign exchange which was . involved.
Various important points came up for consideration from time to
time and they had to be carefully examined and adequately clarified.
The experience gained earlier in the purchase of Base and Depot
gpares for new construction ships had also to be brought to bear on
the consideration of the proposal for Base and Depot spares for INS
VIKRANT.



’ 95

8. The excess of Rs. 61,789,516 is 3:1 per cent of the Final Grant.
In the circumstances explained above it is requested that the excess
may be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under Article
115 of the Constitution.

6. DADS has seen.
R. J. RABELLO,

Joint Secretary (N).
’ 6th August, 1963.



APPENDIX II

Note regarding Excess over Voted Grant disclosed in the Appropria-
tion Accounts of the Defence Services for the year 1961-62 under
Grant No. 12—Defence Services—Non-effective.

. (See para. 6 of the Report) .
Grant No. 12, Defence Services—Non-effective.

Rs.
Voted Grant Original . 18,59,95,000
Supplementary 32,00,000
Total . 18,91,95,000
Actual expsanditure. 19,12,27,181
Net excess . . . . 29,32,181

2. The net excess of Rs, 20-32 lakhs broadly comprises:—

(i) A sum of Rs. 10 lakhs roughly on account of payment of
‘Temporary Increase’ -element of pension, in excess of

Budget provision.

(ii) Adjustment of a sum of Rs. 10 lakhs roughly on account of
Government contribution on certain Contributory Pro-
vident Funds, in excess of Budget provision.

3. The circumstances leading to the above excesses are explained
below: —

Excess in respect of Temporary Increase in Pension.

In the Budget 1961-62, provision for a sum of Rs. 3-50 crores was
included on account of increase sanctioned to Service pensioners
drawing small pensions, with effect from 1st April, 1858, on the
analogy of increases sanctioned to similar category of pensioners on

96 .



4 97

the Civil side. This provision was reviewed at the Revised Esti-
mates 1961-62 stage and it was found that the pace of disbursement
of pension by the Civil authorities was alarmingly low. It was,
therefore, considered necessary to reduce the provision in the R. B
1961-62 to Rs. 3:04 crores. As the progress of payment still conti-
nued to be slow, it was feared that even this reduced provision of
Rs. 3:04 crores might not be utilised unless some special measures
were taken in the matter. Accordingly, with a view to accelerating
the payment of arrears of ‘Temporary increase in Pension’ in as
many cases as possible before 31st March 1962 and utilising the funds
to the optimum extent, the Controller of Defence Accounts (Pen-
sions) took special steps to request the State Governments, P. & T.
authorities etc. on 20th November 1961, to arrange for the payments
quickly and pass on the debits for adjustment through the accounts
for 1861-62. As a result the progress of payment gathered tempo and
heavy payments were arranged by the Civil guthorities at the fag
end of the financial year. Though the bulk of these payments were
arranged by the Civil authorities through the accounts for the clos-
ing months of the financial year, the debits came to the notice of
the Controller of Defence Accounts (Pensions) during the month of
March, 1962 and subsequent months.

Excess in respect of Government contribution.

In the revised Estimates 1961-62, the Officer-in-Charge, Hollerith
Section, Meerut, who is the Centralised Fund Accounts Officer,
assumed, on the basis of the subscriptions realised to various Con-
tributory Provident Funds and accounted for by the various Con-
trollers of Defence Accounts upto November, 1961, that a sum of
Rs. 80°54 lakhs would become adjustable at the end of the financial
year 1961-62 in the individual ledger account of the subscribers, by
way of Government contribution as against the original Budget
provision of Rs. 57.00 lakhs. Heavy amounts of arrear subscriptions
to the Funds were, however, recovered by the Cs.D.A. during the
closing months of the year 1961-62, as a result of refixation of pay
under the Revised Pay Rules, 1960. While certain increase on this
account also was anticipated by the Centralised Fund Section and
provision made accordingly through the Reviseq Estimates 1961-62
based on information then available, the actual recovery of indivi-
duals’ subscription effected from the subscribers, exceeded the ex-
pectation of the Centralised Fund Section by roughly Rs. 12 lakhs
on which Government Contribution became adjustable. This result-
ed in an over-all excess of Rs. 10 lakhs roughly over the sanctioned
grant as a whole.



98 ‘

4. The excess of Rs. 20,32,181 is only 1°1 per cent of the sanction~
@d Grant. In the circumstances explained above it is requested that
the excess may be recommended for regularisation by Parliament.

b. This note hag been seen by Audit
D. D. SATHE,

Joint Secretary.
t 215t May, 1963.



'lrpnvlqpmuw?z&

-sBunyes
JOpUN [BRIUNIOD Isenb se Niom suwide) ISR
§8 ‘JUNO30Y $S0°] puB 1golg pue Surpery Iy
Burredaid 10 sonsst 3a1) Sudud 105 sanpoyd
-NE [EPUTUY Yyl [IA UONBINSUCd UT PIXy 9q Afrm jo
OST® [[14 9381 J[ES B “‘uononpIid Jo 1503 Y3 wWo1j uononpoid jo 1800 AP wodj padpn( aq pmoys wrey Iy Jo bmta
P38pn{ aq pinoys swiley 3yl Jo AU YA  -WP UL PIXY 3q 10U P[I0Ys sInsST 31 JO 1Sl U sar IS €

"150> UORONpolq YBnosy3 wondnpald Jo [oXT0D) (2)
- *0uRdyTUS(S Syl PUS IWNOOIE UONINPOI]. (@)
*$1UN0odoYy 1502 Jo svpdunyg (v)

—I3sIN0D YRAPY UT S[IBISP PUE I8IMPO NBY

2 ‘paadodoy  -191u] Y} UT PIPN]IUT 2q pnoys s13(qns Fulmo[[0] 31 Jo NUIEIAY 1
€ [4 X
“ON
SUOISI(] 1USWUIIA0D) MIWWOD) P JO SUONBPUIWWORY SRS

(a10day a3 jo 11 ered 2a¢)
"MOUIY3 SUIISIIIP TAIW4IBDD) PUD 43 [ K101k 43 U630 Tu11Un0IIDILIGX? Y3 fO SUONDPUIUNOIN UsU (pungis
ol XIAON3IddV

*



100

« ‘PAdacoy
» Pa1daoy

«'PaIdaoy

‘padadoy

.3§8< .

o pAd0Y

. _ ‘uasard 18 pouisureut
Bu12q 3aryijo proisut poureiurew 5q pmoys 1unoosy rede) sug

‘swied Ay oy g8 Pautelurew 2q 031 sY00q stunoose
4t Jo siseq P wdoj pmoys 133p3T pue [ewmof “yooqysey
Swieg ATV ayijo
UOR3s 483 uf pouteurew oq PIMOgs s3unosoe uonnpoid Aesedag
“Swley Q2 jo Louspiys ap
3uidpn( jo siseq oy SPBW 3q pmoys s1030g} JuBASjaI 13ylo pue
apoud  surle Aledi [T 341 jo Ayipenb Jonsadns oy Joj duemcye
anp danjsw 14158 sales Jewr ylim pasedwod uoldonposd Jo 150D

"uolonpasd Jo 1500 3y ss9s8B 03 9q PInoys wasLs wwﬁa:og«.

) “JItw paseyoind pue Pa1Idjsueny
‘paonpoud 10§ no P3jIom 3q [[1a 3500 uononpod JO s1s axmaedag

'880] 318u8 Lus pjoas o1 jo pasodsip 2q 03 svy yTw

.v.ﬁauuoc sn[dans J1 A[uo apsuz aq [[1a [duuosiad popinnus-uou o3 SonssIIuvwAeg

‘padaooy

"JUIWWIIA0D) 3yl 01 UQ3Pp £q §1uNGO
-28 sulojoud I ur 1dresas e s UA0ys 3q [[1a ARJ 3[8s pIepuels
[BUOISS20u0d siyl pus uopdnpoud J0 1500 33 ulamiaq BduaLagPp
YL "sadiey> uonnquIsip pus uohiespinaised Jo 1803 3yl 19405
03 UOBIPPB UIBLILD B ylim souoyIae [1AD [830] 3y wouj 30 Ayp
~B0] 3yl ul SutuordUNy Jwayds Y, lw pIstu8ooas Aus wiosy pourey
-I30-B s8I 19IBW [B30] 18 Paxy aq 89n$81 JuwIAed 10§ s8I I[Bg

oi




101

porrad [myromuadas s $urmp osfe $m10] SUNSTXS AN VY VUNOISE UNSITEN PINOM StIre) 3607 ], SORMIMPIP Suryi0m Lue 18

arom 51 395 0) A Asesw [AUAWLAXS UE Se PUBWIWO) Yd:d UT Sulie} M3} s U} pAuaurddn] 3q ‘QIA ujsdq O ‘PMOM SUONEPUITIIOI3T ML

¥—A 4
ssooffnq pup samoo pasviPand (q)

[+)

__ "onjeA renpisay=y
‘Jewrus 43 JOo MIBA=A a—A .
sao[pMq puv smod paiq-uwiivyg (P)
—:padope- 3q s1assy [myde) Jo swal Jo dad
-s31 ut sajes Jimoj[o] Y1 uo uoneadap Jo poyiaw Jul-1YSreng
‘pardarny "sJuspping puv Kiausyrvw puv 3uvid ‘313102 fo uoswdssdaq

"RYg uepd (2)
‘Junoddy $so07] pus 1goid (q)
*AIg8S303U AIYM
JuNoooy SutpRi] pUE Uondes YOI J0J SIBNGIOE UondNpold (P)

—: 1834 lePUBUY Jo pua
o 'PAdacoy o3 18 uoheredeaud 10} PAPUAWWOIA T8 SIUNCIIE TMO[0J SYL

*s1onpoad snolrea oy jo solonpold jo 1500 Y3 38
o 'Pa1doooy  Sulalurs U JUIWIIR UB §8 U 2q 10U pinoys reatded wo 1saau]

» STIB] AIRMITIA JQ Eq?muuu Tenuue g3 ol
910U 100} B I9pun paMqryxa 2q {[{ia swes ayling
.nomuusv.«ﬁa Jo 1502 a3y} 38 SulAlre UT JUAUII[D *£o110d (81908 I3 qUA 35UBPIOIOE UL
w8 s8 UaYEl 3q 10U pjnoys [erde) To 15313  [edED) UO 18AIANTL JO 1oaumsnfpe Jupresal SpIIp Avul WAWUIA0D

¥1

€1

z1,

11



102

-218a 9AT £13A3 MIIAST 03 19{qNs ‘PAdOTY U sey Surmoljo} I ‘510898 SWIIEY

%L -
%ot -

O\D*Nu .

%o1
.}ﬂ .
%kz

—: PIPUIWWOINS
a3 Jo uolTeneAd 01 paual W]’

-ssassp swstof fo uouonag $t -

- asmyuny (y)
- umesp [emmy
PSTUBYRW
saowyea 120d5uvs L (%)
Cioupyoous puo word (f)
Aresodurdy,
usuBuLIdg
sduppng (®)

() ¢

————.

A -
-219 sasiay ‘sruogd (P)

——

A
“Spmq prsg==suio (©)]




103

*3J1] [nJasn awy [[11s A9 J1 o1xd 38y2 18 331810 uo Ww pUB
PanBA2I 3] OS[B PINOYs dafeA [SNPISA J0 I8 FYIYIBII 91§38 SWLIB)
JYI0 ISIMANIT "IHES JO UONIPUOD R 01 PV Qi JWJ 4Q
PassIese 108 3q PMoYs ‘anBA 0V 10 [EUTUIION 18 PIALal $13ess [sudeD)

$12550 MONDHIWN C))

00L1 0oI‘X ool ssoregng
00zt o8 oas © MO0 MQUASpY]
oob*1 Q00‘1 009 - . : mo)
apRI pus 1407 pAg
SSQUD ‘B[l USIpuU]
L 2. i
s1eak
¢ ‘wodde
e uYw) L
-ni8y oldn
daay-dn pus s1eak 84

pexjuont  omi oidn  3uo audn
-tpuadxg] deoydnpue dosydn pus
Lirmew P33} wo Pa2j uo

uo anfzp mupuadxy ampuadxy . fewiue jo sse[D).

- spruguy (v)



APPENDIX IV
Note re. Procurement of a flight simulator without inviting tenders..

(See para. 40 of the Report)

Question: (i) The contract was entered into with the firm in.
question in July, 1958. The Air Adviser Attached to
the High Commissioner for India in the U.K., how-
ever, informed another firm on 28th May, 1958 that
there was no requirement for a Canberra simulator.

(a) Why did the Air Adviser furnish incorrect information:
to the firm?

(b) Did the Air Adviser, before giving the above reply, refer
the matter to the Ministry, and obtain their approval?”

(i) In the absence of quotations from other firms, how did the
Ministry of Defence satisfy themselves that the price of
Rs, 27:24 lakhs paid to the firm in question for the flight
simulator was reasonable?

Answer:

Simulators are not masg produced. They have to be designed
specially for a specific task and purpose. This involves considerable
amount of spade work on the design study and takes time before
even an approximate indication can be given regarding its expected
performance, time required for the manufacture and the cost. In
the absence of any data, any firm without previous experience on a
specific type of simulator would take some time to carry out this
spade work and later to build and perfect the simulator. There
were only two firms in the field M|s. Radifons and M|s. Air Train-
ers. Messrs Radifons had been working on the Canberra simulator
since April|May, 1957 and, therefore, had already carried out con-
siderable amount of spade work by 1958. This was purely on their
own initiative. In regard to Canberra, Messrs. Air Trainers had’
not manufactured any simulator for the R.A.F. Obviously, there-
fore, the firm had not done any practical work on Canberra simu-
lators either. This firm made their first inquiry regarding our re-+
quirement of a simulator in May, 1958, i.e, nearly a year after the

104 v



105 i

-other firm had commenced their work. Naturally Messrs. Air Train-
ers would have taken the same amount of time as Messrs. Radifons
to carry out their design study before they could firmly indicate
the details of their simulator. When Messrs. Air Trainers made
their first inquiry in May, 1958, negotiations were already in pro-
gress with Messrs. Radifons. Asking Messrs. Air Trainers at this
stage to carry out the design study and forward details of their simu-
lator, would have certainly complicated and delayed the procurement
of the stmulator. Messrs. Radifons also provided Viscount simulator
to the I.LA.C. and Super-Constellation simulator to the A.LL. In this
-context Air Headquarters gave their preference to Radifons.

Canberra aircraft were in squadron service in the IAF by May
1958. A flight simulator was urgently required to minimise the risk
of accidents to aircraft. Air Headquarters had also reported in
February, 1958, that Messrs. Radifons had already submitted their
detailed specifications on their proposed simulator which conformed
to the requirements of Canberra 58. This was a stage of certainty
for getting the job done by Radifons. Government orders were,
therefore, issued in March, 1958 authorising procurement of one
simulator with spares at an estimated cost of Rs. 27:53 lakhs.

On the other hand, Messrs. Air Trainers made an offer to our
Air Adviser on 23rd May, 1958 to make one. From the practical
point of view, it was not advisable to make an expériment with this
firm and await result. Government sanction for the procurement
of the simulator, which was issued in March, 1958 had authorised
D.G.I.S.D., London to negotiate the contract with Messrs. Radifons
Limited. As such, the Air Adviser quite tactfully informed the
other firm in May, 1858 that there was no requirement for a Can-
berra simulator. In view of the endorsement on the Government
sanction, the Air Adviser did not consider it necessary to refer the
matter to the Ministry before giving the above reply.

In view of the position explained in the preceding paragraphs,
.answers to the questions of P.A.C. are furnished below seriatim:—

(i) (a) The information furnished by the Air Adviser to Mes-
srs. Radifons was incorrect in the sense that a demand
for Canberra simulator existed at the time the informa-
tion was given, but it must be noted that the Govern-
ment sanction for the procurement of simulator had
authorised D.G.1.S.D., London earlier to negotiate the
contract with Radifons Ltd. In these circumstances, it
would have been untactful on the part of the Air Adviser
to have said anything else.



106

(b) No. Air Adviser was guided in the best interest of Gov--
ernment and, therefore, should not be blamed for the:
discretion used by him that he did not bring to the notice
of the Government the offer of the other firm. He was,
after all, aware that D.G.I.S.D., London was about to
place an order on the Radifons because Radifons was the
only firm who had manufactured simulators not only for
the LAF. but also for the RAF.

(i) The other firm Messrs. Air Trainers had not manufactured
any simulator for the R.A.F. and, therefore, had not done
any practical work on Canberra simulator. Messrs.
Radifons had, however, on their own initiative complet-
ed. all the design study in the simulator to meet the I.A.F.
requirements. This firm had also provided Viscount.
simulator to the 1.A.C. and Super-Constellation simula-
tor to the A.IL. They had already submitted their detail-
ed specifications on their proposed simulator which con-
formed to the requirements of Canberra 58. This was a
stage of certainty for getting the job done by Radifons..
Government orders were, therefore, issued in March 1958
authorising procurement of one simulator with three
years spares from this firm. The Air Adviser to High
Commissioner in UK. had advised that the terms offered
by the firm were reasonable, and recommended accept-
ance. 1.S.D., who negotiated the contract, had settled the
best price possible,

8d./- G. L. SETH,
Joint Secy. (A)

Ministry of Defence.
20-9-1963.



APPENDIX V .

Statement giving an anllysis of value of production of Defence
Factories

(See para 63 of the Report)

Question: What percentage did the (a) labour charges (b) cost
of indigenous stores and equipment and (c) cost of
imported stores and equipment bear to the total value
of production of Ordnance Factories (excluding trucks
and tractors) during the years 1959-60, 1960-681 and 1961-
62. '

Answer: While the element-wise analysis of the value of produc-
tion can readily be furnished, there is no means at present by which
analysis of imported and indigenous material actually utilised in the
cost of production for a year can be furnished.

2. A statement is attached indicating the cost of production (ex-
cluding trucks and tractors), -direct labour charges etc. for the year
1959-60 to 1961-62. The figures furnished in the statement have
been worked out using the cash compilation figures as the basis for
apportionment of the value of materia]l included in the cost of pro~
duction into material of foreign and of indigenous origin.

3. Director of Audit, Defence Services, has seen.

S. Y. RANADE,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.

107



108

%LE LS-EEV'T %6¢ 89-6€1°1 %9¢ 9L-066
%VE . $6.€ot1 %99¢ Lo.gto“1 %9¥ 89-16Z°1

%% S1 £8-$85 %11 18- LzE L 10.£61

b1 6. b¥s o, b1 LE. 16€ %11 ob.61€
00X €€.g98°‘€ %001 £6.968‘z 9,001 Sg-voL
(sd (sq sy

adeuad1dg  josylejul) 3MUBdPRG  JO SUYe| ur) afewddIdg Jo syvel ul)
aneA angep aneA
Z9-1961 . 19-0961 09-6561

. . . - . . gsﬂ
oﬁsvovaua_%uv«oﬁgg

. . . . . . °>Ba
oesﬂnn_osicseaoﬁw%&@

- - - . . - gB’
oﬁﬁvovs_un«?_uouaﬁvoﬁoag?v

. . . . - . o>3“
oﬁcmvovﬁua_ﬂméousonﬂga Ae

e SI01BI ],
2 s¥on1 1, Surpn(oxa uononpoig Jo 100 (8)

*Z9-1961 01 09-6S61 suv2 Y2

4of s71401Df 22uUPUP40 w.ﬁ ut *a10 $a3uvy> 4Moqn] 12241p (54019041 PUD Y41 JIPNIX3) uo1omposd fo 1502 ayz Muimoys UNUAIDIS



APPENDIX V1

r zou re delay in the placement of supply ovders for compoment of Nissan
rucks.
[See para 78 of the Repori)
Point (a) In evidence thse committce were informed that an
indent for 1200 trucks was placed by Army H. Q. om
5.3.60 for delsvery “‘as early as possible”, but in respect
of cumponents required for 600 of thess, the DGOF
placed the supply order on ths Yapanese firm only as
late as March 1961.
Answer The Army indent ot the sth March, 1960, comprised of
ﬁB Nissan trucks without Winch and 720 with Winch,
y then only the Nissan truck without winch was
approved in design by the Director ot Vehicles and
the winch design was not finalised. In tact, supply
ot winch suitable tor Nissan truck was not within the
contractual obligation in the agreement. Even then
Messrs. Nissan Motors were willing to offer suitable
winch and quoted tor the same but the Ministry of
Finance insisted on a global tender tor a competitive
price. Accordingly on 3-4-1961 we initiated enquir-
ies through DGISD, London and Special Mission,
Washington., Nissan’s quotations were, however,
available with us since November, 1960. The
quotations were received by 23/24-8-61. These quota-
tions with specifications were then exemined in
detail and forwarded to the Director of Vehicles
and finally it was decided on 26-5-62 that the winch
offered by Messrs. Nissan Motors can be accepted
subject to certain modifications. Meanwhile we
received a sample winch from Japan which was sent
to TDE (V) Ahmednagar in September, 1961.
The Director ot Vehicles decided in tavour of pro-
curement ot Messrs. Nissan winch on sth October,
1962.

Meanwhile without waiting for all this protracted finali-
sation ot the winch question, the DGOF represent-
ed the Army HQ whether the trucks without winch
could be supplied in order to carry out the continuity
ot production. Finally on 28-2-61 the clearance was
given by the Ministry ot Detence rc%arding placemeny
ot order for the balance CKDs without winch. Acc-
oraingly supply order No. TN/4101 dated 25-3-61
for 60 Nissan CKDs without winch was issued.

Point (b) A second indent from the Army HQ for 1100 Nissan
trucks was recetved in Fuly, 1961, but DGOF placed
supply orders fur the components to be imported only in
Fanuary and July, 1962.

Answer " REASONS FOR DELAY :

It has already been explained earlier in the previous
paragraph that the last supply order against the pre-
vious indent was issuea or 25tt. Merch, 1961. Supply

’ ot the CKDs against this order was received trom

109
1626 (Aii) LS—8.



110

August 1961 to December 1961. The factory com-
menced using these CKDs tor assembly ot trucks trom
the month ot September, 1961 and utilised ali of them
.by March, 1962, atter using the first few lots ot
Nissan truck issued to Army, the Army represented
thatthey would preter selt-centering to be inc v | orat-
ed in the: truck for better manoeuvreability in h lly
terrain. The trucks were then fitted with Worm and-
sector type Steering which were semi-centering. This
matter was taken up with M/s. Nissan Motors on 3-4-61
who then sent their designers to visit Indi¢ to ¢xemine
the nature ot duties that the Nissan truck were to
pertorm. Finally, atter consultaticn witl, tte menu-
tacturer and also the user, they went to Japan and
intimated that the redesigning has been undertaken
by them. The design was completed on November,
1961 and M/s. Nissan intimated that one pilot truck
has been manutactured with the improved design of
steering by end of January, 1962, This was examined
by our visiting officers Brig. T.B. Poduval, OSD
‘Trucks) and Shri A.D. Wilks, Generel Manager,
un Carriage Factory, Jabalpur, who visited Japan
in connection with machineries tor Nissan Engine
manutacture. The test report on the triel ot the pilot
truck was received and passed on to the Director of
Vehicles on§-3=1962. Earlier on receipt of clearance from
the director of Vehicles regarding suitability ot steering
on 8-1-62 action was taken to place orders for CKDs.
on 2sth January, 1962, tor 6co units of CKDs. If
the DGOF hed placed order tor all the 1100 CKDs
then he had to commit a percentege ot indigenous
content based on the progress then made and once
this is committed, any revision ot deletion content
would not hasve been possible. Therefore,asa
fundemental procedure for progressive indigenous
manutacture, placement of order of CKDs in
parts was resorted to and the next lot was ordered only

in July, 1962.

It may be seen that the last batch ot CKD against the
order dated 2sth January, 1962, wes received in
November, 1962 and gone into assembly only in
January, 1963. The placing ot order for second lot
in July, 1962 did not hemper the continuity of
production; on the other hand advantege was geined
;n increasing percentage ot indigenous content in this
ot.



APPENDIX VII

Summary of main Conclusions/Reccmmendaticns

Serial Para Ministry/De-
No. No. partment con-

. cerned.

Conclusions/Recommendations

1 2 Detence

Finance (De-
fence).

2 3 Detence

Finance (De-

fence).

3 4 Detence

Finance (Defen-

ce).

While the Committee note that the
overall savings in Voted Grants dur-
ing the year under review (5°79%)
indicate en improvement over the
previous year (8:30%) they feel
that the amount utilised (Rs. 21°13
crores) is still heavy. The Commit-
tee desire, that, with a view to fur-
ther improving the standard of
budgeting and narrowing the gap
between the actuals and estimates,
the remedial measures, reterred to
in evidence, should be introduced
at an early date.

The Comptroller & Auditor General
suggested that, in cases of Projects
involving outlay in foreign exchange
the Ministry might, in the light
of their experience as to the avail-
ability of foreign exchange and the
progress of expenditure on Projects,
impose a lump sum cut on the ori-
ginal estimates. The Committee
desire the Ministry of Detence to
examine, in consultation  with
the Ministry of Finance, the
question of implementing this sug-
gestion of the Comptroller & Audi-
tor General at an early date.

| P R

The Committee are unable to under-
stand why the instructions issued
by the Ministry of Finance in 1958,
pursuant to the recommendatioot
this Ccmmittee made in their 8th

II1



112

4

5

s Deience

Report (Second Lok Sabha), accord-
ing to which in cases where a final
decision had not been taken, only
a token provision should be made
should not have been, made appli-
cable to the Defence Expenditure.
The Committee desire that this
should now be done without delay.

The Committee are not happy over

the practice of surrendering funds

Finance (Detence) year after year on the lost day ot the

6 Defence

Finance (Def-
ence).

financial year (Rs. 19°66 crores in
1961-62). This betrays a sense cf
complacency on the part of the
Ministry ot Defence. They note
that, in pursuance of the recommen-
dation contained in para 4 of their
35th Report (Second Lok Sabha)
the Ministry ot Finance (Depart-
ment of Economic Affairs) had al-
ready issued instructions to the ad-
ministrative Ministries in October,
1962 for exercising strict budgetary
control and surrendering savings
immediately they were tforeseen.
The Committee desire that the
above instructions of the Ministry
of Finance should be strictly com-
plied with.

(#) Intheopinionof the Committee
the excess under Sub-head E of
Grant No. 1c—Navy, indicates
the need for a more realistic esti-
mate of requirements and a clos-
er watch over the progress of
expenditure and liabilities to
be liquidated. The Committee
would, in this connection, draw
attention to para 6 of their 23rd
Report (Second Lok Sabha)
wherein it was emphasisea that
the Controlling officers should
obtain information not only of
what has actually been spent
from any Appropriation/Grant
but also of what commitments



. 13

and liabilities have been or

will be incurred against it dur-

ing the financial year so that

they have an idea of the pro-

gressive liabilities and commit-

ments in respect of which pay-
. ments have to be made.

(¢§) Asregardsthe excess under sub-
Head G., while the Committee
appreciate the need for minute
scrutiny at every stage, they
find that in this case tne Admi-
ralty had ‘progressively start-
ed placing contracts’ with the
manufacturers after the lists ot
spares had been scrutinised by
the Indian Naval Adviser in
U.K. during 1959-60. The
Committee are not, therefore,
satisfied with the explanation for
delay of two years in the
issue of Government sanc-
tion.

(¢68) The explanation of the Ministry
for the excess under Grant No.
12—Defence Services, Non-
effective, as set forth in their
Note submittea to the Commit-
tee, indicates the need for a
closer co-ordination between
the disbursing and sccounting

authorities.
Defence Subject to the obhservations
of the committee in para o,
Finance Def- the Committee recommend
ence). that excesses under Grants

No. rc—Navy and 12—Non-
effective may be regulasised by
Parliament in the manner pres-
cribed in Article 115 of the Con-

stitution.
Defence The Committee hope that the Gov-
8 ernment would arrive at a decision,
Finance (Def- sufficiently in advance ot the finalisa-

ence). tion of the Appropriation Accounts




114

9

(Defence Services), 1963-64, and
that it would be.possible for themto
place the detailed Budget Estimates
for 1963-64 before Parliament.

Defence The Committee feel concerned to

9 —————e observe that the average cost of pro-
Finance duction of milk at the Military Farms
Detence according to tte Ministry’s own cel-
culstion, comes to Rs. 1° 43 per litre

Food & which is more than twice tt.e average
Agriculture purchase rate (0 66 per litre). Dur-
(Agriculture) ing the course of evidence, the Com-

mittee desired to know the reacticn
cf the Ministry t the idea entrust-
ing the supply of the milk require-
ments of units and formaticns to
civil crganisations which may be set
up for the puvrpose. The re-
presentative ot the Ministry stated
that, it a punctual supply ot milk
of the requisite quality could be en-
sured, the mattur weuld certainly
be considered by Government. The
Committee desire tt e Ministry of
Detence to examine this suggestion

- at an early uate, in consultation
with the Ministries of Finance and
Food and Agricultnre, and apprise
them of the decision taken in this
bebalt. In the meantime, every
eff.rt shiuld be made by the
Ministry to bring down the cost of
producticn to the lowest extent
possible.

10 Defence The C mmittee are not convinced
by the explanati..n offered by the
Ministry in evidence. They teel that
the present system of pricing of milk
issues, is unsatistactory; it is . b-
viously a camouflage to cover the
deficits of Military Farms by pric-
ing their free issues ot blended milk,
10r purposes ot accounting, at an
abnormally bigh price and thereby
showing an inflated income. They



115

1 2 3

e

10 11 Defence
.Defcncc

33 12—
Finance (Def-
ence)

12 13 Defence

note in this regard that if the entire
quantity of milk issued free were
priced at the average sale rate ot
Re. 0°84 per litre for whele milk,
there woulo Fave been a loss ot
Re. 4.58 lakbs, instead of a profit
of Rs. 12° 99 lakhs (in other words. a
difference cf Rs. 17°§7 lakhs).

The Committee cesire that the re-
commendations ot Expert Commit-
tee appointed tor reviewing the ex-
i:ting accounting and finencial sys-
tem of Militsarv Farms should be
implemented expeditiously, with
a view to putting the accounting
system of Military Farms on a sound
basis.

The Committee regret to observe that

although more than 8 vears have
elapsed since the Public Accounts
Committee first drew the attention
of the Ministry to the irregularity
invclved in keeping the financial
transactions of the Canteen Stores
Department outside the Consolidat-
ed Fund of India, a final decision in
the matter is yct to be taken.
While the Committee appreciate the
Ministry’s desire thet the benefits
all along enjoyed by the Servicemen
should not be curtailed they cannot
reconcile themselves to the conti-
nuance of this irregularity any
Ienger. The Committee desire the
Ministry of Defence to further dis-
cuss the matter with the Comptroller
& Auditor General and Finance,
with a view to evolving a ssatis-
f ctory solution of tt¢ mstter.

While the Committee note that, con-
sequent upon delay in the accept-
ance of the tenders, no increase was
effected in the price of rum cha,
trom the consumers, they would like




116

13

4

14 Defence

1§ Defeace

to point cut that had the tenders
been accepted in time, the addi-
ticnal amount of Rs. 1,20,0c0 paid
to the Contractor would have been
saved. The Committer were sur-
prised to learn that the delay in ac-
cepting the lowest tenaer was due
only tothe fact thet the members ot
the Board coulo not be availgble in
time. They are, Fowever, now
informed that a new procedure has
since been laid down to obviate such
delays. The Committee trust thet
the introduction cf this procedure
will have the intended effect.

Tt e Committee ~re not happy over the
delay of over two years in taxing
decision about the locsticn of the
Command Depot, which resulted in
unnecesssry expenditure on staff
and freight charges on cellection of
stores. They, Fowever, note thsg
the number ot vehicles lying in the
open had been reduced and that all
serviceable vehicles were under cov-
er.

The Committee regret to observe that

the bulk storage tanks for petrol,
which had taken five and a halt years.
for completion, could not be com-
missioned tor another two years due
to delsy in thc issue of sanction r0r
other necessary requirements, such
os proper fire-fighting equipment,
static water tanks and el~ctricity.
The explanation offered by the re-
presentstive of the Ministry of Def-
ence in evidence is not acceptable
to the Committee, tor, the Fire Ao-
viser to the Ministry could have
been consulted much earlier—either
before the project was senctioned or
at least in its earlicr steges. Tle
Committee also foil to see why the
sanction 1or the electrification should
aot have been issued well ahead of
the installation of the tsrks. Inthe



117

]

16

16 Defence

17 Defence

opinion of the Committee, this is
another case ot detective planning
ana lack of proper fore-thought.

The Committee observe that tor the
377 animals purchased under the
new system, the price paid was
Rs. 3°18 lakhs, as against Rs. 2°16
lakhs payable on the milk-yield basis
at the rates approved by the Eastern
Command in November, 1961. Even
after making due allowance
for variations in prices in different
months, the difference in the two
amounts appears to be quite sub-
stantial and indicates a need tor:
examination whether the new sys-
tem ensures the purchase ot buffa-
loes at the most reasonable price.

While the Committee further note the
Ministry’s argument that there may
be a temporary decline in mijlk-
yield due to fatigue, changes in en-
vironment and nature and type of
teeding scales, the tact that in the
case ot 97 buffaloes out ot the 133
purchased under the new system
and examined in Audit, the drop in
milk-yield averaged 25% during the
tortnight atter the fitteenth day of
their arrival in the Farms (the per-
iod allowed to buffaloes t0 overcome
the tatigue and show normal re-
sults) indicates that the mijlk-yield
recorded at the time of their pur-
chase did not correctly represent
their normal yield. The Committee
note, in this connect on, the expert
opinion that the 'milk-yield could be
increased temporarily by artificial
methods. The Committee teel
that proper precautions could have
been taken to elimingte this extra-
neous factor. The Committee
would like the Ministry to examine
whether the existing tests applied
to assess the normal milk-yield of
buffaloes are adequate.



4

17

18 Detence

as tg Detence

The Committee note that large areas of

lands acquired by the Ministry of
Detence, still remain under the un-
authorised occupation ot {ormer
owners, even though they had been
paid compensation therefor. The -
Committee tcelthatat the time of
paying compensaticn,the Ministry of
Detence should have secured com-
plete vacant posscssion of these lands,
and, thereatter, taken adequate steps
to prevent its encroactkment by the
tormer occupants and others. The
Ministry failed to do this. The
Committee desire that effective
steps should now be taken by the
Ministry ot Detence, in close co-
ordination with the State Govern-
ments, to ensure that the lands are
_got vacated at an early date, and
utilised tor the intended purpose,
withoutany letand hindrance. The
Committee would like to have a tur-
ther report in the matter.

The Committee are not happy over
the manner in which the case, refer-
red to in para 42(b) ot the Audit

" Report (Detence Services), 1963,
had been handled. They observe
that the initial failure of the Direc-
tor, Land and Cantonments, to teke
prompt action on the instructions
issued by the Army Headquaters
in January, 1956 tor the immediate
release ot the land and the subse-
%}Ilfm indecision on the part of the

inistry had resulted in unnecess-
ary retention of the land tor a
period ot about 7 yesrs, involving
an infructuous cxpenditure ot Rs.
24 lakhs. It was, inter alia, urged
in extenuation that under the orders
issued by the Ministry ot Detence
in May, 1958, no landed property
could be released without the orders
ot the Detence Minister. It that
is so, the matter should bave been
placed betore the Detence Minister



and his orders tor release obtained.
Even if errors had been made in the
initial stages, the Ministry stould
have taken immediate steps for re-
leasing the land in July, 1961, when
the Sitting Board and the local au-
thorities had recommended this
action. Unfortunately, two mere
years elapsed before this was done.

19 20 Defence The Committee further observe that
the provisional rate of Rs. 3° 50 per
sq. yard on the basis of which the
said payment of Rs. 24 lakhs hag
been made to the Bombay Port
Trust, had not yet been agreed to by
the Port Trust who have been de.
manding rent at the rate of Rs. 500
persq.yard. The matter was stat-
ed to be under consideration of the
Ministry. The Committee woula
like to have a further report in the
matter.

20 21 Defence The case referred to in para 42(c), of
the Audit Report (Detence Services)
1963, is another instance of inordi-
nate delay on the part of the su-
thorities concerned in disposing
of surplus land (300 acres). It was
urged in extenuation thet the matter
could not be proceeded with after
May, 1958, when a general embar-
g0 on the disposal of surplus lands
was placed. The Committee can
hardly accept this explanation; tor,
the matter could have been placed
before the Defence Minister, and
his approval to the disposel of land
taken. Even it a delay in the dis-
posal of the land was apprehended,
the question of re-leasing out the
land on a year-to-year basis should
have been considered, and an early
decision taken in the meatter,
The delay on the part of
the Ministry in doing this had de-
prived the exchequer of a large




21

a2

23

22 Defence

23 Detence

24 Detfence

25

W.H.& R.
(Deptt. of Re-
hab.).

Detence

amount of revenue. It is hardly
necessary for the Committee to
point out the need for prompt
action in such cases.

The Committee referred to unauthor-
ised plucking of tea leaves for which
a sumof Rs. 6,000 was secured in
the year 1948 and Rs. 10,000 in the
year 1949. The Committee en-
guired whether there was no pro-

uce in the subsequent years to be
disposed of. The Additional Sec-
retary to the Ministry steted that,.
according to his information, it
had neither been stolen nor taken
by anybody. The Committee
would like to be furnished with a
report regarding the disposal of tea
leaves, grownon this lang, in the
subsequent years.

The Committee feel that the period of
six years taken by the Ministry in
coming to a decision regarding the
acquisition of the cinema building
was too long, involving Govern-
ment in an avoidable expenditure of
Rs. 21,000 on watch and ward and
rent. Now that the question regard-~
ing the compensation to be paid has
been referred to arbitration, they
would like to be informed of its
out-come.

() The Committee desire that the
final adjustment with the Central.
and State Departments of Reha-
bilitation in regerd to rent re-
coveries should be made at an
early date.

(#) While the Committee appre
ciate the need for concessions in
deserving cases, they feel that,.
normally, recovery of rent should
not be held up, pending deci-
sions on representations; the




21

2 3
26 Defence
27 Do.
a8 Do.

(54

(1v)

(v)

whole amount should be recover-
ed initially, and, if necessary, »
refund allowed later on.

(a) The Committee feel that it
was a lapse on the part of the
Ministry to have allowed the
officers to retire, without prior
recovery of rent from them.

(b) They were informed that
efforts were now being madeto
contact these officers and to
recover as much as possible, by
persuation. The  Committee
would like to be intormed of the
outcome of the efforts made by
the Ministry in this behalt.

The Committee are unhappy
over the accumulstion of heavy
outstandings against the pri-
vate parties (Rs. 28 lakhs as on
31-3-1963). Theyare particu-
larly perturbed over old out-
standings some ot which date
back to the year 1947-48. The
Committee feel that such large
outstandings would not bave
accumulated, had the rule regard-
ing the recovery of rent in ad-
vance been strictly enforced.
They desire the Ministry to eff-
ectively impress upon their offi-
cers the imperative need tco
follow the rules rigidly in tuture.

The Committee were intormed
during the course of evidence
that with a view to the expedi-
tious clearance ot arrears, speci-
al staff was being appointed both
at the Headquarters and in the.
Commands. The Committee
trust that the special staff will
address itselt to the problem
with the urgency it deserves.
They would like to be inform-
ed of the progress made in the
clearance of outstandings.




24

25

29 Defence

30 Defence

31

Detence

@)

@15

®

(1)

While the Committee note that
cases of losses amounting to.
Rs 65 lakhs have since been fina-
lised , they feel that the position
is still far trom satisfactory.
The Committee feel particular-
ly concerned at old losses—more
thea five years old, which
account for about three-fifths of
the total losses to be finalised.
The Committee trust that the
appointment of the ad hoc com-
mittee (referred to in evidence)
will result in accelerating ttre
pace of finalisation. They would
like to have a further report in
the matter. .

The Committee desired to be
furnished with a statement re-
garding losses in the MES and
Engineer Store Depots, which
were still pending finalisation.
They also desired to be turnish-
ed with detailed information
about some typical cases,involv-
ing major losses. These are
still awaited.

While the Committee are glad to

be informed that the alterations
in measurements were, on in-
vestigation, found to be reason-
able, they teel that it was a grave
lapse on the part ot the officer
concerned not to have recorded
tull reasonstheretor. The com-
mittee were given to under-
stand in evidence that, for this
omission, the explanation of the
officer concerned had been call-
ed tfor. The Committee would
like to be furnished with a tur-
ther report in the matter.

They also desire, that with a
view to obviate the recurrence ot
such lapses, the Ministry should’
issue directions that non-
compliance with the exlsting



23

2 3 4

instructions regarding  record-
ing of measurements end main-
tenance of measurement books
would be viewed seriously.
The officers who make any al-
terations in the measurement

. books should also be required
to record full reasons theretor.

32 Defence (st) The Committee are not happy
over the inordinate delay in the
supply of Televant records tothe
C.T.E. It is hardly necessary
for them to point out that if the
purpose underlying the techni-
csl chcek by the C.T.E.’s Or-
ganization js not to be unader-
mined in. any way, the relevant
records should be furnished to
them promptly. TheCommittee
trust that the Engineer-in-
Chief Branch will bear this in
mind in tfuture.

26 33 Decfence The Committee are unbappy over the
manner in which the authorities
concerned had acted in this case.
They observe, that according tothe
Ministry’s own admission, the
vehicles purchased were not con-
sidecea to be efficient. While the
Committee grant that the defect in
can-shafts could not be detected
uatil the engine was opened up,
they feel that it was wrong on the
part of the authorities concerned to
have purchased vehicles, costing
over Rs. 4 crores, long before the
final inspection report on the trial
of the prototype had been issued.
The Committee further observe that
though the suppliers had agreed to
t intenance of a repair-pool

the gradual supply of cam-

shaigx¥or other vehicles, no de-

mandswere made on the suppliers

for 4-5 years, due to negligence.

It passes the comprehension

of the committee that the

. authorities concerned  should




.27 34 Defence

28 35 Defence

have been soobvious of the
interests of the Exchequer. The
Committee recommend that a
thorough inquiry should be hela n
this matter with a view to fixing
responsibility for the'negligence.
They would also like to be inform-
ed of the final settlement arrived at
with the suppliers.

The Committee note that the demand

for the equipment placed on the
I.T I. was twice cancelled and twice
revived within a span of less than
three years. Such frequent re-
visions, the Committee would like to
point out, not only generate an all-
round sense of uncertainty but
are also fraught with the risk of
disturbing the production-sche-
dules of suppliers—a public under-
taking in the present case. The'
Committee need hardly emphasise
that provisioning decisions should
be reasonably firm, and should
be arrived at, after taking all the
relevant factors into  account.
The Committee would also like to
have report about the final dis-
posal of the 270 numbers of four
types of signal equipment  re-
ferred to herein. ‘

While the Committee are glad to be

informed that, consequent on the
reintroduction of the use of the
sashes with effect from May, 1963
the sashes procured in this case
will all be used up, they cannot
help observing that, in placing the
indent for the item in 1954, in
utter disregard of the orders then
in force, the authorities concerned
had gravely erred. They also
feel that the period of 11 ycars taken
by the Ministry in coming to a
fina] decision'in the matter was too
long. They desire the Ministry
to show greater promptness in
taking decisions. .




12§

4

29

30

3I

36

37

38

39

It is hardly necessary for the Com-

mittee to emphasise the need for
extreme care in provisioning, for
procurement of surplus stores
not only results in blocking much-
needed capital and storage accom-
modation but also entails avoidable
expenditure on their care and cus-
tody. The Committee would, there-
fore, like the Ministry to take
suitable steps to avoid over-
provisioning.

(s) While the Committee appreciate

the need for extreme care in the
disposal of surplus stores, they see
little justification for retaining un-
wanted and obsolete stores for
unduly long periods. The Come
mittee note in this connection
that despite their repeated ex-
hortation for the early screening
of old stocks and disposal of un-
wanted and obsolete stores, much
progress has not yet been made in
the matter. The Committee de-
sire the Ministry to impress upon
the Depot authorities and (the
surplus stores) committees, re-
ferred to in evidence, the need to
address themselves to the matter
with the attention it deserves.
They would like to watch the pro-
gress made in the disposal of sur-

lus stores in the Depots, re-
erred to in this para, through
future Audit Reports.

(#) The Committee desire that early

steps should be taken to dispose
of pre-1948 unserviceable vehicles.

The Committee are glad to note that
suitable instructions have since
been issued in October, 1963 to




32

33

40

41

Defence

Defence

avoid non-utilisation of spare
capacities in Defence establish-
ments.

The Committee regret to observe that
even though the Ministry chose to
forego the benefits of competitive
tendering in the interest of urgency,
the supply did not materialise till
October, 1960, i.e., two and a
quarter years after the placement
of the order, whereafter another
year elapsed before the simulator
could be installed. The Com-
mittee feel that if the requirement
of the simulator was so urgent, the
various  phases of the Project
should have been so planned that
the simulator could be installed
immediately after receipt in India,
The Ministry, however, failed to
ensurc this. The plea offered by
the Ministry for their failure to make
timely arrangements for the ins-
tallation is not convincing. The

- Committee trust that care will be
taken by the Ministry to ensure
that cases of this type do not
recur.

(f) While the Committe note that
battery manufacturers gave free
replacement of 10 batteries (each
costing Rs. 4,183), for the 18 bat-
teries that failed before giving a
service of 45 flying hours, they can-
not help observing that it was a
grave omission on the part of the
authorities concerned not to have
included a warranty clause in respect
of these batteries in the initial
contract. The Committee trust that
care will, in future, be taken by the
authorities concerned to ensure that
omissions of this nature do not
recur.



127

Defence

34 42 Defence

Defence

Finance (De-
fence)

(s¥) The Committee would also like

the Ministry to examine whether,
in case of newly-introduced, highly
sophisticated equipment, like the
one in question, imported from
foreign countries at a heavy cost,
it would not be worthwhile to make
some arrangement, before hand
for the training of nucleus staff
in its handling and maintenance.

() The case referred to in para 29(a)

of the Audit Report (Defence Ser-
vices), 1963 is another instance of
bad planning and inordinate delay.
Itis deplorable that in the case of a
machine ordered against on ‘Ope-
rational Immediate’ Indent, sti-
pulating the completion of supply
by November, 1960, the final sanc-
tion to the construction of an air-
conditioned building, required for
its utjlisation, should not have been
accorded till September, 1962. As
this building (in the absence of
which the machine could not be
utilised to more than 20-309, of its
capacity), was estimated to take two
years for completion from the date
of order of commencement, it
would not be before September
1964, that the machine could be
expected to work to full capacity.

(5) The Committee desire the Minis-

try to give serious thought as to
how to obviate the recurrence of
such cases. They would, in par-
ticular, like the Ministry'to examine,
in consgultation with Finance, whe-
ther the existing procedure, for the
issue of sanction/administrative ap-
proval, did not require to be stream-
lined in the case of urgent
Defence Works which brook no
delay.



128

4

43 Department of (i) The India Store Department,

Supply

35 44 Defence

Supply

London, are also not free from
blame in this case. As against
the normal period of 1-2 months
taken in inspection, packing and
despatch, they had taken s about
three months. although the Indent
was an ‘Operational Immediate’
one. The Committee are in-

i  attention of India
Store Department has been drawn
to the delay in the present case.
They trust that the said Depart-
ment will scrupulously avoid such
delays in future.

(1) The Committee desired to be

furnished with a note stating the
year of manufacture of the machine,
the original expected life of the
machine and the period for which
it was expected to work. The
representative of the Ministry of
Defence promised to furnish the
requisite information later. This
is still awaited.

(¢f) The Committee regret to observe

thet although the indent in this
case also was an ‘Operational Im-
mediate’ one, the matter had not
been handled with the urgency it
required. The contract for check-
ing the completeness, overhaul,
packing and delivery of the machine
and its erection was concluded 14
months after the placing of the
indent. Further, although more
than three years have elapsed since
the indent was placed, the neces-
sary works services and electric ar-
rangements are yet to be made.
The revision of estimates is hardly
a satisfactory ground for this delay.
The Committee would Ikic to be
in.c 4 of the date trom which
the macnine is put to use.



129

Defence . (#%) The Committee would like the
Ministry to issue suitable instruc-
tions to all concerned that “Opera-
tional Immediate’ indent should
be placed only after careful scrutiny
and that the subsccsuent conse-
quential action should be such as
to justify the classification of the
indent in this category.

(f) The Committee note that 297 of
the 340 imported sets (costing Rs.
.90 lakhs), stated to be required
or immediate incorporation as
far back as in 1958, are still lying
in stock. While the Committee
appreciate the difficulties in the
immediate incorporation of the
modification in the fcrward areas,
they cannot help observing that
the Air Force authorities had been
highly unrealistic in their assess-
ment of the time required for the
incorporation of the modifications.

(i) While the Committee appreciate
the need to tap indigenous sources
to the maximum possible extent,
they feel that the time taken to do
so should be reasonable so that
the purpose for which the materials
are required is not undermined
in any way. In the present case,
the authorities concerned had taken
about three years to find the ma-
terials indigenously at the end of
which periodthey hadtoplaceorders
abroaa for as many as 31 parts,
with the resul t that 223 sets of the
parts, supplied by the H.A.L.,
couldnotbe used. The Committee
desire that vigorous efforts should
now be made for the expeditious
procurement of the remaining parts
so that the modification cen be
incorporated in the aircraft as early
as possible.




130

37

47

48

49

(¢) The Committee are glad to learn
that the wholework of categorisa-
tion has been completed. They,
however, cannot help observing
that the period of 16 years taken
by the authorities concern to
do this was inordinately leng, even
after making due allowance for the
shortage of technical staff.

. (i) The Committee feel concerned to

observe that dueto delay in cate-
gorisation and transferto appropriate
depots, valuable electrical and
signal equipment, such as trans for-
mers, transmitters, receivers,
generating sets, although available
with the Air Force authorities
could not be issued to the con-
suming units. Forthe same reasons,
orders for such equipment might
have been placed abroad, al-
though, as stated by the Ministry,
within the limits of the authorised
Maximum Potential Establishment
for the period. This is indicative
of a lack of co-ordination and a
certain amount of negligence. The
mdtter requires proper investiga-
tion with a view to fixing respon-
sibility. The Committee also de-
sire that no further time should be
lost in transferring the categorised
stores to the appropriate stock-
holding depots. Expeditious steps
should also be taken to declare the
surplus stores for disposal. The
Committee would like to have a
further report in the matter.

(i11) The Committee desire that the
information regarding deficiencies
noticed during the course of cate-
gorisation in respect of No. 3
Equipment Depot should be
ccﬂlected by the Ministry and made
available to the Committee at an
early date.




131

39

(1) The Committee regret to observe
that the construction of foundations
for the installation of the equip-
ment (costing Rs. 14 lakhs), ordered
in 1955 and received in 1959-60,
is yet to be started. This indi-
cates bad planning. It was urged
in extenuation that the equip-
ment in question was of a special
type (imported in the country for
the first time), and the Engineers
had no experience of setting up its
foundations. Even so, the Com-
mittce feel that 8 years is too long 8
period for the preparation of foun-
dation designs. They regret to
observe that the authorities con-
cerned had failed to actinthe matter
with due forethought and prompt-
ness, with the result that the uti-
lisation of the equipment, for the
purpose of training, had been in-
ordinately delayed. The Com-
mittee desire that all-out efforts
should now be made by the Mi-
nistry for the installation of the
equipment at the earliest possible
date.

(ii) The Committee further desire

that, with a view to obviating the
recurrence of such cases, the Mi-
nistry should impre.s upon the
officers und formations under their
control the nced for more careful
planning and timely action.

While the Comimittee note that thr e

of the four machines have now
been installed, they cannot help
deprecating the manner in which
this case had been handled. They
observe that, before placing the
order, authoritics concerned had
cven failed to see that the ship in
which the machines were proposed
to be installed, would not have
sufficient space to accommodate the




132

4 :

e
i

40

52

53

machines, without detriment to its
normal operations; and later on,
the literature/guide regarding the
working servicing/maintcnance of
the machine was mi pliced. In
the opinion of the Committee,
this is a case ot neglect on“thc part
of the officers concerned for which
disciplinary action is called for.
The Committee would like to be
informed of the action taken in
this regard. They also desire that
every effort should be made for the
utilisation of the remaining (fourth)
machinc at the carlicst possible
date.

While the Committee note that the

equipment in question had been
tound suitable for use, without en-
tailing additional  expenditure,
they are unable to appreciate
the inordinate delay (of about 4%
years) in carrying out trials to cs-
tablish the cfficacy of the equip-
ment. The Committee would like
the Naval Headquarters to impress
upon the cstablishments under
their-control the imperative necd to
carry out speedy trials so that the
utilisation of the equipment, im-
ported from foreign countries at a
heavy cost, is not unduly held
up on this account.

The Committce arc unhappy over

the manner in which this case had
been handled by the Dockyard
authorities, resulting in an avoi-
dable expenditure of Rs. 1.3 lakbs.
It appcars surprisingto them that,
having failed to indicate to the
D.G.5.&D. the minimum quan-
tity of timber which they could
conveniently inspect, the Dockyard
authorities should have declined to
inspect a lot ten times the minimum
stipulated in the contract, on the
ground that it was too small. The
Committec feel that, after the con-




. 133

tract had been entered into, the

Dockyard authorities, instead of

advancing such pleas, should have

made every possible effort to inspect

the lots offered by the contractor,
. as per the terms of the contract,
within a reasonable time. This the
Dockyard authorities failed to do.
It was, tnter alia, urged in ex-
tenuation of delay that the officer-
in-charge of the saw mills, who
was considered to be the most
suitable person for inspection, not
being entitled to air journey, had
to go all the way from Bombay to
Pathankot by train. The Commit-
tee can hardly accept this argu-
ment. If that was the only diffi-
culty, the condition regarding air
journey could have been relaxed
by the competent authority. The
Committee are clear that the au-
thorities concerned had failed to
pay due regard to the interests of
the exchequer. They desire the
Ministry to take effective steps
to prevent the recurrence of such
cases.

42 54-55 Defence . As regards remedial measures in the
type of cases referred to in para
26(1) and (b) of the Audit Report
(Defence Services) 1963, it was
stated that special instructions.
would issue. Steps had also been
taken to improve the provisioning
procedure so that such cases of
misinterpretation of orders did not
recur. The Committee trust that
these steps will have the intended
effect. '

43 56 Detence . While the Committee appreciate the
decision to lengtken the Dockhead
to accommodate the fleet carrier,
they are unable to see the wisdom
ot that provision of the Navy’s




134

4

44

57

Defence

contract with the contractors, in
terms of whicn payment had to be
made to the contractors in respect
of any claim, certified by the con-
sultants, even though it was con-
sidered to be patently inadmissible.
It was argued in evidence that the
payment in question (Rs. 4*50 lakhs)
in respect of over-head charges,
held by the Ministry of Law
as inadmissible, was made under
protect, and that the matter could
be referred to arbitration. The
Committee are not satisfied with
this explanation. They consider
it wrong in principle to make pay-
ment in respect of any disputed
claim before the matter has been
settled. The Committee trust
that the Ministry will. bear this
in mind, while entering into cen-
tracts in future. As regards the
payment of Rs. 4.50 lakhs, in
respect of overhead charges, al-
ready made to the contractors,
the Committee desire that vigorous
efforts should be made to recover
the amount from the contractors
at-an early date,

The Committee are pained to observe
that the steel foundry had not been
installed in the Naval Dockyard,
Bombay (for which it was ordered)
even 12 years afterit was sanctioned
gin 1950). It was, however, trans-
erred to an Ordnance Factory in
1962, involving an infructuous ex-
penditure of Rs. 3.30 lakhs. Ano-
ther year elapsed before the foundry
could be even partially utilised in
the Ordnance Factory, where it was
transferred to meet urgent re-
quirements. While the Committee
note the Ministry’s admission
that there was not only bad plan-
ning but also delay in execution.
it appears to them incomprehen-
sible that after sanctioning the




I

45

2 3
58 Defence
Transport

Foundry, the authorities concerned
should have taken 12 years to place
an order for the anpealing furmace
on which depended the commis-
sioning of the Foundry. The
Committee would like the Ministry
and the Naval Headquarters to give
serious thought as to how to obviate
the recurrence of such cases. The
Committee would also like to be
informed of the date of receipt of
the crane in question and the date
of full utilisation of the Steel Foun-

() The Committee observe that the

ship in question, scheduled to be
delivered by September, 1959, is
now expected to be completed by
October, 1964. The Committee take
aserious note of the delay, parti-
cularly as the ship is stated to have
been urgently required for meeting
the Navy’s requirements.  While
the Committee grant that the delay
was primarily caused by the failure
of the Consultants (Messrs
ACL) to discharge their obli-
gations in regard to the supply of
detailed construction plans (in-
cluding co-ordinated plans), they
observe from the conclusions of the
Enquiry Committee that the Hin-
dustan Shipyard are in no way less
to blame in the matter. It is
inexplicable why 1he Shipyard
should have failed to take advantage
of the Naval Headquarters’ offer
to train a squad of electricians in
the Naval Dockyard. Nor are they
able to ynderstand why the Ship-
yard should have failed to accept
any of the suggestions made by
Messrs ACL or AEG (Electrical
contractors) regarding the expe-
ditious completion of the Ship, *
The Committee desire that every
effort should now be made to com-
plete the Ship by the new target
date (October, 1964).




136 .

4

59

60

61

Defence

Transport

Transport

| S
(i¥) The Committee also observe tha
although the requirement of the
survey ship was stated to be urgent,
contract for the construction of the
ship was rwarded to the Hindus-
tan Shipyard (in 1954) which,
according to the admission of their
own representative, was not then
in a position to design and complete
u complicated vessel like the one in
question. It was urged in extenua-
tion that the contract awarded to the
Shipyard was in pursuance of Go-
vernment policy of promoting in-
digenous manufacture of ships.
While the Committee fully en-
dorse Government policy of pro-
moting  indigenous manufac-
ture, they feel that, in case of ur-
gently needed Defence ° equip-
ment, the  Ministry  should,
before taking a decision in the
matter, give some thought whether,
by doing so, the end in view would
not be undermined. .
(ii7) In evidence, the Committee de-
sired to know what action had been
tdken on that part of the Report of
the Enquiry Committee which
dealt with causes for delay. The
representative of the Ministry of
Transport and Communications
(Department of Transport) stated
that the Board of Directors had
decided to defer its consideration
till the ship had been completed,
for they feared the consideration of
the matter at this stage might ha-
mper expeditious completion of the
ship. The Committee are a little
surprised at this explanation. They
desire that necessary action in the
matter should be taken without
any further délay.

(sv) The Committee deprecate the
negligence shown in this case which
resulted in an avoidable expenditure
of Rs. 8-80 lakhs in reconditioning




137

4

46 ] 62

the electrical and propulsion ma=
chinery even before it could be
installed in the ship. They also re-
to note that the Controllers of
tores for the relevant periods had
left the Yard, before responsi-
bility for the damage could be fixed.
The Committee would like to know
the date on which the damage came
to light and the dates on which the
Controllers of Stores left the Yard.
They now desire that further action
in the matter should be taken to fix
responsibility without any waste
of time and a report made to themy

(v) The Enquiry Committee had also

recommended that the legal and
other formalities for breaking away
from M/s. A.C.L. should be
examined by the Management and
the Board of Directors. The
Committee hope that this aspect
had been examined. They would
like to be informed of the financial
implications of the termination of
the contract with the Consultants.

(v) The Committee also understand

rom Audit that the Consultants
have already been paid Rs. 5 lakhs
against the total sum of Rs. 9-§
lakhs due to them under the agree-
ment. They would like to know
whether the Ministry has satis-
fied itself that the payment made to
the Consultants was commensurate
with the services actually rendered
by them under the contract.

. The Committee feel that the delay in

the fixation of the final rate of hire
charges was inordinate. They also

that the bulk of the outstandings
(Rs. 17-86 lakhs), computed on)
the basis of provisional hire charges,
are still to be recovered. They
desire that effective steps should be
taken by the Ministry for the speedy
recovery of this amount. They




4

47

48

63 Defence

further desire that the final rate
should be fixed at an early date,
and necessary adjustments made.

The present method of exhibition of

accounts does not meet the re-
uirements of the Public Accounts
ommittee’s recommendation made
in para 5§ of their Forth Report
(1962-63). They, therefore, de-
sire that early steps should be taken
to give effect to the aforesaid re-
commendation of the P.A.C. (1962~
63), with aview to conveying a cor-
rect picture of the output of Ordn-
ance FPactories, which should exclude
the cost ofa]l finished items of impor-
ted equipment and components.

(¢) The Committee are gladto learn

that, as the Ordnance Factories
worked for longer hours during
1961-62, as compared with the
previous year, the ‘unabsorbed’
overheads, which amounted to
Rs. 157-28 lakbs in 1960-61, were
only Rs. 15.12 lakhs in 1961-62.

(15) The Committee are glad to be

informed that the prices of most
of the articles produced by
Ordnance Factories compare fav-
ourably with those roduced by
civil trade. They, however, note
that the cost of a particular type of
vehicle (vis., 1-ton Nissan Truck)
produced by Ordnance Factories
is about 409%, over the Japanese
cost, although the imported com-
ponents, received in CKD packs,
were subject to a lower rate of
duty. While the Committee grant
that it may not always be possible
to bring down the cost of pro-
duction of an article to a level
obtaining in the country of origin,
they feel that the constant en-
deavour of the Ordnance F c-
tories should be to narrow down
the gap as much as possible. The



139

2 3 4

Committee would like to be in-
formed of the action taken int he
matter.

49 65  Defence . The Committee were informed during

the course of evidence that to
improve the position in regard to
regularisation of excessive re-
jections, instructions had been
issued to General Man of all
Ordnance Factories to deal with
the matter promptly, and to finish
the work within six months. The
Committee would like to be
furnished with a further report in
the Imatter jat the end of this
period.

50 66  Defence] . (5) In evidence the DGOF regretted
the delay in communicating, the
final decision of Government re-
garding the fixation of stock limits
to the Committee. He promised
to do so within a period of six
weeks. This is still awaited.

Defence . (5) The Committee observe that
though more than seven years
have eclapsed since the P.A.C.
(1955-56) desired that stock-limits
for ordnance factories should be
fixed, a decision is yet to be taken
by Government in the matter.
The Committee deplore the delay
and urge that necessary steps
should be taken to give immediate
effect to the long standing recom-
mendation of the P.A.C.

51 67  Defence’ . The Committee deprecate the ab-
normal’ delay on the part of Gov-
ernment in accoraing sanction to
the scheme. They desire, that the
sanctioning authorities  should
scrupulously avoid such delays.
The Committee note that, accord-
ing to the Ministry, the machine was
expected to be installed within the
next 18 months. They trust that




140

4

I 2

52 68
69
70

every effort will be made by the
authorities concerned to ensure
that the machine is commis-
sioned as per schedule.

() The Study Group of the Com-
mittee, which visited the Factory
in October, 1963, were informed
that orders had been issued by the
DGOF for earmarking 509, of the
capacity of the Factory tor machine
tool purposes. They were also
informed that the implementation
of this order would require some
additional balancing plant. The
Committee desire that the re-
qu ‘'ments may be examined and
sui Hle action taken expeditiously.

(11) In para 39 of their 43rd Report
Second Lok Sabha), the P.A.C.
21961-62) had observed that the
performance of the Factory had
been disappointing. The Com-
mittee regret to observe thet the
position is still fer from satisfactory.
(The number of machines actually
produced during the year - under
review was 28, as against the target
of 110, even though this target
was substantially lower than the
actual production {uring the
preceding two years. In the case
of one of the machines, as against
the target of 10, nothing was pro-
duced, and in the case of another,
as against the revised programme
of 45, only five were produced.)

(s55) In extenuat - y loss

suffered by the Factory on the
manufacture of machine tools sold
to civilt ade, it was urged that the
Factory was designed primarily for
the development of armament pro-
totypes ana the machine tool pro-
duction was on'y a subsidiary func-
tion taken up to keep the skill
alive, The Co.umittee observe that
this very argument was also ad-
vanced before the P.A.C. (1961-62




141

1 2 3 4

who deplored that the production
in the Factory had continued to be
uncertain  since its inception.
They had felt that if the Factory
_ was tO run as an economic unit,
e it was time that Government took
) a firm policy decision regarding
the precise role of the Factory inthe
manufacture of machine tools re-
.quired by the country. The Com-
_ mittee regret to note the abnormal
delay that has occurred in taking
this decision.

71 Defence (tv) The Committee also desire that
—————— g rational basis for pricing should
Finance (Defence) be evolved at an early date, in con-

sultation with the Ministry of
Finance, lest bigh over-heads
should stifle production.

72 Defence . (v) The Committee were informed
that as on 3oth June, 1963, only
17 machines valued at Rs. 4 lakhs
were lying in stock at Ambernath.
" The Committee desire that steps
should be taken for the early
utilisation/sale of these machines
also. They would like to be fur-
nished with a further report in
the matter.

73 Defence . . (v) While the Committee note that
the measures taken by the Factory
have resulted in improving the
position, they find that the defec-
tion of trained personnel is still
as large as §09,. The Committee
desire the Ministry to give further
thought to the matter and initiate
other suitable measures to ensure
that the production is not hampered
in any way on account of shortage
of the trained personnel.

53 74  Defence . . () The Committee regret to note
serious shortfalls in the production
of tractors, both as regard s num-
bers and indigenous contént. (As

4 against the target of 750 tractors

1626(Ai) LS—10.



142

4

34

55

75

76

77

Defence

Defence

Defence

Finance (Defence)

for the first four years, the actual
production was estimated at §20-
5§30 and as against the anticipated
indigenous content of 70 9, the
actual achievement was aboyg 32§;).
The Public Accounts Committee
have repeatedly emphasised the
need for laying down realistic tar-
gets, and their due fulfilment. The
Committee would like the Ministry
to make special efforts to improve
their performance in the matter.

(1) The Committee note the pro-

posal to incorporate Cummins
Engines in Komatsu Tractors,
which was expected to increase
the indigenous content by about
309%. While the Committee ap-
preciate the idea underlying the
proposal, they desire that, before
giving effect to the proposal, in-
tensjve tests should be carried out
in the various parts of the country
having different soil conditions
. where the tractors are required to
be operated so that modifications,
if any, found necessary, as a result
of these tests, may be carried out
without loss of time.

The case referred to in para 12(a)

of the Audit Report (Defence Ser-
vices), 1963 is another instance
in which the actual production
had considerably lagged behind
the planned targets. - The Com-
mittee note that in the light of
actual performance a revised pro-
gramme had been drawn up by
the DGOF. The Committee desire
that every effort should be made to
adhere to this programme. They
would like to be furnished with a
further report in the matter.

(r) The Committee note that the per-
formance of Ordnance Factories
in regard to the production of




143

3 4

Nissan Trucks was as unsatisfac-
tory, as in the case of Shaktiman
Trucks. The number of trucks
assembled during the first two
years of manufacture was less than
half of that originally envisaged
(target 2400, produced 1192) and
the indigenous content achieved at
Ordnance Factories was barely 189,
including 139, on account of con-
struction of body. The Com-
mittee note the Ministry’s ex-
planation that the shortfalls were
primarily caused by non-release
of the requisite foreign exchange of
the Ministry of Finance.

Defence (1) The Committee would like to
know whether the delay of nearly
one year in the placement of the
supply order for 600 vehicles,
pursuant to the first indent, had
hampered the continuity of pro-
duction and, if so, to what extent.

Defence (#5s) The Committee were informed
during the course of evidence that
due to urgent requirements of the
Army for vehicles, project sanc-
tion had been accorded in Novem-
ber 1962 for the whole amount.
The Committee trust that all-out
efforts will be made by the
Ordnance Factories to achieve the
planned targets, both in respect of
numbers and indigenous content.

Defence (i) The Committee are glad to note
that the planned target in regard
to the manufacture of the con-
nected ammunition has been
achieved, and the production is
g:oceeding, according to schedule.

hey however, regret to note that
the production of the first 60 units
of the weapon was behind schedule
by about 2-1/4 years. While the
Committee appreciate that the
shortfall in production was princi~
pally caused by delay in the receipt



144

57

81

82

Defence .

0

A

of drawings, manufacturing sche-
dules and toolings from the sup-
pliers, they feel that the Ordnance
Factories are not wholly free from
blame. As against the delay of
10 to 1§ months in supply, the
delay in the achieuement of the
target for the first 60 units of the
weapon was about two and a
quarter years. This indicates
that responsibility for a part of the
delay also lay on the Ordnance
Factories. Further, one of the
reasons for delay in the supply of
drawings was stated to be ck of

 adequate information. The Com-
mittee feel that had a close liaison
been maintained with the colla-
borators during the pendency of
the contract, the delay in supplies
might have been reduced.

(#) It was stated in evidence that
35 units were expected to be pro-
duced by March, 1964, where-
after production would be main-
tained at the rate of six units per
month, The Committee trust
that every effort will be made by

the Ordnance Factories to achieve
this.

The Committee are not happy over
the manner in which the case re-
ferred to in para 15 of the Audit,
Report (Defence Services), 1963
has been handled. They observe
that the administrative approval
for the construction of the building
was accorded a year and a half
after the layout drawings had
become available, whereafter an-
other two and a half years elapsed
before the work could commence.
The result was that the commis-
sioning of the furnace was delayed
by more than four years. It was
urged in extenuation that the ten-
ders were invited twice, but no
suitable coatractor came forward

i



. 145

s8 83  Defence

59 84 ' Defence

.60, 8s Defence

* Finance (Defence)

Defence

to do the job. The Committee
can hardly accept this explanation
for the work could have been done
departmentally by the M.E.S. The
Committee trust that the Ministry
of Defence will benefit from their
experience in this case, and ensure
that such delays do not recur.

While the Committee note that the

position regarding production of
steel by the Furnace has consider-
ably improved during the year
1962-63, they find that the pro-
duction is still well below the rated
capacity. The Committee desire
that efforts should be made to
attain the rated capacity at an
early date.

(1) Inevidence, the DGOF stated that

this was ‘“‘admittedly a bad case”
and regretted the delay in the
commissioning of the bay. In view
of the frank admission of the
DGOF and his regret over delay,
any further comment is unneces-
sary.

(i) The Committee were informed

that the scheme was now expected
to be put into operation within
the next six months. The Com-
mittee would like to have a report
at the end of this period.

() The Comptroller & Auditor

General pointed out that Rs. 2-72
lakhs represented the difference
between the cost of production of
the original end-product and the
value of the material re-used and
was, therefore, 10 be treated as a
loss. The Committee are in-
clined to agree with this view.

() The Committee observe that,
according to the Ministry’s own
admission, the dismemberment of




146

2
61 86
62 87

the originally produced ammuni-
tion had upset the Army’s pro-
gramme. While the Committee
note the Ministry’s argument
that the use of the material in
question had to be resorted to for
meeting the urgent requirements
of the Army, they are not a little
surprised that the unsuitability of
the material could not be detected
till 6,000 numbers, costing Rs.
7-14 lakhs, had been* produced.
With greater caution and alertness
on the part of the authorities con-
cerned, a substantial part of the
infructuous expenditure  of
Rs. 272 lakhs incurred in this cage.
could have been' saved. The Com-
mittee trust that the Ministry
will impress upon the authorities
concerned the need to exercise
great caution in such cases.

The Committee observe that although

the figures of discrepancies revealed
during the year under review were
appreciably lower than those in the
preceding year, the position was
still far from satisfactory. The
Committee desire that effective
steps should be taken by the Minis-
try for the expeditious reconcilia-
tion of these discrepancies. They
would also like to be informed
whether stock verification had since
been carried out in the 10 Army,
1 Navy, 1 Air Force formations
and one Factory, in which such
verification could not be carried
out during the year under review,
and if so, with what results.

The Committee have, from time to

time, adversely commented upon
the state of store accounting in the
Defence formations and urged upon
the Ministry toeffect improvements,
Despite this, the Committee regret
to gbservc, the position further
deteriorated during the year under




147

review, particularly in the Army
and Navy, where the number of
cases in which credits for stores
received could not be verified in the
ledgers of the consignees, was more
than twice the number during the
preceding year. Although some
improvement is stated to have been
effectedin the Air Force,the position
is still far from satisfactory. The
Committee would urge upon the
Ministry to undertake a special
drivetobring the store accounts to
a satisfactory level. The Com-
mittee would like to have a further
report in the matter.

63 88 Defence While the Committee note that con-
siderable progress has been made
in the recovery of outstandings, on
account of stores supplied and ser-
vices rendered, they find that the
amount, still due to be recovered
is very large (Rs. 3-21 crores),
The Committee feel particularly
concerned at old outstandings, some
of which have been due for recovery
since 1949. They desire that
vigorous efforts should be made for
expeditious recovery of these out-
standings. In cases where re-
coveries could not be effected due
to differences regarding the extent
of outstandings or rates charged, the
Committee would like the Ministry
to get the matter settled with the
parties concerned at a higher level.
As regards goods supplied or ser-
vices rendered to private parties,
the Committee would like the
officers accepting the orders to allow
waiver of the condition of pre-
payment of dues only in exceptional
cases where itis absolutely necessary
to do so, for otherwise, the object,
underlying the introduction of the
Standing Sales Procedure would be
defeated the Committee would like
to be informed of the progress made
in the recovery of outstandings




148

64 89  Defence

6s 90 ‘ Defence

66 o1  Defence

67 92 Defence

68 93  Defence

before they take up Accounts for the
next year.

The Committee feel that, whenever
any facility in regard to use of
Government transport, not conterfi-
plated by the existing orders, is
proposed to be allowed to service
personnel, it should be done by the
revision of the existing orders, rather
than in contravention thereof.

The Committee need hardly emphasise

the importance of proper maintenace
of accounts as check against losses
and frauds. They trustthat further
efforts will be made by the Ministry
to improve the position in this
béhalf. They also desire that the
cases, at present under investigation,
should be expedited.

The Committee feel concerned over
the delay in the investigation and
finalisation of cases of losses, parti-
cularly the old ones, some of which
date back to the year 1950-51. It
.is hardly necessary for them to point
out that, with the efflux of time, it
becomes increasingly difficult to fix
responsibility. They trust that with
the introduction of the remedial
measures, referred to in evidence
(vig., simplification of the existing
procedure for the disposal of cases
of losses and constitution of ad hoc
committees), the finalisation of cases
of losses will be expedited. They
would like to watch the position
through future Audit Reports.

The Committee would like to watch
the position regarding outstanding
objections through future Audit
Reports.

The Committee would like to be
informed of the result of the
" criminal proceedings and further
action taken in the presemt case.




e 149

69 94  Defence The Committee have come across some
cases of serious delay in the comple-
tion of important projects and non-
utilisation of imported machinery
as a result of defective planning,
lack of coordination and slow pro-
gress in the execution of connected
works services. Such inordinate
delays are bound to have adverse
effectson the indigenous production
of vital stores and the training pro-
gramme in connection with which
the equipment was ordered. - The
Committee desire that the Ministry
should give serious consideration
to the remedial measures necessary
for obviating the recurrence of such
cases.

SMGIPND LS 1—1628(Al) LS-14-12-68—1.1%



Mehra Brothers, s50-G,
Kalkaji, New Delhi-1g.

kari Colony,

Kingswa
Camp, Delhi-g. geway

Sl Name of Agent SL Name of Agent sl Name of Agent
No. No. No.
44. Jayana Book Depot, 48. Dhanwantra Medical & MANIPUR
Chapparwala Kuan, Karol Law Book House, 1522, . .
Bagh, New Delhi, Lajpat  Rai Market, 2. Shri N. Chaoba Singh,
; . Delhi-6. Newspaper Agent, Ramlal
45. Oxford Book & Stationery i Paul High School, Annexe,
Company, Scier d a House, 49- The United Book, Agency, Imphal, Manipur.
! Connaught P e, New %8, Amrit Kaur Market,
s Delhj.1. sharganj, New Delhi. AGENTS IN FOREIGN
&6 People’s Publishing House, 50- Hind Book House, 82, COUL{I }I‘IES
3 Reni  Jeansi Road, New Janpath, New Delhi. §3. The Secretary Bstablish
g Delhi. ment rtment, The
K 51. Bookwell, 4, Sant Naran- High ommission of

India, India House, Ald-
wych, LONDON, W.C-2




@ 1963 By THE LoK SABHA SECRETARIAT

PosLisiep UNDER Rurs 382 or ™Hx RuLks or Procrpburx AND CoNDUCT OF
Busieess IN Lox SasHA (Firren EDITION) AND PRINTED AT THE
PARIIAMENTARY WING o'tl‘l THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA Press.

Tw DrLuL




	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119
	120
	121
	122
	123
	124
	125
	126
	127
	128
	129
	130
	131
	132
	133
	134
	135
	136
	137
	138
	139
	140
	141
	142
	143
	144
	145
	146
	147
	148
	149
	150
	151
	152
	153
	154
	155
	156
	157
	158
	159
	160
	161
	162
	163
	164
	165
	166
	167
	168
	169
	170
	171
	172
	173
	174
	175
	176
	177
	178
	179
	180
	181
	182
	183
	184
	185
	186
	187
	188
	189
	190
	191
	192
	193
	194
	195
	196
	197
	198
	199
	200
	201
	203
	204
	205
	206
	207
	208
	209
	210
	211
	212
	213
	214
	215
	216
	217
	218
	219
	220
	221
	222
	223
	224
	225
	226
	227
	228
	229
	230
	231
	232
	233
	234
	235
	236
	237
	238
	239
	240
	241
	242
	243
	244
	245
	246
	247
	248
	249
	250
	251
	252
	253
	254
	255
	256
	257
	258
	259
	260
	261
	263
	264



